BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO '@(’

DAYTON BAR ASSOCIATION

Relator
V.
GEORGIANNA 1. PARISI

Respondent.

Case No. 2011-0340
Board No. 09-064

RESPONDENT’S OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

AND RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Dianna M. Anelli (0062973)
ANELLI HOLFORD, LTD.

6099 Riverside Drive, Suite 207
Dublin, Ohio 43017-2004

(614) 228-7710

(866) 460-2901 fax
danelli@ethicalmysterycures.com

Counsel of Record

KONRAD KUCZAK (0011186)
130 W. Second Street, Suite 1010
Dayton, OH 45402-1588

(937) 228-8363

(937) 228-0520 fax
vour_lawver@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Respondent

Mark A. Tuss (0006209)

137 N. Main Street, Suite 712
Dayton, OH 45402-1773
(934) 434-3556

(934) 436-0008 fax
popptuss@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Relator

Dayton Bar Association
109 North Main Street, Suite 600
Dayton, OH 45402

Relator

FILED

APR 15 2018

CLERK OF GOURTY
SUPREME COURT GF OHIO




TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....ovuiiricinivmrirrcntsttesistss st eecssscsesseeeseeseessassesssessesss e ses e ses e e ses oo 1
L FACTS ettt et ettt sttt ese s s s e et s 4
A SYLVIA DEMMING ..ottt eceesee s reeess et esonos 4
1 Individuals INVOIVEd ......coouiuiueriiieeei e oo 4
2. SPECHICS 1ottt D
B. ROYAL JOHN GREENE........coooiimiiiiiicis st et sessssansssa 9
1. Individuals TNVOLVEd .....covvereeeeereeee e 9
2. SPecific DetailS ....c.oovimiiiniieeeece e 10
11 LAW AND ARGUMENT ..ottt et reseee e 14
A. DEMMING MATTER......ccoctitieeeereeeeeeesee e seee e s 15
1 ConstItutional ISSUES ......coveeveeieeieireeeeseeeere e e e e oo 13
a) The Board’s Determination That Respondent Violated Rule
1.7(a)(2) When She Represented Both Applicant and Ward In a
Guardianship Proceeding is Void for Vagueness and Violates
Respondent’s Due process Rights Under the Fifth and Fourteenth
Amendments to the U.S. Constitution. ........oeevvveeeerereronnn. 14
b) Prospective Application.............c............ bbb 17
(1) New Principle of 1aw ......ooveveeeiiiiiiee e 18
2) Whether Retroactive Application Of The Decision

()

Promotes or Retards The Purpose Behind the Rule Defined
in The DeCision .....ccoueveiccrccee e 18

Retroactive Application Of The Decision Causes An
Inequitable Result........ccoovevvrriceieicicecie e, 19



Ms. Parisi Objects To The Following Findings Of Fact As Not Supported

By Clear And Convincing Evidence. ........ccoovviicnvininininnciiennnen 19
a) Paragraph 16 ..vovveceeiirreree e 19
b) Paragraph 19 ... e 20
c) Paragraph 24 ..ot 22
d) Paragraph 25 ... 23
e) Paragraph 26 .......ccocvereervierenne e s 24
3. The Board’s Conclusion That Ms. Parisi Violated Rule 1.7(A) In Her
Representation Of Both The Ward And The Applicant In Ms. Demming’s
Uncontested Guardianship Is Contrary To The Evidence, Ohio Law And
RULE 1. 14 ettt e rae e ae e e e s e e ne e e e amna e ea 25
a) No Material LImitation .....cocvevvecrvrmeeiernreerreeresesssrneeessesnsnnes 25
b) Permitted by the RUIES ocvereeeeniiirieeeenee e sae e s eeneanesens 27
c) Client CONSEML.....covieererrreererernrre et et es s et serereseaaesenene 28
4. Ms. Parisi Objects To The Board’s Finding Of A Rule 8.4(B) Violation.
............................................................................................................ 28
B. ROYAL JOHN GREENE ..ottt 29
1. Constitutional ISSUES .....cvvvereeerieenerre e ear e seeeeeeeeenn e enes 29
a) The Board’s Conclusion That Ms. Parisi Charged A Clearly
Excessive Fee To John Greene Impairs Ms. Parisi’s Right To
Contract Under Article I, Section 10 Of The U.S. Constitution And
Article I, Section 1 Of The Ohio Constitution........coceevveeenne 29
b) The Board’s Determination That Respondent Violated Rule 1.5
And DR 2-106(A) By Charging Mr. Greene A Clearly Excessive
Fee Is Void For Vagueness And Violates Respondent’s Due
Process Rights Under the Fifth And Fourteenth Amendments To
The U.S. Constitution. ......c.cccceevevveeveerernennennne rvrvereerreeraatanaas 31
2. The Services Ms. Parisi Provided To Mr. Greene Were Permitted Under
The Rules of Professional Conduct.........ceevvvieiiiineiiininnniineeeceens 32
a) Rules 1.2 and 1.4 ..o s 32

i



1) SR 311 B AU 34

3. The Board’s Finding That Ms. Parisi Charged Or Collected A Clearly
Excessive Fee Is Not Supported By Clear And Convincing Evidence.
............................................................................................................ 34

4. The Board’s Finding That Ms. Parisi Charged Or Colleected A Clearly
Excessive Fee Is Not Supported By Ohio Law.......ccccceveeveverveneaneee. 38

5. Any Excessive Fee Determination Announced By This Case Should Be
Given Prospective Effect Only .....cccoveecinvevinecccee et 39
a) New Principle of [aw ...cocoevviieiiiiiceciccee e 39

- b) Whether Retroactive Application Of The Decision Promotes or
Retards The Purpose Behind the Rule Defined in The Decision
................................................................................................ 40

c) Retroactive Application Of The Decision Causes An Inequitable
RESULE ..o 40

4. Ms. Parisi Objects To The Findings In 41 33, 41, 51, 61, 62, 63 And 71
Not Supported By Clear And Convincing Evidence. ............unn....... 41
a) Paragraph 33 ..ccoviririrene e 41
b) Paragraph 41 .....coovoivreecer e s 4]
c) Paragraph ST e e 42
d) Paragraph 61 .....oceccecrieiiviiee et e 44
€) Paragraph 62 ........ccccoirerercrninirnicrr et 44
D) Paragraph 63 ..ot e 45
g) Paragraph 71 .oooceoeeiiiccrnreeretree et er e 45

CONCLUSION ..ottt ettt rne e saas e ss e s e ese e e e sa s sne s e sasseanesbassssbsstesasomeemeenes 46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....ccotiiiiinintinintcrmeseeetseestsee s e ens e rsssssssssssnessassasasreen 50

1il



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page
Akron v. Pub, Util. Comm. (1933), 126 Ohio St. 333 ...cccovivirvienieerrrnreeeenees 31
Bowman v. Arnold, 380 N.W.2d 531, 534 (Minn. App., 1986)...ccccovrimniinninnnn 32

Cincinnati Bar Assn. v. Alsfelder, 103 Ohio St.3d 3775, 2004-Ohio-5216......... 39

Cleveland v. Clements Bros. Construction Co. (1902), 67 Ohio St. 197............. 29, 31

Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Cleary (2001), 93 Ohio St.3d 191 ..oeoveveiiiiicicinnene. 28

Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Kurtz (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 18 ..o 38

DiCenzo v. A-Best_ Prods. Co., Inc., (2008), 120 Ohio St.3d 149......coovereerennne 18

Disciplinary Counsel v. Heiland, 2008-Chio-91, 32, ..., 14

Disciplinary Counsel v. Hunter, 106 Ohio St.3d 418, 2005-Ohio-5411 ............. 31,38

Disciplinary Counsel v. Johnson (2007), 113 Ohio St.3d 344,
2007-Ohio-2074........... T 31

Green v. Biddle (1823), 21 US. (8 Wheat.) 1 .ccoverivceieiirenreerceenceereeconesee s 29

In re Briggs, Cuyahoga App. No. 18117 (July 9, 1997), 1997 WL 416331........ 22

In re Clendenning (1945), 145 Ohio St. 82 ..o e 16, 23

In re Complaint Against Harper, (1996), 77 Ohio St.3d 211, 221 .....ccoovevneneene 15

In re Estate of Bost (1983}, 10 Ohio App.3d 147 .ot 22

In re Guardianship of Breece (1962), 173 Ohio St. 542 ..o, 16, 23

In re Guardianship of Love (1969}, 19 Ohio St.2d 111, 113 ... 16, 23

In re Guardianship of Santrucek (2008), 120 Ohio St.3d 67, 69.....ccocovevvviennns 16, 23

In re Judicial campaign Complaint Against Carr (1996), 76 Chio St.3d 320 ....14

In re Ruffalo (1968), 390 U.S. 544, 550 ..ot 14, 15,17

iv



Kala v. Aluminum Smelting & Refining Co., Inc. (1998), 81 Ohio St.3d 1......... 24

Lynchv. US. (1934), 292 U.S. 571, 579 oottt 31
Mertik v. Blalock (6" Cir. (OH) 1993), 983 F.2d 1353, 1360 ..vvvoeovrrrorrrrrnons 31
Ogden v. Saunders (1927), 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 212, 261-70 ...c.overreereereenn. 29
Ohio State Bar Ass'nv. Weaver (1975), 41 Ohio St.2d 97....oveeveeeeeeeeererrsn, 14
Shimko v. Lobe (2004), 103 Ohio St.3d 59.......cuvvreeeererereeeeecet e 30
Shimko v. Lobe, (10® Dist. 1997), 124 Ohio App.3d 336...evverveeereeesreesr. 30

State ex rel. v. Byrkett, 4 Ohio Dec. 89, 1984 WL 1416 (Ohio Com.Pl. 1894)...14

State ex rel Robinson v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas (1996),

75 Oh10 St.30 431 ettt ee et e e eraseerana 23
Sturges v. Crowninshield (1819), 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122, 207 .cooveveeveeererenn.. 23,29
Toledo Bar Assn. v. Kramer (2000), 89 Ohio St.3d 321,323 ..o cceeeveeveerererenne, 28
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel (1985), 471 U.8. 626, 653 .............. 15
Statutes
RuC.ZITTL0Z ettt et b et te e e eee s e s e e nensanrens 20, 23,28
RUCZIT10G ettt et ea et b e ee e e e e e se s e sens 3
Uniform Guardianship and Protective Proceedings Act, Section 2-204. ........... 22
Constitutions
U.S. Constitution, Article 1, Section T0.......ovcvoeeeeeeeeeeee e e, 29,30
U.S. Constitution, Fifth AMendment ........oooveveeereeeeeeieeeeeee e i1, 14, 31
U.S. Constitution, 14™ AMENdment................uereereevevveoeeoerreeseeseseeesseessssereeeeenns 11,14, 31
Ohio Constitution, Article 1, SECHON ©L.evioeoeeeeeeeeeeee et 29, 30
Codes
DR T-TOZ{A)(D) ceereeieneeieit sttt er e e sn st s see e eneeseeasen e e e ansnssnas 28
DR 22100 o iueiiiiticinticee sttt st er sttt sn e s e eee et saesenseseeens 31, 38,39, 40, 41,
.............................................................................................................................. 45



Rules

RULE 1.2 ettt sttt e saaat e s e ba e smneesmneesaneesannaens 32,33, 39, 44, 48
RUIE L ettt ettt e e e e e e e s rrevamneaeaseneseaneeseansesnaneessneses 32,33, 39, 48
RIULE 1.5 et ettt e st ee e s e s e et st et e ent st e et e neenneneean 31, 34, 36, 37, 38,
.............................................................................................................................. 39, 40, 41, 45
RUIE 1.7 oo e e er s s ene s s et st e e sae s e s e st et s st st s s st et s sasaenneeneas 14,16, 17, 18, 19,
.............................................................................................................................. 22, 25,27

RUIE 114 ettt sttt ettt s s e e e veeeea s e easneaeasreseasansann 31, 34, 36, 37, 38,
.............................................................................................................................. 39,40, 41, 45
RULE 5. ettt s b s ab e st b e et e et eonteeraeraeseanees 34,39, 48

RULE 8. ..ottt et et e et e e sa e s sne s ae et se s et estaea st saasesstasnaens 28

CIV.R. 17 e ebt e s st s st e e st baesat e e mneennn 23

Articles

Burman, John M., “Advising Clients About Non-Legal Factors”,
Wyoming Lawyer, February 2004 ...t 32



INTRODUCTION

Georgianna 1. Parisi is a 29-year practitioner focusing her practice in estate planning,
trusts and probate laﬁ. Since 2003 she has been certified as a specialist by the Ohio State Bar
Association (“OSBA”). For 15 years, she was a member of the OSBA’s Certified Grievance

Committee investigating grievances filed with it for possible violations of the Code of

Professional Responsibility (“Code™) or the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct (“Rules). For
her entire practice, she has faithfully served the elderly community as attorney-in fact, guardian,
trustee, and advocate, performing services that most members of the legal profession are unable
or unwilling to do. Ms. Parisi’s services often require her to interact with irascible and
unpredictable clients in depressing atmospheres characterized by abject despair and
overpowering stench. She attempts to strike a balance between the personal best interests of her
client and the client’s desires. Often she must deal with the client’s loved ones who may believe
they have been wrongfully deprived of an inheritance.

The Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of
Ohio (*Board”) found that Ms. Parisi committed wrongdoing in her dealings with two clients.
The first involves a 94-year old woman, Sylvia Demming, for whom Ms. Parisi filed a
guardianship and rendered services as attorney-in-fact. The Board found that Ms. Parisi engaged
in a conflict of interest when she simultaneously represented Ms. Demming and her niece, the
applicant in guardianship proceeding.! That conclusion is not supported by the disciplinary
rules, case authority or substantive law.

Ms. Demming did not oppose her guardianship until a nonrelative, Lisa Carroll, applied

to be her guardian. Ms. Carroll is the long-time employee of the corporate entity whose stock

' Ms. Parisi first represented herself as the applicant. She later represented Ms. Demming’s
niece, Sylvia Manchi, as the applicant.



comprises the corpus of a trust, a portion of which was to provide for Ms. Demming’s living
expenses for life. One of the trust’s remaindermen is Ms. Carroll’s boss. Ms. Carroll had
antagonistic motives designed to deprive Ms. Demming of the trust funds, to the benefit of her
boss. Ms. Parisi did her best to bring the matter to the Warren County Probate Court’s (“Probate
Court”) attention. After Ms. Carroll made her intentions clear, Ms. Demming stated in four
separate written instruments that she wanted Ms. Parisi to represent her to protect her interests in
the trust. She also requested that either Ms. Parisi or Ms. Manchi, her niece, be appointed
guardian. The Probate Court appointed Ms. Carroll as guardian of the estate.

In blatant disregard of both the Ohio guardianship statute and this Honorable Court’s
well-established line of disqualification decisions and in contravention of Rule 1.14, the Probate
Court removed Ms. Parisi as Ms. Demming’s counsel on the basis ofé conflict of interest. This
occurred at a pretrial at which Ms. Demming was not present, leaving Ms. Demming defenseless
against her foes. Neither the Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem nor Ms. Demming’s court
appointed attorney filed on Ms. Demming’s behalf an objecting to the guardianship, the only
situation that could have created a conflict worthy of Ms. Parisi’s removal. Nor did either take
any action to protect Ms. Demming’s rights relative to the trust. With control over the finances,
Ms. Carroll has refused to press the trustee to pay for Ms. Demming’s living expenses as the
trust requires to Ms. Demming’s ultimate detriment.

Ms. Demming also has incurred much greater legal expenses as a result of Ms. Parisi’s
removal. Her guardianship estate was charged for the attorney fees and costs for Ms. Carroll’s
counsel, Ms. Manchi’s counsel, the Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem, and Ms. Demming’s

court appointed counsel. Ms. Parisi, on the other hand, never received payment for her services.



Ms. Parisi did not violate R.C. 2111.04(D) when she paid her own invoice for services
rendered along with the rest of Ms. Demming’s living expenses. At the time she did so, Ms.
Demming was not living in nor did she own property in Warren County. The Probate Court had
no jurisdiction over her and, accordingly, it had no authority to rule upon a fee application from
Ms. Parisi. Instead, Ms. Parisi submitted the bill to Ms. Manchi for review and approval prior to
payment believing Ms. Manchi would be the next attorney-in-fact or guardian.

The second situation involves the Board’s finding that Ms, Parisi charged a clearly
excessive fee in rendering services to a 73-year old client, Royal John Greene. Mr. Greene hired
Ms. Parisi to help him retain his independent lifestyle, a daunting task as Mr. Greene, a diabetic
suffering from end stage renal failure, was undergoing dialysis three times per week. Paramount
was keeping Mr. Greene out of a nursing home and avoiding guardianship. To accomplish this,
Mr. Greene appointed Ms. Parisi as his attorney-in-fact and, later, as his health care attorney-in-
fact. With Mr. Greene’s knowledge and consent, Ms. Parisi and her staff provided him with
services with which he was very satisfied. At the outset of the representation, Mr. Greene
authorized Ms. Parisi to utilize the power of attorney to pay her and her staff for these services.
He further instructed her not to send him billing statements. Ms. Parisi, however, prepared
monthly reconciliation statements including in them the amounts of the checks that she wrote to
pay for her services and showed them to him. The Board acknowledged that Mr. Greene could
not have accomplished his goals without Ms. Parisi’s help as his family refused to help him.

Mr. Greene personally signed his income tax returns prepared by an independent
accountant, which showed the decline of the balances in his brokerage accounts. Mr. Greene

also directed Ms. Parisi which assets to sell to fund his care. Unlike a guardianship or a trust



situation, Mr. Geene never ceded total control of his assets to Ms..Parisi. He always retained the
authority direct the individuals that would provide his care and to terminate Ms. Parisi at will.

The Board’s conclusion that Ms. Parisi charged Mr. Greene a clearly excessive fee for the
services provided is quizzical. The services she rendered amounted to $259,940.79 for which
she collected $231,570.24 and actually retained $210,570.24. As its basis, the Board pointed to
$18,000 (about 8.5%) in services that it believed should not have been rendered, a sentiment that
Mr. Greene did not share. The Board’s conclusion is even more puzzling since it acknowledged
that Ms. Parisi rendered $23,000 of services for which she did not bill. The evidence, supported
by two experts, overwhelmingly concurs with Ms. Parisi’s position that her charges were fair and
reasonable.

The following constitutes Ms. Parisi’s considered objections to the Boards Findings of
Faét, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Sanction (“FFCL”).
I FACTS

A, SYLVIA DEMMING
1. Individuals Involved

Sylvia Demming — 96 year old senior and Ward of the Demming Guardianship.

Sylvia Manchi — Sylvia Demming’s niece and Guardian of the Person of Sylvia Demming,

Norman C. Camimerer — Sylvia Demming’s companion of 40 years.

Midwest Tool & Engineering Co. (“Midwest”) — Norman C. Cammerer’s business enterprise for
which he was a majority shareholder.

Richard Cammerer — Norman C. Cammerer’s nephew and Successor Trustee and beneficiary

under the Third Amended and Restated Revocable Living Trust Agreement of Norman C.



Cammerer dated 10/15/03 (“Cammerer Trust”) and Trustee and remainderman
beneficiary of the Sylvia M. Demming Trust (“Demming Trust™).

Robert Cammerer - Norman C. Cammerer’s nephew, Successor Midwest President, beneficiary
under the Cammerer Trust and remainderman beneficiary of the Demming Trust.

Lisa Carroll — Long time employee of Midwest and Robert Cammerer’s employee.

Carl Sherrets — Attorney for Lisa Carroll in her application for guardianship of Sylvia Demming.

Bev Gutmann — Marketing Director for Spring Hills, an assisted living facility.

2. Specifics

In October 2007, Ms. Parisi was introduced to Sylvia Demming, a 93-year old senior,
being held against her will in a nursing home. (FFCL, §10). Norman C. Cammerer, Ms.
Demming’s companion of 40 years, owned the Shroyer Road home in which she lived. (Tr., pp.
623; Exh. “A”, p. 1). Norman’s will set up the Cammerer Trust out of which is carved the
Demming Trust. The corpus of the Cammerer trust is comprised of Midwest stock. The corpus
of the Demming Trust is comprised of the Shroyer Road home (or the proceeds of its sale) and
$500,000, presumably from the sale of Midwest stock. The Demming Trust is to provide for Ms.
Demming’s living expenses for life, with the remainder to go to the remainderman beneficiaries,
including Richard and Robert Cammerer. (Tr. pp. 623-624; Exh. “A”, pp. 4-6).

Lisa Carroll 1s a long time employee of Midwest and Robert Cammerer is now her boss.
(Tr. p. 621; Exh. “A”, p. 2). Ms. Carroll and Ms. Demming did not get along. (Tr. p. 663, 664).
When Norman passed, despite Ms. Demming’s life interest, Ms. Cafroll removed her from the
Shroyer Road home. (Tr. p. 624; Exh. “A”). Ultimately, Ms. Demming was placed in a nursing

home. (Tr. p. 624). At Ms. Demming’s request, Ms. Parisi secured her release to Spring Hills,



an assisted living facility, with the hope that Ms. Demming would eventually move to Florida to
live with her sister. (Bxh. “GGGG”, pp. 24-25, 27; Tr. pp. 624-625, 627).

As part of Spring Hills’ admissions requirements, Ms. Demming underwent a physical
examination and the physician signed a Statement of Expert Evaluation recommending she be
placed under guardianship. (Exh. “D”, p. 3-5). There being no one else available, Ms. Parisi
requested the Probate Court to appoint her as guardian. (“Exh. “D”). On November 29, 2008,
Ms. Parisi located Sylvia Manchi, Ms. Demming’s niece, living in Trumbull County who, later,
was substituted as the applicant in the guardianship proceeding. (“E”, p. 5).

Reviewing Norman Cammerer’s Probate Estate records on file, Ms. Parisi discovered the
trusts and, pursuant to their terms, forwarded Ms. Demming’s living expense bills to the trustee
for payment. (Tr. pp. 634-635; Exh. “E”, p. 5-6). When the Trustee refused, Ms. Parisi made
known that, as guardian, she may have no other alternative than to force the issue through a
Declaratory Judgment Action. (Tr. pp. 637-638; Exh. “E”, p. 8-10).

Within days of that conversation, Ms. Carroll began contacting Ms. Demming. (Exh. “E”
pp. 8-9). On Christmas Eve, Ms. Carroll and an unknown male appeared at Spring Hills with a
type written letter for Ms. Demming’s signature stating that Ms. Demming did not know Ms.
Parisi, did not want her to be her guardian, and requesting an attorney. (Exh. “A”, p. 2; Exh.
“H”). Ms. Demming signed the letter and Ms. Carroll faxed it to the Probate Court. (Exh. “H”).

When Ms. Parisi discovered the letter, she contacted Ms. Demming, who confirmed that
she wished Ms. Parisi to remain as her attorney. (Tr. p. 642). On January 2, 2008, Ms.
Demming signed a series of documents, including an affidavit, a letter, and a Durable Power of
Attorney. (Tr. p. 644; Exh. “A”, pp. 7, 10, 14). Ms. Demming wrote a notation on the

December 24, 2007 letter stating: “I want Georgianna Parisi to be my attorney. 1did not
6



understand what they gave me to sign.” (Exh. “A”, p. 9). Ms. Demming prepared her own
handwritten note refusing any contact with Lisa Carroll or Ms. Carroll’s attorney, Carl Sherrets,
and confirming that Ms. Parisi is her attorney. (Tr. p. 649; Exh. “T”). Ms. Demming also
signed a Durable Power of Attorney naming Ms. Parisi as her attorney-in-fact. Both Ms. Parisi
and Bev Gutmann, the Marketing Director for Spring Hills, confirmed that Ms. Demming was
lucid when she signed the documents. (Tr. pp. 645, 653, 803-804). Additionally, the notary
clause on the Durable Power of Attorney certified that the document was read and explained to
Ms. Demming and that she signed of her own free act. (Exh. “A”, pp- 14).

On January 7, 2008, Ms. Parisi filed a Notice with the Court explaining the situation and
attaching the above documents. (Exh. “A”)., Ms. Demming’s affidavit states that Ms. Parisi is
to be her attorney to fight for her rights under the Demming Trust.” The 12/24/07 letter
notation states that Ms. Parisi is to be Ms. Demming’s attorney. The letter Ms. Demming
signed said Ms. Parisi is to be appointed her Guardian and indicates that the Cammerer
nephews told Ms. Demming they would do everything in their power to prevent her from
using the money Norman Cammerer put aside for her. (Exh. “A”, p. 7-107).

On January 9, 2008, Lisa Carroll filed a competing Application to be Ms. Demming’s
guardian. (Tr. p. 639; Exh. “J”). On several occasions, Ms. Demming expressed to Ms. Parisi,
Ms. Gutmann and Ms. Manchi that she did not want Ms. Carroll to be her guardian, (Exh. “A",
pp. 7-10, Exh. “GGGG”, p. 32), although she consented to Ms. Parisi’s or Ms. Manchi’s
appointment. (Exh. “GGGG”, pp. 33-34; Exh. “A”, pp. 7, 10, 14). OnJ anuafy 30, 2008, Ms.
Parisi withdrew her application for guardianship and filed an application for Ms. Manchi to

become Ms. Demming’s guardian. (Tr. p. 646; Exhs. “M”, “N”).



On March 1, 2008, Ms. Demming wrote the magistrate saying that she no longer lived in
Warren County and was moving to Florida. (Tr. p. 658; Exh. “U”). On March 12, 2008, Ms.
Parisi filed a Notice so indicating with the Court. (Tr. p. 6559; Exh. “V™). At the March 14,
2008 pretrial, the court confirmed that Ms. Demming had moved from Warren County to
Mahoning County to be closer to family. (Exh. “17, pp. 4-5, 17).

Ms. Parisi originally planned to apply for attorney’s fees through the guardianship.
When Ms. Demming moved, by statute, the Probate Court no longer had jurisdiction, which
meant Ms. Parisi could not apply to it for fees. (Tr. pp. 669-670; Exh. “1”, p. 6). Ms. Parisi, Ms.
Demming and Ms. Manchi discussed that Ms. Demming would take over as the attorney-in-fact
and that Ms. Parisi’s services were at an end. (Tr. pp. 669-670). As a result, Ms. Parisi sent her
fee statement to Ms. Manchi for review and approval and, thereafter, paid herself $18,000 (after
reducing the bill from $27,000) for her services rendered to Ms. Demming. (Tr. pp. 670-674;
Exh. “17, pp. 23-24). In the end, the Probate Court retained jurisdiction.

Although Ms. Manchi initially intended to “d\fhalraw her Warren County application for
guardianship (Tr. p. 25), she changed her mind. (Exh. “1”). Ms. Parisi explained this to the
court and restored the funds to Ms. Demming’s account the next business day. (Exh. “17, pp. 23;
Exh. Exh. “X”, p. 2). At a March 14, 2008 pretrial unattended by Ms. Demming, without
either prior notice or a hearing, the magistrate revoked Ms. Parisi’s power of attorney and
disqualified her from further representing either Ms. Demming or Ms, Manchi in the
guardianship on the basis that Ms. Demming objected to the guardianship. (Tr. pp. 662-663).
The magistrate sua sponte appointed an Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem and separate
counsel for Ms. Demming. (Exh. “GGGG™, pp. 31, 50, Exh. “1”’), Neither Ms. Demming’s

court appointed counsel nor the Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem ever filed an
8



objection to the guardianship on Ms. Demming’s behalf. When Ms. Demming appeared
before the Probate Court on June 30, 2008, she consented to the guardianship. (Exh. “GGGG”,
pp. 33-34). Ms. Manchi became the guardian of the person and Ms. Carroll became the guardian
of the estate. (Exh. “1”). Ms. Demming’s guardianship estate was charged for the attorney’s
fees for Ms. Carroll’s attorney, the Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litemn, Ms. Demming’s court
appointed attorney and Ms. Manchi’s attorney. (Tr. pp. 1020-1021). The Demming Trust was
later established. Although Ms. Demming has received some interest payments, the proceeds of
the sale of the Shroyer Road home were never placed into the trust and the trust has never paid
Ms. Demming’s living expenses. (TR. pp. 623-24; Exhs. “J”, “DD”), Ms. Parisi never received
payment for her representation of Ms. Demming.

B. ROYAL JOHN GREENE
1. Individuals Involved

Royal John Green (John Greene) — 73-year old male suffering from diabetes and end stage renal
failure for whom Ms. Parisi provided attorney-in-fact and attorney services.

Willa Greene — John Greene’s deceased wife.

Charlene Vayos — Willa Greene’s sister and John Greene’s close friend who became attorney-in-
fact after Willa’s passing and who assured John Greene was properly cared for.

Nicholas Vayos — Charlene Vayos” husband. Both Charlene and Nick Vayos knew Mr. Greene
for over 40 years.

John (Chris) Christiansen — John Greene’s best friend of 50 years and neighbor who served in the
Korean war with John and assisted in caring for him during the final years.

Janice Eder — John Greene’s sister.

Janet Stookey — Janice Eder’s friend who Ms. Vayos, as attorney-in-fact, employed to take care
of Mr. Greene. Ms. Stookey’s husband worked for many years with John Greene.

Patricia Langford — John Greene’s sister who had no contact with him until the end of his life.



Robert Langford — Patricia Langford’s son who replaced Ms. Parisi as attorney-in-fact.
2. Specific details

Royal John Greene was a 73-year old man suffering from diabetes and end stage renal
failure when Ms. Parisi represented him. (Stip. 19). He attended college on the GI bill, had
been employed as superintendent of the press room at the Dayton Daily News, knew about the
stock market, was able to take care of his own finances and was president of the NCR Credit
Union. (Exh. “HHHH” p. 14-15, 18).

Until she died, Mr. Greene lived with this wife, Willa, in Dayton, Ohio. The Greenes had
no children but were close with Willa’s sister, Charlene and her husband Nick Vayos who lived
in California. (Stip. §9; FFCL 9 30; Exh. “FFFF” p. 8, 22, 28; Exh. “HHHH” p. 28). While Mr.
Greene had family in Dayton, Ohio, they were not close. (FFCL 30 Exh. “FFFF” pp. 11, 15;
Exh. “HHHH” p. 7). When Willa passed, Mrs. Vayos became Mr. Greene’s attorney-in-fact.
(Exh. “FFFF” pp. 10-11, 14). She placed him at The Grand Court, an assisted living facility and
hired Janet Stookey to manage his life. (Exh. “FFFE”, pp 12-14). Eventually, Mr. Greene made
Ms. Stookey his attorney-in-fact. (Exh. “FFFF”, p. 16).

The Vayoses learned that Ms. Stookey sold Mr. Greene’s house but there was no cash
transfer. (Exh. “FFFF”, p. 17). When they could get no information from either the stock broker
or Ms. Stookey, they contacted Ms. Parisi. (FFCL q31; Exh. “FFFF” p. 18). Mr. Greene
retained Ms. Parisi as his attorney and on August 9, 2004, made her his attorney-in-fact. (Exh.
“HHHH” pp. 22-24; Exh. “FFFF” p. 23; Exh. “PP™).

Ms. Parisi was to perform a number of tasks including straightening out the matter
regarding the sale of Mr. Greene’s house, negotiating his contracts with the assisted living

facility, overseeing the provision of supplemental care the assisted living facility provided,
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ensuring that he received proper medical care, paying of his medical bills, applying for a kidney
transplant, making sure he had transportation to and from doctor’s appointments, taking care of
his finances including tax preparation and filing, paying his bills and providing him with cash,
and negotiating and overseeing the restoration of his Jaguar. (Exh. “HHHH” pp. 28-36).

At the time that she took over as attorney-in-fact, Mr. Greene’s house had been sold by
land contract without his knowledge, his tax returns had not been filed for three years, Fifth
Third Bank had recently sold him two annuities with 8-year surrender periods, his insurance
issues needed attending and individuals were trying to get him to enter into and fund a trust
agreement. (Exh. WW). Ms. Parisi was on call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and was to be
compensated at her normal hourly rate for services she rendered, whether legal or not. (Exh.
“FFFF”, pp. 25-26). Especially important to Mr. Greene was to avoid being placed in a nursing
home so he could maintain his freedom, something that could not happen without much
assistance. (Stip. 10, FFCL 9 40; Exh. “HHHH” p. 47). John knew of the cost of this type of
care. (Exh. “HHHH?, pp. 42-43; Exh. “CCCC”, { 6).

Mr. Greene was well taken care of under Ms. Parisi’s care. (FFCL 99 61; Exh. “FFFF”,
p. 51). He trusted her and was happy that someone was looking after his affairs. (Exh.
“HHHH?”, pp. 34, 65). Mr. Greene never complained about Ms. Parisi’s services or indicated
that she in any way concealed anything, overcharged him or had been deceitful or dishonest.
(Exh. “HHHH”, p. 35). Mr. Greene’s one passion was the restoration of his Jaguar, although
financially the restoration was a disaster. (Exh.”FFFF”, pp. 35-36; Exh. “HHHH” pp: 39-40).

Mr. Greene’s closest friend of 50 years was Chris Christiansen, with whom he usually

had weekly contact. (Exh. “HHHH”, pp. 5-8, 62). Mr. Christiansen took Mr. Greene to doctor
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appointments as much as possible as Mr. Greene’s family living in the Dayton area was
unwilling to do so. (Exh. “HHHH”, 7-8, 28, 37-38, 40, 45-46 62; Exh. “FFFF” at 28).

Toward the end of his life, several things occurred. In January 2007, Mr. Greene fell and
fractured his pelvis, requiring hospitalization and recovery in a nursing home. When he was
discharged, The Grand Court would not take him back and Ms. Parisi was forced to move him to
another facility, Sterling House, many miles away. Mr. Greene was unhappy about the move.
(Tr. pp. 472-473; 867-868; Exh. WW, p. 94, 96).

At this point, Mr. Greene’s relatives became involved. (Exh. “HHHH” pp. 43-44).
Robert Langford took over as attorney-in-fact and Mr. Greene’s care suffered. (Exh. “FFFF”,
pp. 36-37; Exh. “HHHH”, pp. at 51-52). Mr. Greene had a sore on his foot, a dangerous
condition for a diabetic, especially one undergoing dialysis, which needed much tending and
monitoring. Ms. Parisi hired a nurse to monitor the sore and change the dressing daily. (Tr. p.
© 1022). Mr. Langford, however, failed to stay in contact with the nurse and Mr. Greene’s foot
deteriorated. (Tr. pp. 1022-1023; Exh. “FFFF”, pp. 36-37). The dialysis center informed Mr.
Langford of Mr. Greene’s foot condition, his need to see a doctor, and even scheduled an
appointment for Mr. Greene. (Tr. p. 1023). Ultimately, the dialysis center sent Mr. Greene to
the emergency room where he was diagnosed with gangrene. (Tr. p. 1023; Exh. AAA, pp. 1, 5-
6). Mr. Greene suffered immense pain and agony for two weeks as the gangrenous wound
became infected with MRSA. (Tr. p. 1023; Exh. “HHHH”, pp. 47, 52). Mr. Langford and a
physician other than Mr. Greene’s normal physician decided to amputate. (Exh. “HHHH” p. 31;
Exh. “FEFF”, pp. 36-37). One week later, Mr. Greene died, four months after Mr. Langford took

over, from a medical condition nearly resolved prior to his appointment. (Tr. p. 1023-1024).
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Mr. Greene’s will named Ms. Vayos as executor and she retained Ms. Parisi to represent
her as executor of the estate. (FFCL p 45; Tr. p. 874; Exh. “EEE”, pp. 2-3; Exh. “EEEE-V”, p.
70%). On or about February 18, 2008, Ms. Vayos reviewed Ms. Parisi’s 404-page billing
statement for services rendered to Mr. Greene from August 4, 2004 through July 12, 2007. She
was satisfied with the bill and believed the charges to be appropriate, a sentiment that Mr.
Greene’s sisters, Janice Eder and Gail Greene, did not share. (Exh. “EEEE-V”, pp. 71-73).
When Ms. Vayos filed a concealment of assets claim against Mr. Langford for failing to turn Mr.
Greene’s property over to the estate, the sisters (with whom Ms. Vayos did not get along) filed a
motion to have her removed as executor. (Exh. “CCCC”, 9 11, 12; Exh. “9”). Prior to the
hearing on the motion, Ms. Parisi withdrew as Ms. Vayos’ counsel and Mike Conway substituted
as counsel for the executor. (Tr. pp. 67, 214; Exh. “EEEE-V”, p. 76). On July 16, 2008, Ms.
Parisi filed her fee statement of $25,370.55 for services rendered to the estate with the court and
served a copy upon Ms. Vayos. (Exh. “10”).

Mr. Conway recommended that Ms. Vayos not attend the hearing on her removal. (Exh.
“EEEE-V”, pp. 79-80). On September 18, 2008, Ms. Vayos was removed as executor and the
court appointed a local attorney to serve as Administrator With Will Annexed. (FFCL 45; Exh.
“CCCC”, 9 12; Exh. “EEEE-V”, p. 76; Exh. “11”). The Administrator rejected Ms. Parisi’s
claim for attorney’s fees. (Tr. p. 171; Exh. “13”). Pursuant to R.C. §§ 2117.11 and 2117.12, Ms.
Parisi had 60 days to file a suit in Common Pleas Court to protect her claim for attorney’s fees,

which she did. (Tr. pp. 236-238; Exh. “13”). Thereafter, the suit was settled. (Tr. p. 203).

2 Unfortunately, an error in numbering resulted in two documents marked as Exhibit “EEEE”.
One is the deposition transcript of Charlene Vayos and the other is the deposition transcript of
Stephanie Allen. For ease of reference, Ms. Vayos’s deposition will be cited as Exh. “EEEE-V”

and Ms. Allen’s deposition transcript will be designated as Exh. “EEEE-A”.
13



Eventually the Administrator was removed and Mr. Langford was appointed as the
Administrator With Will Annexed. (Tr. p. 192). Ms. Vayos, as a beneficiary under Mr.
Greene’s Will has obtained no distribution of the remaining estate and does not believe any will
be left as a result of Mr. Langford’s administration. (Exh. “EEEE-V”, p. 76-77).

I1. LAW AND ARGUMENT
A. DEMMING MATTER
1. Constitutional Issues

This Honorable Court has long held that disciplinary proceedings are designed to protect
the public and safeguard the courts, not to punish the attorney. (FFCL § 72); In re Judicial
campaign Complaint Against Carr (1996), 76 Ohio St.3d 320; Ohio State Bar Ass’n v. Weaver
(1975), 41 Ohio St.2d 97. Ohio courts have held that attorney disciplinary proceedings are penal
in nature. State ex rel. v. Byrkett, 4 Ohio Dec. 89, 1984 WL 1416 (Ohio Com.PL 1894). This
Honorable Court, however, has held that disciplinary proceedings are neither criminal nor civil.
Disciplinary Counsel v. Heiland, 2008-Ohio-91,  32. The U.S. Supreme Court has held that
attorney disciplinary proceedings are quasi-criminal in nature and discipline is a punishment or

penalty imposed upon the lawyer. In re Ruffalo (196%), 390 U.S. 544, 550.

a) The Board’s Determination that Respondent Violated Rule
1.7(a)(2) When She represented Both Applicant and Wardin a
Guardianship Proceeding is Void For Vagueness and Violates
Respondent’s Due Process Rights Under the Fifth and
Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.

Both this Honorable Court and the United States Supreme Court have held:

“It is a basic principle of due process that an enactment is void for
vagueness if its prohibitions are not clearly defined. Vague laws offend several
important values. First, because we assume man is free to steer between lawful
and unlawful conduct, we insist that laws give the person of ordinary intelligence
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a reasonable opportunity to know what is prohibited, so that he may act
accordingly.” Grayned v. Rockford (1972), 408 U.S. 104, 108, 92 S.Ct. 2294,
2298-2299, 33 L.Ed.2d 222, 227.

[10] Vague laws may also trap the innocent by not providing fair warning.
Papachristou v. Jacksonville (1972), 405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31 1..Ed.2d 110.
Thus, if arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement is to be prevented, laws must
provide explicit standards for those who apply them. Coates v. Cincinnati (1971),
402U.S. 611, 91 S.CL. 1686, 29 1.Ed.2d 214; Gregory v. Chicago (1969), 394
U.S. 111, 117-118, 89 S.Ct. 946, 950, 22 L.Ed.2d 134, 139-140 (Black and
Douglas, J., concurring). A vague law impermissibly delegates basic policy
matters to policemen, judges, and juries for resolution on an ad hoc and subjective
basis, with the attendant dangers of arbitrary and discriminatory application. See
Edwards v. South Carolina (1963), 372 U.S. 229, 83 S.Ct. 680, 9 L.Ed.2d 697.

In re Complaint Against Harper, (1996), 77 Ohio St.3d 211, 221, 673 N.E.2d 1253, 1262
(emphasis added). This principal was again annunciated in Ruffalo, when Justice White with
whom Justice Harlan concurred, stated:

“A relevant inquiry in appraising a decision to disbar is whether the
attorney stricken from the rolls can be deemed to have been on notice that
the courts would condemn the conduct for which he was removed.”

N
Fven when a disbarment standard is as unspecific as the one before us,
members of a bar can be assumed to know that certain kinds of conduct, generally
condemned by responsible men, will be grounds for disbarment. This class of
conduct certainly includes the criminal offenses traditionally known as malum in
se. It also includes conduct which all responsible attorneys would recognize as
improper for a member of the profession.

The conduct for which the Court of Appeals disbarred petitioner cannot,

however, be so characterized.

Id. at 554-555 (emphasis added). See also Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel (1985),
471 U.S. 626, 653.
“When the vice of a statute is its vagueness, the litigant asserting the vagueness
defense must demonstrate that the statute in question is vague as applied to the

litigant's conduct without regard to its potentially vague application to others.
Parker v. Levy (1974), 417 U.S. 733, 94 S.Ct. 2547, 41 1..Ed.2d 439.”

In re Complaint Against Harper, 77 Ohio St.3d at 221. The Board has opined that anything not

specifically prohibited by the Code (now Rules) is permitted.
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There is no language in Rule 1.7(a)(2) that would suggest to Ms. Parisi that her
simultaneous representation of both the applicant and the ward in an in rem guardianship
proceeding would constitute a conflict of interest for which she could be sanctioned. The Board
admits in FFCL 425 and { 70 that there exists no case law prohibiting such representation and
further finds in FFCL 4 70 that this is an issue of first impression.

This Honorable Court has held as a matter of law that such simultaneous representation
does not present a conflict for disqualification purposes. It is well established Ohio law that an
applicant has no interest in the Probate Court’s determination of the ward’s competence.
In re Guardianship of Love (1969), 19 Ohio St.2d 111, 113 (guardian has no appealable interest
in Probate Court’s determination to end a guardianship). The proceedings “are not inter partes ot
adversary in character, but are in rem proceedings.” Id. These nonadversary proceedings
involve only the court and the ward. 1d. A guardian has no interest in the subject matter of the
appointment of a guardian for a ward. 1d. at 114. The sole issue before the court is the mental
condition of the ward. 1d. See also, In re Clendenning (1945), 145 Ohio St. 82; In re
Guardianship of Breece (1962), 173 Ohio St. 542; In re Guardianship of Santrucek (2008), 120
Ohio $t.3d 67, 69.

Moreover, Rule 1.14(b) specifically permits Ms. Parisi to do exactly as she has done in
this instance. |

(b) When the lawyer reasonably believes that the cliént has diminished capacity,

is at risk of substantial physical, financial, or other harm unless action is taken,

and cannot adequately act in the client’s own interest, the lawyer may take

reasonably necessary protective action, including consulting with individuals or

entities that have the ability to take action to protect the client and, in appropriate

cases, seeking the appointment of a guardian ad litem, conservator, or
guardian. (Emphasis added).
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The Comments to Rule 1,14 also support Ms. Parisi’s conduct. Consistent with Rule
1.14, Comment [9], Ms-..Parisi took action on Ms. Demming’s behalf to protect her interests in
good faith at a time when no other lawyer, agent or representative was available. {(Exh. “E”).
‘When Ms. Parisi discovered Ms. Manchi, Ms. Demming’s niece, she withdrew her own
application for guardian and filed an application for Ms. Manchi to become guardian. Consistent
with Rule 1.14, Comment [8], Ms. Parisi was taking steps to ensure that Ms. Demming’s
property and interest in the Demming Trust was not diminished by the appointment of Ms.
Carroll whose interests were antagonistic to Ms. Demming.

The Board now seeks to discipline Ms. Parisi for taking action that this Honorable Court
and the Rules specifically permit. Nothing in the Rules, the case authority or the statutes could
possibly have given Ms. Parisi advance warning that her conduct was impermissible so that she
could steer clear of it. As the Board seems to understand (FFCL 9 69, 70) this is not conduct, as
in Ruffalo, where any reasonable attorney would understand that it could lead to sanctions, To
sanction Ms. Parisi under these circumstances would deny to her the very due process to which
she is entitled. Rule 1.7(a)(2) as applied to Ms. Parisi in this situation is void for vagueness and
constitutes a violation of Ms. Parisi’s due process rights under the 5" and 14™ Amendments to
the U.S. Constitution.

b) Prospective Application.

The best manner in which to give attorneys advance notice of this new principle that a
conflict within the meaning of Rule 1.7(a)(2) exists in the simultaneous representation of both
the guardian and the ward in an uncontested in rem guardianship proceeding is to amend the rule
or comments. However, if this Hoporable Court wishes to announce the principle through case

law in this case, it should be given prospectively effect only.
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Judicial decision-making applies retrospectively unless a party has contract rights or
vested rights under the prior decision. DiCenzo v. A-Best Prods. Co., Inc., (2008), 120 Ohio
St.3d 149, Syllabus No. 1. However a court has the discretion to apply its decision prospectively
only after weighing the following factors: (1) whether the decision establishes a new principle of
law that was not foreshadowed in prior decisions; (2) whether retroactive application of the
decision promotes or retards the purpose behind the rule defined in the decision; and (3) whether
retroactive application of the decision causes an inequitable result. Id., Syllabus No. 2. All of
these factors, applied to the Board’s application of Rule 1.7(a)(2) to Ms. Parisi in this case matter
militate for prospective only application of such a decision.

(1) New principle of law
The Board has already found that there is no case authority on this issue and it is one of
first impression. (FFCL 99 25, 26, 69, 70).
2) Whether Retroactive Application Of The Decision
Promotes Or Retards The Purpose Behind The Rule
Defined In The Decision.

The purpose behind Rule 1.7 is to discourage an attorney from disloyalty to his or her
client by simultaneous representation of another client with an adverse interest. (Rule 1.7,
Comment [3]). In the instant case, no such adverse interest existed. Indeed, the facts of the
Demming guardianship make clear that Ms. Parisi was acting consistently with the interests of
both her clients, Ms. Demming and Ms. Manchi. Ms. Demming was entitled to funds that her
deceased companion placed in trust for her support, which the trustee denied to her. (FFCL
11). Ms. Parisi testified that she remained attorney for Ms. Manchi, the applicant, to ensure that
Ms. Carroll was not appointed guardian as such an appointment would virtually ensure that Ms.

Demming would not be given the full benefits of the trust established for her. (Tr. 370-731).
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Ms. Demming’s understanding of this is reflected in the documents she signed on January 2,
2008. (Exh. “A”, pp. 7-14). Ms. Demming has not been given the full benefit of the trust.

The Board found that representing elderly individuals with diminished capacity poses
difficult chalienges. The client sometimes has the ability to make decisions about certain things
but not others. It is difficult to assess the client’s mental competence from day-to-day. (FFCL q
69). It was unclear whether Ms. Demming opposed the guardianship. (FFCLq 70).% Clearly
retroactive application of the decision to Ms. Parisi under these circumstances retards the
purpose behind the Rule to encourage loyalty to one’s client. Ms. Parisi could not have shown
more loyalty, which included possible damage to her license.

3 Retroactive Application Of The Decision Causes An
Inequitable Result

There is no question that applying this new principle of conflict law to Ms. Parisi in this
instance causes an inequitable result. She could not possibly have known that her conduct could

result in sanctions.

2. Ms. Parisi Objects To The Following Findings Of Fact As Not
Supported By Clear And Convincing Evidence.

a) Paragraphs 16
Respondent objects to the first sentence of FFCL 9§ 16 as contrary to both the facts and

law. Neither a physician nor a court investigator can certify an individual to be incompetent.

The Statements of Expert Evaluation filed in Ms. Demming’s case (Exh. "D", pp. 3, 17)

3 Importantly, this factual conclusion directly contradicts the Board’s conclusion in FFCL § 26
that Ms. Demming opposed her guardianship, the very basis the Board uses for concluding that
Ms. Parisi violated Rule 1.7(a)(2). Because it is unclear that Ms. Demming opposed her
guardianship, relator did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that an adverse interest or a
material limitation occurred in Ms. Parisi’s simultancous representation of both the applicant and
the ward in Ms. Demming’s guardianship. Without an adverse interest or material limitation,

there can be no conflict of interest within the meaning of Rule 1.7. (Rule 1.7, Comment [2]).
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specifically state this.* The physicians only certified that they did an evaluation. Likewise, the
Investigator’s Report does not certify that Ms. Demming is incompetent. It only recommends
whether a guardian is necessary and certifies that the court investigator served notice on the
alleged incompetent and communicated to her the right to contest the appointment of a guardian
and the right to counsel. (Exh. 29, p. 5, 7). Only a court can make a determination of
incompetence after hearing. (R.C. 2111.02}).

FFCL 9 16 suggests, without evidence, that Ms. Demming was confused at the time that
she signed the Power of Attorney. The evidence overwhelmingly indicates that MS. Demming
knew and understood what she was doing when she signed the Power of Attorney and other
documents on January 2, 2008. (Tr. pp. 653-654; Exh. “A”, p. 14; Exh. “GGGG”, pp. 13-16,
19; Tr. p. 653-654). Further, the Board’s statement implies that Ms. Parisi acted improperly in
obtaining-the Power of Attorney pending a guardianship application, which contradicts Rule
1.14, Comment [5] in dealing with clients with diminished capacity.

b) Paragraph 19

FFCL 9 19 statement that . . .sometimes [Ms. Demming] did not want a guardian at ail.
Other times she was okay with a guardianship, so long as the guardian lwas not an attorney[]” is
misleading and not supported by the evidence. There is no evidence that Ms. Demming
mentioned to anyone other than the court investigator on December 14, 2007 that she did not
want an attorney to be her guardian. (Exh. 29). The evidence is clear, however, that all other
statements wherein Ms. Demming indicates that she does not want a guardian come after visits

from Lisa Carroll. Ms. Carroll visited Ms. Demming on December 20, 2007, resulting four days

+“The Statement of Evaluation does not declare the individual competent or incompetent, but is

evidence to be considered by the Court. . . .”
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later in Ms. Demming’s signature upon a document disavowing any knowledge of Ms. Parisi and
requesting an attorney at the January 10, 2008 hearing. (Exh. E, p. 10; Exh. “H:). This occurred
amere 9 days after the court investigator’s interview wherein he certifies that he explained to
Ms. Demming her rights to an attorney and to oppose the guardianship proceeding. Notably, the
Investigator’s Report does not indicate under Question I.C that Ms, Demming asked for such
representation. (Exh. 29). |

Thereafter, on January 2, 2008, in four separate documents, Ms. Demming states (1) Ms.
Parisi is to be her attorney; (2) Ms. Parisi is to be her guardian; (3) if an attorney does not fight
for her rights under the trust, the Cammerer nephews will deny her the funds; (4) Ms. Parisi is to
take care of her bills; (5) she believes Ms. Parisi will protect her best interests relative to the
Demming Trust because she does not trust the Cammerer nephews. (Exh. “A”, pp. 7-10). Some
of these documents are in Ms. Demming own handwriting. (Exh. “I”). Consistent with her
pronouncement that Ms. Parisi is to take care of her bills, Ms. Demming also signs on that date a
Durable Power of Attorney naming Ms. Parisi as her attorney-in-fact. (Exh. “A”, pp. 11-14).
Bev Gutmann and Ms. Parisi testified that Ms. Demming was lucid at that time she: signed the
documents. (Tr. pp. 802-804). The notary certificate on the Power of Attorney also so
indicates. Ms. Demming made no further statements that she did not want a guardian until
March 1, 2008, when she wrote a letter to the Judge after leaving the county. (Exh. “U”).

Ms. Manchi testified that Ms. Demming disliked Ms. Carroll, did not trust her or the
Cammerers and did not want Ms. Carroll to be her guardian. (Exh. “GGGG”, pp. 32-33; Exh.
“A” pp. 7-10). The evidence makes clear that Ms. Demming was not so much opposed to a
guardian as opposed to Ms. Carroll being her guardian. (Tr., pp. 631, 642, Exh. “GGGG”, p. 32-

33). Unlike Ms. Parisi, Ms. Carroll’s interests were antagonistic to Ms. Demming’s and she was
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ineligible to be appointed guardian. (Tr. pp. 620, 663-664). See also, In re Briggs, Cuyahoga
App. No. 18117 (July 9, 1997), 1997 WL 416331 citing Jn re Estate of Bost (1983), 10 Ohio
App.3d 147; Uniform Guardianship and Protective Proceedings Act, Section 2-204.

As a Midwest employee, Ms. Carroll’s loyalty was to her employer, Robert Cammerer, a
beneficiary under both the Cammerer and Demming Trusts, and not to Ms. Demming. (Tr.p.
620). Ms. Carroll’s actions reflect this. She displaced Ms. Demming from the Shroyer Road
home, a home in which Ms. Demming had a life interest. (Tr. 624). She had Ms. Demming sign
the December 24, 2007 letter disavowing Ms. Parisi, Ms. Demming’s attorney of choice. (Exh.
“A” p.9). Ms. Carroll failed to list the Demming Trust as an asset of the guardianship in the
inventory. (Exhs. “J”, “DD”). She failed to advance Ms. Demming’s interest in having her
living expenses paid from the Demming Trust. (Exhs. “J”, “DD™). She has caused Ms.
Demming’s personal assets unnecessarily to be diminished. Ms. Carroll’s goal, which she
accomplished, was to prevent the appointment of a guardian who would pursue the Demming
Trust for payment of Ms. Demming’s living expenses. Ms. Demming’s dislike and distrust of
Ms. Carroll is understandable and reasonable under the circumstances. However, Ms. Demming
trusted both her niece and Ms. Parisi. (Tr. pp. 669-670; 802; Exh. “A”, p. 10).

c) Paragraph 24

Ms. Parisi objects to FFCL q 24 that there was no waiver of the conflict because there
was no informe(i consent, confirmed in writing, within the meaning of Rule 1.7(b). This is not
supported by the evidence. As set forth in the preceding paragraph, Ms. Demming signed no
fewer than four documents all very clearly indicating that she wanted Ms. Parisi to continue

representing her and that she wanted Ms. Parisi to be hear guardian. The evidence
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overwhelmingly indicates that Ms. Demming repeatedly requested, in writing, that Ms. Parisi
continue as her attorney. (Exh. “A”, pp. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11-14, Exh. “I"’; Tr. pp. 669-670, 802).

d) Paragraph 25

Ms. Parisi objects to the conclusion in FFCL 9 25 that under the circumstance of this
case, the ward and proposed guardian should have had separate attorneys as contrary to law and
not supported by the evidence. Ms. Parisi’s disqualification on conflict grounds is in
contradiction to this Honorable Court’s pronouncement on the matter as stated above. See Love,
Breece, Clendenning, Santrucek, supra. So disqualifying Ms. Parisi without meaningful notice
and opportunity to be heard violates not only Ms. Parisi’s due process and contract rights, but
also Ms. Demming’s statutory right to counsel of her choosing. R.C. 211 1.02(CY7)(2).

Civ.R. 17(C) permits a Probate Court to appoint a Guardian Ad Litem for the specific
purpose of determining whether the prospective ward contests to his or her own guardianship.

Since Sturges v. Longworth (1953), 1 Ohio St. 544, we have approved of a court

of common pleas’ appointment of guardian ad litem, literally a guardian for the

case, who has no duties prior to the institution of a suit or after its termination but

whose sole duty is to defend in a particular cause. Civ. R. 17(B) authorizes a

court, as incident to its power to try a case, to order the appointment of a guardian

ad litem.
State ex rel Robinson v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 431. The
Probate Court appointed an Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem who issued a report.
Interestingly, nowhere does the report indicate that Ms. Demming opposed the guardianship or
requested separate counsel. (Exh. “CC”).

Prior to any such disqualification, the Warren County Probate Court should have had the

appointed Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem specifically question Ms. Demming about

whether she contested her guardianship. If so, the Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem should
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then have determined whether Ms. Demming wished to proceed with Ms. Parisi as her counsel
despite the conflict. At the very least; Ms. Parisi should have been provided a hearing and an
opportunity to be heard on the disqualification issue prior to being removed. Ms. Parisi has a
substantive right to such hearing according to Kala v. Aluminum Smelting & Refining Co., Inc.
(1998), 81 Ohio St.3d 1, 12-13. As this Honorable Court has said:

“Finally, the court should hold an evidentiary hearing on a motion to disqualify

and must issue findings of fact if requested based on the evidence presented.

Because a request for disqualification implies a charge of unethical conduct, the

challenged firm must be given an opportunity to defend not only its relationship

with the client, but also its good name, reputation and ethical standards.”

Id. None of that occurred in this instance. (Tr. pp. 664-665).
e) Paragraph 26

For all of the reasons set forth in paragraph b) above, Ms. Parisi objects to the Board’s

conclusions in FFCL 126 that Ms. Demming opposed her guardianship. Most importantly, that

| finding contra_dicfs FfCL % 70 that “it is unclear whether or not Demming opposed the
guardianship . . .”, which alone, proves that the statement is not supported by clear and
convineing evidence. Additionally, however, there is absolutely no evidence that any opposition
to either prospective guardian’s Application for Guardianship of Ms. Demming was ever filed
with the Probate Court. (Tr. p. 661).

The Investigator’s Report certified that Ms. Demming was advised of her rights in
guardianship proceedings. (Exh. 29, p. 7). Nevertheless, page 2 of the Report under 1.C
“Specific requests of the individual concerning enumerated rights:” made no notation that Ms.
Demming contested her guardianship. To the contrary, Section IV.F on page 5 of the Report

indicates that there are no issues/conflicts/differences among the parties. In short, four different

people, Ms. Parisi, the court investigator, the Interim Guardian/Guardian Ad Litem and Ms.
24



Demming’s court appointed attorney, all reviewed the matter of the applications in Ms.
Demming’s guardianship. Not one of them concluded that Ms. Demming contested her
guardianship. Certainly had there been such a conclusion, the Interim Guardian]Guardian Ad
Litem and Ms. Demming’s court appointed attorney would have been duty bound to file an

opposition on Ms. Demming’s behalf.

3. The Board’s Conclusion That Ms. Parisi Violated Rule 1.7(A) In Her
Representation Of Both The Ward And The Applicant In Ms.
Demming’s Uncontested Guardianship Is Contrary To The Evidence,
Ohio Law And Rule 1.14.

a) No Material Limitation

Plaintiff objects to the Board’s conclusion in FFCL § 2 and ¥ 24 that she violated Rule
1.7(a)(2) in her representation of Ms. Demming. The Board found that Ms. Parisi had a material
limitations conflict because there was a substantial risk that her ability to consider, recommend
or carry out her professional duties for the proposed gﬁardian (Manchi) would be materially
limited by her responsibilities to the ward (Demming). The Board’s conclusions are not
supported by the evidence and are contrary to law.

Comment [15] to Rule 1.7 defines a “material limitation” conflict as:

A “material limitation” conflict exists when a lawyer represents co-plaintitfs or
co-defendants in litigation and there is a substantial discrepancy in the clients’
testimony, incompatible positions in relation to another party, potential cross-

~ claims, or substantiaily different possibilities of settlement of the claims or
liabilities in question.

As to transactional matters, Comment [106] states:

In transactional and counseling practice, the potential also exists for material
limitation conflicts in representing multiple clients in regard to one matter.
Depending upon the circumstances, a material limitation conflict of interest may
be present. Relevant factors in determining whether there is a material limitation
conflict include the nature of the clients’ respective interests in the matter, the
relative duration and intimacy of the lawyer’s relationship with each client
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involved, the functions being performed by the lawyer, the likelihood that
disagreements will arise, and the likely prejudice to each client from the conflict.

The Board did not indicate whether Ms. Parisi’s material limitations conflict was due to a
litigation matter or a transactional matter. Indeed, the Board undertook no analysis of the factors
for material limitations conflicts under either situation. Under either analysis, no material
limitations conflict exists. Applying the Comment [15] factors, there was no discrepancy in the
clients’ testimony. The evidence demonstrates that Ms. Manchi and Ms. Demming agreed on
Ms. Demming’s guardianship. (Exh. “17). Accordingly, they did not have incompatible
positions in relation to one another. There was no potential cross-claim or substantially different
possibility of settlement of claims or liabilities.

Under Comment [16], the first factor to analyze is the nature of the clients’ respective
interests in the matter. This Honorable Court has already made clear that Ms. Manchi has no
interest in Ms. Demming’s guardianship. The second factor is the duration and intimacy of the
lawyer’s relationship with cach client involved. Ms. Parisi met Ms. Demming as a result of her
representation of Ms. Demming and further met Ms. Manchi as a result of her representation of
Ms. Demming (Exh. “E”). Ms. Parisi has no prior relationship either professionally or
personally with either client.

Ms. Parisi’s function in her representation of Ms. Demming in the guardianship
proceeding was to make sure that a proper guardian was appointed. The evidence
overwhelmingly demonstrates that Ms. Parisi was the only attorney protecting Ms. Demming’s
interests. Ms. Carroll was not a proper guardian as her intercsts were antagonistic to Ms.
Demming’s best interests. It was Ms. Parisi who discovered the Demming Trust. It was Ms.

Parisi who wrote to the estate counsel demanding that Ms. Demming’s living expenses be paid

26



from the Demming Trust even threatening legal action to accomplish this. It was Ms. Parisi who
brought Ms. Carroll’s antagonistic interests adverse to Ms. Demming to the court’s aftention.

There was very little likelihood of disagreement between Ms. Manchi and Ms. Demming.
Ms. Demming consented to Ms. Manchi being her guardian and even told the court that she
wanted Ms. Demming as her guardian. (Exh. “GGGG”, p. 22-24). Likewise, there was very
little likelihood of prejudice to either client. Had the court concluded that Ms. Demming was
competent to handle her own affairs, it would have had no impact on Ms. Manchi. Likewise, the
fact that the court concluded that Ms. Demming required a guardian and that Ms. Manchi is
guardian of the person has had no adverse impact upon Ms. Demming. The only adverse impact
upon Ms. Demming is that Ms. Carroll is the guardian of the estate and refuses to take steps to
ensure that Ms. Demming is receiving the full benefit of the Demming Trust. Moreover, Ms.
Demming must now pay Ms. Carroll, a person she dislikes, to perform her guardianship
functions and further must pay an attorney to represent Ms. Carroll before the Probate Court. |
This could have been accomplished by Ms. Manchi and at least Ms. Demming’s funds for
payment of the guardian, if any, would have gone to an individual she likes and trusts

As the factors above indicate, Ms. Parisi had no material limitations conflict in
representing both Ms. Manchi and Ms. Demming in the guardianship proceeding. The Board’s
conclusion that Ms. Parisi did is not supported by the evidence and is contrary to law.

b) Permitted by the Rules
As is set forth more fully above, Ms. Parisi’s conduct is permitted both by Rule 1.7(b)

and by Rule 1.14(b) and the comments thereto.
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¢) Client Consent
First, no conflict exists so waiver should not be an issue. However, if confirmation in
writing to Ms. Parisi’s representation of Ms. Demming is an issue, clearer evidence of such
consent could not exist. Exhibit “A”, pp. 7-14 and Exhibit “I” establish that, after being fully
apprised by both Ms. Parisi and the court investigator as to her rights in guardianship
proceedings, Ms. Demming consented, in writing, to Ms. Parisi’s representation of her.

4. Ms. Parisi Objects To The Boards Finding Of A Rule 8.4(D)
Violation.

Ms. Parisi objects to the Board’s conclusion in FFCL ¥ 27 that using the Power of
Attorney to pay herself legal fees during a pending guardianship application is a violation of
Rule 8.4(d). This Honorable Court has defined DR 1-102(A)(5) (now Rule 8.4(d)) to mean that
an attorney has a duty to deal fairly with the court and the client. Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Cleary
(2001), 93 Ohio St.3d 191, 206. There is no suggestion that the fees were not owed. (FFCL q
65.2). There is no allegation that they were excessive. Ms. Parisi did not secretly pay herself or
hide her actions. At the time the fees were taken, by statute, the Probate Court had no
jurisdiction over Ms. Demming because she no longer resided there. R.C. 2111.02(A). The
Probate Court was duty bound to dismiss the matter.

Ms. Parisi testified that, in taking the funds, she made a horrible mistake that she would
never do again. (Tr. pp. 670-671). The Board found that she was not likely to repeat this
conduct. (FFCL ¥ 72). Given these facts, Ms. Parisi’s conduct amounts to “an isolated incident
and not a course of conduct in an otherwise unblemished legal career,” as in Toledo Bar Assh. v.

Kramer (2000), 89 Ohio $t.3d 321,323. Accordingly, she should not be sanctioned.

28



B. ROYAL JOHN GREENE
1. Constitutional Issues

a) The Board’s Conclusion That Ms. Parisi Charged A Clearly
Excessive Fee To John Greene Impairs Ms. Parisi’s Right To
Contract Under Article I, Section 10 Of The U.S. Constitution
And Article I, Section 1 Of The Ohio Constitution.

Article I, Section 10 of the U.S. Constitution precludes states from passing any law that

impairs the obligation of contracts. The U.S. Supreme Court has consistently held that any state

law retroactively modifying the obligations of debtors violates Article I, Section 10 of the U.S.

Constitution. See, e.g., Ogden v. Saunders (1927), 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 212, 261-70; Green v.

Biddle (1823), 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1, (“[a]ny deviation from its terms ... however minute, or
apparently immaterial ... impairs its obligation”); Sturges v. Crowninshield (1819), 17 U.S. (4
Wheat.) 122, 207. This Honorable Court has ruled that the right to contract is specifically
guaranteed by Article I, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution. Cleveland v. Clements Bros.
Construction Co. (1902), 67 Ohio St. 197.

It is true that when Ms. Parisi sought admission to the bar of Ohio, she voluntarily
subjected herself to the disciplinary jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Ohio. As this
Honorable Court has recognized, however, its authority in that realm is not absolute.

[T]the court’s power to regulate the bar “is not absolute and [that] it must be

contained by, and act congruently with, the very constitution that provides for its

existence.” This court may no more disregard or infringe upon the constitutional
rights of our citizens in the exercise of its regulatory functions than may any other
branch of government. As we explained in ¥*675 Christensen v. Bd. of Comms.

on Grievances & Discipline (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 534, 537, 575 N.E.2d 790,

“Rules adopted by this court in an administrative capacity must comply with the

state and federal constitutions like any other rules and may be tested in any court
of competent jurisdiction.”
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Shimko v. Lobe (2004), 103 Ohio St.3d 59, 64. The 10" District Court of Appeals set forth the
test as annunciated by both this Honorable Court and the U.S. Supreme Court as follows:

In determining whether a rule, regulation, or statute violates the Contract Clause,

the first step is to determine whether the regulation constitutes a substantial

impairment of a contractual relationship. Smith v. Denihan (1990}, 63 Ohio

App.3d 559, 570-571, 579 N.E.2d 527, 534-536. If so, the regulation must be

justified by a significant and legitimate public purpose. /d. Finally, if a *346

legitimate public purpose cxists, the last step is to determine whether adjustment

of the rights and responsibilities of the parties is based upon reasonable conditions

and is of a character appropriate to the public purpose justifying the adoption of

the regulation. /d., citing Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Li ght

Co. (1983), 459 U.S. 400, 410, 103 S.Ct. 697, 703-704, 74 L.Ed.2d 569, 579-580.
Shimko v. Lobe, (10" Dist. 1997), 124 Ohio App.3d 336, 345-346.

When the Board, as here, declares that an attorney may not without sanction perform
certain aspects of a contract between the attorney and the client merely because it believes that
the tasks, however important to the client, are unnecessary, such application impinges upon the
parties’ contract rights. The Board’s significant and legitimate public purpose is to ensure that
attorneys do not overcharge clients. Adjustment of the rights and responsibilities is not based
upon reasonable conditions justifying applying the regulation in this instance.

The Board’s conclusion that certain tasks are unworthy of performance under a contract
is nothing more than substitution of its own judgment for that of the client. The Board’s
recognition of the impoﬁance of the tasks to the client illustrates this. (FFCL 9 54). The Board
has, in effect, superseded the instructions of a competent client on a contract matter to his
attorney-in-fact merely because Ms. Parisi also happens to be an attorney licensed to practice law
in the state of Ohio. This constitutes unconstitutional interference with and improper

impingement upon both Mr. Greene’s and Ms. Parisi’s contract rights under Article 1, Section 10

of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution.
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b) The Board’s Determination that Respondent Violated Rule 1.5
and DR 2-106(A) by Charging Mr. Greene a Clearly Excessive
Fee Is Void For Vagueness and Violates Respondent’s Due
Process Rights Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments
to the U.S. Constitution.

The 5 and 14™ Amendments to the U.S. Constitution prohibit the government from
depriving a person of “property without due process of law.” The U.S. Supreme Court has
determined that valid contracts are property whether the obligor 1s a private individual or
otherwise. Lynch v. U.S. (1934),292 U.S. 571, 579. “[Brock v.] Roadway Express [(1987), 481
U.S. 252,] makes clear that a private contractual right can constitute a property interest entitled to
due process protection from governmental interference under federal constitutional law. Mertik
v. Blalock (6™ Cir. (OH) 1993), 983 F.2d 1353, 1360. This Honorable Court has ruled that
contract rights come within the protection of the Fourteenth Amendment. Cleveland v. Clements
Bros. Construction Co., supra. An individual has a property interest in said contract. Akron v.
Pub. Util. Comm. (1933), 126 Ohio St. 333. At the very least, Ms. Parisi was entitled to proper
| procedural mechanisms regarding her property interest in the contract between her and Mr.
Greene. A declaration after the fact that charging for certain services is sanctionable denies to
M. Parisi notice and an opportunity to be heard at a meaningful place and time in violation of
the due process clause of the 5" Amendment to the U.S Constitution as applied to the states
through the 14™ Amendment.

As is more fully set forth in the next section, the Board now recommends that Ms. Parisi
be disciplined for takiﬁg action that this Honorable Court and the Rules specifically permit.
Again, this is not conduct, as in Hunter, supra, or Disciplinary Counsel v. Johnson (2007), 113
Ohio St.3d 344, 2007-Ohio-2074 where any reasonable attorney would understand that it could

lead to sanctions. Rule 1.5(a) and DR 2-106(A) as applied to Ms. Parisi in this situation is void
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for vagueness and, as such, constitutes a violation of Ms. Parisi’s due process rights under the 5™
and 14™ Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.

2. The Services Ms. Parisi Provided To Mr. Greene Were Permitted
Under The Rules Of Professional Conduct.

a) Rules 1.2 and 1.4

Rule 1.2(a) provides that an attorney is to abide by the client’s decisions concerning the
objectives of representation and, as required by Rule 1.4 shall consult with the client as to the
means by which the client’s objectives are to be pursued. Rule 1.2, Comment [2] specifically
states that lawyers usually defer to clients on such questions as the expensc to be incurred by
pursuing the client’s desires. Professor Burman referenced both of these two rules in his article
in the Wyoming Lawyer. Itis the client that has the power to both establish the objectives of the
representation and authorize a means by which it is to be accomplished.5 Moreover, according to
Mr. Berman, “Ja} good lawyer is not only interested in protecting the élient’s legal rights, but
also 1n th.e“\.?vell-b‘eing and mental and ﬁhysical health of the client.” Id. at 43 citing Bowman v.
Arnold, 380 N.W.2d 531, 534 (Minn. App., 1986).

As the Board acknowledged, it was Mr. Greene that demanded that Ms. Parisi perform
the tasks that it now believes were unimportant. (FFCL 51,54, 71). Ms. Parisi’s expert,
Matthew Sorg, testified that, in the instance where a client requests that he perform a task that is
not cost effective, he first counsels the client and then, if the client insists, he would perform the
task. (Tr. p.376-378). Asthe Board found, Ms. Parisi tried to reduce Mr. Greene’s fees by

finding others that could more economically perform these tasks, but Mr. Greene refused.

5 Burman, John M., “Advising Clients About Non-Legal Factors”, Wyoming Lawyer, February

2004, p. 41.
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(FFCL 91 36, 39). As Exhibit QQ demonstrates, Ms. Parisi was in constant conversation with
Mr. Greene about these very issues.

The Board takes Ms. Parisi to task for using the Power of Attorney to pay herself without
showing Mr. Greene the bills for services rendered. (FFCL { 61). However, Comment [3] to
Rule 1.2 states that at the outset of the representation, a client may authorize the attorney to take
certain action on the client’s behalf without further consultation. Subject to Rule 1.4, a lawyer is
permitted to rely upon this advance authorization. Rule 1.4 states that the lawyer is to consult
with the client about the means by which the client’s objectives are to be accomplished, keep the
client informed about the status of the matter and explain the matter to the client to the extent
necessary to allow the client to make an informed decision regarding the representation.

The Board agrees that Ms. Parisi initially prepared an invoice and showed it to Mr.
Greene. He indicated that he did not want to see any further invoices and authorized Ms. Parisi
simply to take the funds to pay herself from his accounté using the power of attorney. (FFCL 9|
37). The Board further acknowledges that this occurred at a time when Mr. Greene was
competent to make his own decisions. (FFCL §71). The evidence demonstrates that Ms. Parisi
or her staff had discussions with Mr. Greene about the costs of her services on at least 30
occasions during the course of her representation of him. (Tr. pp. 744-758; Exh. “QQ”). At his
request, Ms. Parisi prepared and showed him a budget. (Tr. pp. 746-747; Exh. “QQ7, p. 43-44).
Ms. Parisi testified that either she or her staff regularly took financial statements and
reconciliation statements to Mr. Greene for his review. (Tr. p. 751-752, 759-761; Exh.
“BBBB”). Even though Ms. Parisi acted in conformity with both Rule 1.2 and Rule 1.4 with
regard to her representation of Mr. Greene, still the Board found that she engaged in misconduct

by charging a clearly excessive fee.
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b)  Rule5.7

Ms. Parisi’s conduct is also consistent with Rule 5.7, which permits an attorney to
provide law-related services in circumstances that are not distinct from the lawyer’s provision of
Jegal services to clients. During the prosecution of this case, relator repeatedly beat the drum
that her excessive fees are reflected in Ms. Parisi’s inability to distinguish between the services
that were legal and those that were not. Rule 5.7 was enacted specifically to address this
situation. It permits Ms. Parisi to handle Mr. Greene’s affairs exactly as she did because the
services are not readily distinguishable. Indeed, Rule 5.7(b) and Comment [4] would have
permitted Ms. Parisi to open a separate business, employ Social Workers, Nurses or other health
care professionals, have them perform the tasks that her office performed for Mr. Greene, bill
him for those services and not in any way violate the Rules. Although such a business model
may have been more palatable and understandable to relator, it is not a violation of the Rules for
Ms. Parisi to have provided these services in-house. Comment [9] to Rule 5.7 specifically
includes medical consulting in its nonexclusive list of law-related tasks that attorneys may
provide. Ms. Parisi provided the services rendered to Mr. Greene through her office because he
refused to work with anyone not from her office. The overwhelming evidence in the record
indicates that had a separate business been established, it would have cost Mr. Greene more than
Ms. Parisi charged him. (Tr. pp. 396-503).

3. The Board’s Conclusion That Ms. Parisi Charged Or Collected A

Clearly Excessive Fee Is Not Supported By Clear And Convincing
Evidence. '

Rule 1.5 states that “[a] fee is clearly excessive when, after a review of the facts, a lawyer
of ordinary prudence would be left with a definite and firm conviction that the fee is in excess of

a reasonable fee.” Of the four attorneys that testified regarding the reasonableness of Ms.
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Parisi’s fees, all agreed that her fees were reasonable. (Sorg, Tr. p. 357; Hoenigman, Tr. p. 554;
Parisi Tr. p. 82; Proffered Testimony of Expert Thomas Rouse,® Tr. p. 11). Stephanie Allen
testified that Ms. Parisi is ethical and that all of the work billed was done. (Exh.”EEEE-A” p.
96). Additionally, two lay witnesses, the individuals closest to Mr. Greene, opined that Ms.
Parisi’s fees were reasonable in light of the work he requested and she performed. (Exh.
“HHHH” p. 50; Exh. “EEEE-V”, p. 22).

Ms. Parisi’s expert, Matthew Sorg, testified that he acts as a receiver. (Tr. p. 348). In that
capacity, he is compensated at his normal hourly rate, $225 per hour. As receiver, he must
sometimes do things that are not considered “traditional legal services”. (Tr. p. 350, 352). These
include property maintenance, including mowing the lawn, acting as landlord, arranging
maintenance, collecting rents, doing accounting work, depositing funds and ensuring that
paychecks are issued. (Tr. p.351). For some of these tasks, it is economically more cost
effective for him to perform them. Other times there is no other individual to whom the task can
be delegated. At times, the tasks are in keeping with his obligations as a receiver. (Tr. p. 352-
354). Mr. Sorg reviewed Ms. Parisi’s 404-page bill and opined that had she submitted the bill to
the Court for approval as a receiver, she would have been paid so long as there was a framework
for the services provided within the charging document. He stated that the charges were all
related to Mr. Greene. (Tr. p. 354, 357). The Vayoses testified as to the scope of Ms. Parisi’s
services to be rendered to Mr. Greene. (Exh. “FFFF”, pp. 24-26, Exh. “EEEE-V”, pp. 20-21; 45-
46). They mirror those set forth in the Durable Power of Attorney. (Exh. “PP”). Ms, Parisi, Mr.
Sorg and Ms. Hoenigman all testified that the Durable Power of Attorney provided the scope of

Ms. Parisi representation for Mr. Greene. (Tr. pp. 89, 358, 389, 392, 443-444).

6 All citations to this proffered testimony appear as “Proffer”.
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Ms. Parisi proffered testimony of her second expert, Thomas Rouse.” Mr. Rouse also
opined that had Ms. Parisi performed these tasks as probate counsel, they would be deemed
reasonable, legal, not clearly excessive and supported by detailed time keeping documentation.
(Proffer, p. 9). Mr. Rouse would have testified that the proper method of determining the case
for excessive fees is to examine the contract or agreement. In this case, the course and conduct
of both Mr. Greene and Ms. Parisi sufficiently establishes their agreement to the tasks Mr.
Greene requested, Ms. Parisi performed and the amount Ms. Parisi charged. (Proffer, p. 9). He
opined that, every day, across the nation, attorneys perform nonlegal services for clients without
being charged with collecting a clearly excessive fee despite the fact that another could more
cost effectively have performed the task. He concluded that Ms. Parisi’s fees to Mr. Greene
were neither illegal nor clearly excessive. (Proffer, p. 10).

Mr. Rouse indicated that the proper question is not whether each individual task is clearly
excessive, but whether Ms. Parisi’s fees, as a whole, charged and collected for the services she
provided to Mr. Greene are clearly excessive regardless of the time spent in performing certain
discrete tasks. (Proffer, p. 10). Mr. Rouse’s approach finds supported in Rule 1.5, Comment [1],
which declares that the Rule 1.5(a) factors are not exclusive.

The above testimony was unopposed as relator offered absolutely no expert testimony as
to the reasonableness of Ms. Parisi’s fees. Relator believed that the panel was the ultimate

determiner of fact as to what is excessive and what is not. While this is true, it does not obviate

7Mr. Rouse is an attorney licensed to practice law in both Ohio and Kentucky. He serves on the
Board of Governors of the Kentucky Bar Association. He served on the Board of Governors of
Ethics, Professionalism and Ethics Hotline Committee from 1991 to 2006. He is a member of
the Association of Professional Responsibility Lawyers. Heis currently appointed to the
Kentucky Supreme Court Rules Committee and the Kentucky Bar Association Board of
Governors Rules Committee. (Proffer, pp. 2-3). Mr. Rouse’s proffer states that he reviewed Ms.
Parisi’s billing records for Mr. Greene (Exh. “7). (Proffer, p.5).
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the necessity for expert testimony. The Board must have some evidentiary support for its
decision. Rule 1.5(a)’s factors include the fees charged in the locality for similar services and
the experience, reputation and ability of the lawyer performing the services. The Board could
not reach its own conclusions on these two factors without expert testimony. Gov. Bar R.V
prohibits a Board member from Ms. Parisi’s appellate jurisdiction from sitting on the hearing
panel. Additionally, the panel members had no experience or understanding of the practice areas
in which Ms. Parisi rendered services. One Panel member indicated that he had no experience
with probate court (Tr. p. 237); another stated that she is a prosecutor and did not charge for her
time at all (Tr. p. 393). In short, the panel members did not have the knowledge and experience
necessary to pass upon certain Rule 1.5(a) factors absent expert testimony. Ms. Parisi, on the
other hand, has been practicing in this area for 29 years and has been a certified specialist since
2003. (FFCL 6; Tr. p. 73).

In the end, both relator and the Board opined that Ms. Parisi charged a clearly excessive
fee without ever indicating what would be a reasonable fee under the circumstances. The Board
found that relator selected 80 time entries, totaling $17,693.79 demonstrating the clearly
excessive nature of Ms. Parisi’s fees. (FFCL 9 50). Notably, the Board also found that Ms.
Parisi did not charge $18,000 of attorney time and $5,000 in paralegal time, and that she waived
$25,370.55 in attorney’s fees in the estate matter and paid the estate through her insurance carrier
$21,000 to settle the lawsuit reflecting capital gains taxes Mr. Greene paid. It is difficult to
reconcile the Board’s conclusion that Ms. f’arisi charged a clearly excessive fee with the fact that

she collected $231,570.24 for $259,940.7‘98 worth of services for which she actually retained

® This figure was calculated as follows: $231,570.24-$18,000+8$25,370.55+$21,000
=$259,940.79.
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$210,570.24. The charge to Mr. Greene averaged 6.5 hours of attorney time per week. The
Board determined that she spent 40% of her time on Mr, Green’s matters. (FFCL Y 52).
Assuming she billed 30 attorney hours per week, 40% would have amounted to 12 hours.
Although $210,570.24 may seem like a substantial sum, Ms. Parisi’s Schedule C’s (Exh. “LLL”)
demonstrate that much of these funds were utilized to pay staff to perform tasks, including those
rendered to Mr. Greene.

4. The Board’s Finding That Ms. Parisi Charged Or Collected A Clearly
Excessive Fee Is Not Supported By Ohio Law.

In reaching its conclusion that Ms. Parisi violated Rule 1.5 and DR 2-106(A), the Board
looked to this Honorable Court’s decisions in Cincinnati Bar Assn. v. Alsfelder, 103 Ohio St.3d
3775, 2004-Ohio-5216; Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Kurtz (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 18 and Disciplinary
Counsel v. Hunter, 106 Ohio St.3d 418, 2005-Ohio-5411. (FFCL 9 60). These cases, however,
present fact patterns that are very different from the instant case. Hunter is a misappropriation
case wherein the attorney took $300,000 over three years from two probate estates. Kurtz,
likewise, was a misappropriation case. In Kurtz, the attorney, without justification, charged two
clients $9,000 each for pursuing political asylum for them in immigration proceedings, $4,000
more each than his usual fee. There is absolutely no evidence that Ms. Parisi misappropriated
funds, charged an unreasonable hourly rate, or took too much time to perform the tasks rendered
to Mr. Greene. Indeed, the evidence overwhelming indicates that she did a massive amount of
work for Mr. Greene, much of it unbilled and $49,370.55 waived.”

In Alsfelder, the attorney charged his client $10,000 to attend trustee meetings for

obtaining an increase amounting to double the income from her trust. His initial fee agreement

9 This figure was obtained as follows: $4259,940.79-$210,570.24=$49,370.55.
38



reflected an hourly rate of $225 and the number of hours actually performed was less than that
justifying the $10,000 charge. Thercafter, Mr. Alsfelder adjusted the terms under which he
would render services for handling like matters to a fixed rate resulted in a charge greatly in
excess of the initial hourly rate charge. There is absolutely no evidence and the Board did not
find that anything of that nature occurred here.

5. Any Excessive Fee Determination Announced By This Case Should Be
Given Prospective Effect Only.

As with Demming, above, applying Rule 1.5 and DR 2-106(A) to this situation is one that
meets the three requirements for prospective application given the facts and the law during the
time that Ms. Parisi engaged in the conduct.

a) New Application of the Law.

There is no question that applying Rule 1.5 and DR 2-106(A) to the facts in the Greene
matter is a new application of the law. Nothing in the statutes, the case authority, the Rules or
the Code could possibly have prepared Ms. Parisi for an outcome that collecting $231,000 and
retaining $210,000 on a 259,000 fee bill over three years constituted charging or collecting a
clearly excessive fee. This is especially so where, as here, the Board bases its opinion upon
charges for tasks it says should not have been performed that amount to 8.6% of the amount
retained. Mr. Sorg testified that many attorneys perform tasks for clients that the client could
more cost effectively perform themselves. (Tr. p. 376-378). Tmportantly, however, an attorney
researching the matter would conclude that Ms. Parisi’s conduct was ethically permissible in

light of Rules 1.2, 1.4 and 5.7.
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b) Whether Retroactive Application Of The Decision Promotes
Or Retards The Purpose Behind The Rule Defined In The
Decision.

The purpose behind Rule 1.5 and DR 2-106(a) is to ensure that the fees that lawyers
charge are reasonable under the circumstances. (Rule 1.5, Comment [1]). To say that Ms.
Parisi’s fees charged to Mr. Greene are not reasonable retards the purpose of the Rule. Mr.
Greene’s goal was to avoid a nursing home, which he could not do without Ms. Parisi’s help.
(FFCL 9 40). If attorneys are not permitted to charge for tasks that, while perhaps not cost
effective, are important to the overall representation and are necessary to accomplish the client’s
goals, it will have a profound effect not only on elder law attorneys, but other areas of practice as

well. (Tr.p.352-353).

c) Retroactive Application Of The Decision Causes An
Inequitable Result

Applying this new principle of excessive fees to Ms. Parisi in this instance causes an
inequitable result. In circumstances such as those presented in Ms, Parisi’s representation of Mr.
Greene, an attorney must be confident that he or she can make decisions without fear of
disciplinary reprisal. This is especially true where, as here, reasonable minds could differ as to
the importance of the task given the client’s goals. The Board agreed that Mr. Greene was
competent when he requested these services. It further found that Ms. Parisi was faced with
difficult choices in her representation of Mr. Greene given his family situation. (FFCL 30,

71). Sanctioning Ms. Parisi for using her best judgment absolutely causes an inequitable result.
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6. Ms. Parisi Objects To The Findings In 4 33, 41, 51, 61,62,63 And 71
As Not Supported By Clear And Convincing Evidence.

a) Paragraph 33

The nature and scope of the representation was absolutely communicated to Mr. Greene
in writing at the outset of the representation. The Board found that Mr. Greene signed a Durable
Power of Attorney on August 9, 2004 (FFCL § 32, Exh. “PP”). As set forth above, Mr. Sorg,
Ms. Hoenigman and Ms. Parisi all testified that it provided the scope of the representation. (Tr.
pp. 79, 358, 389, 392, 442, Exh. “PP”). Ms. Parisi, Ms. Allen and Ms. Vayos testified that Mr.
Greene was lucid when he signed the document. (Tr. pp. 894; Exh. “EEEE-V”, pp. 19-20; Exh.
“EBEE-A”, pp. 11-12). Importantly, neither Rule 1.5 nor DR 2-106 require either a fee
agreement or a retention letter. Rather, both require a communication with the client and Rule
1.5(b) states that a writing is preferable.

As the Board found, at the outset of the representation, Ms. Parisi presented Mr. Greene
with a bill, setting forth her attorney rate and the rate of her staff. (FFCL {37, Exh. “QQ”, pp.
21-34). The Board also found that Ms. Parisi discussed her hourly rate with Mr. Greene at least
once and explained how she charged for paralegal time (FFCL 4 36). The evidence reveals that
both Ms. Parisi and her paralegals had several discussions with Mr. Greene regarding the fees
and rates charged. (Tr. pp. 684-701; Exh. “QQ”).

b) Paragraph ¥ 41.

The Board’s statement in 9 41 that “profound cerebral atrophy” constitutes the
destruction of brain cells and is sometimes associated with alcoholism as incomplete. As Ward
Tilton, a Licensed Independent Social Worker testified, cerebral atrophy is a loss of function of

the brain. It may be caused by a number of things other than alcohol, such as brain injury, drugs,
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an accident or diabetes. An individual can have cerebral atrophy without dementia. (Tr. p. 318,
327). Ms. Hoenigman is a former social worker with a master’s degree in gerontology who
worked as a licensed social worker in a nursing home for 26 years. She is now an attorney
working at the Social Security Administration assisting administrative judges hearing cases in
which disabled individuals have been denied benefits. (Tr. pp. 396-3 97). According to Ms.
Hoenigman, cerebral atrophy is the dying of brain cells, which atrophy and become hard. Tt does
not necessarily mean one has dementia since only about 1/3 of the brain is used. That parts die
off is neither here nor there. (Tr. pp. 477-478).
c) Paragraph 51

M. Parisi’s reasons for charging for many of the tasks listed is FFCL § 51 is largely set
forth in Tr. pp. 696-715 and is further documented in Exh. “AAAA”. The $50 phone charge to
‘Time Warner was to straighten out its erroncous mailing address so that recurring late fees or
disconnection would not result. (Tr. pp. 696, 930; Exh. “AAAA”). Ms. Parisi testified that Mr.
Greene requested the Time Warner upgrade and could not have performed that task himself. (Tr.
pp. 127-128). The $50 phone call for the checks was to ensure that they had not become lost and
to effectuate their delivery so that bills could be paid. (Tr. p. 693-694; Exh. “AAAA”). The
$100 involved for Mr. Greene to collect his TV involved Ms. Parisi’s meeting with Mr. Greene
and documenting his property that she held as the Rules require. Such documentation prevents
any future allegation that she had somehow lost or misappropriated his property. (Exh.
“AAAA”, p.10). This is a matter that Ms. Parisi handled herself. (Tr.p. 118-119, 130). Even
Mr. Sorg indicated that the Penthouse subscription is the kind of thing that he may have done
himself as it may have been embarrassing for another to do. (Tr. p. 383). The Ladies Home

Journal was one of several recurring subscriptions that Mr. Greenc was paying for but which the
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former attorney-in-fact, Janet Stookey, was receiving, This amounted to theft of Mr. Greene’s
funds. (Tr. p. 699-700; Exh. “AAAA”). Surely the Board does not really mean to suggest that
the $200 charge to ensure no theft occurred is somehow inappropriate. Checking improper
charges is especially important since Ms. Parisi later discovered that an employee of the assisted
living facility in which Mr. Greene resided stole his credit card and made thousands of dollars in
unauthorized charges. The discovery resulted in investigation, criminal prosecution, and
discharge of the employee (Tt. pp. 130-131). The $50 to discover Mr. Greene’s whereabouts
was necessaty because Ms. Parisi was also his health care power of attorney and was charged
with Mr. Greene’s ultimate care. (Tr. pp. 123-124). This was part of the contract. (Exh.
“FFFE”, p. 26; Exh. “PP). Because Mr. Greene had end stage renal failure, it was important to
know his whereabouts to ensure that tie had not slipped into a diabetic coma, had not been
hospitalized, was not stranded somewhere, or had not become otherwise ill or injured without
Ms. Parisi’s knowledge. There was more to the charge than simply delivering money to Mr.
Greene. Again, both Mr. Sorg and Mr. Rouse testified that tasks such as these may have been
reasonable. (Tr. p.381-382; Proffer, pp.9-10). The Kitty Hawk Feline Club charges occurred
because Ms. Parisi was seeking to reconnect M. Greene with some of his long lost friends and
acquaintances with whom he and his wife had once socialized. (Tr.pp. 130-132,7 10-711; Exh.
“AAAA”). The charge for the watch baitery occurred because Mr. Greene called the office upset
about the matter. (Tr. p. 134, Exh. «AAAA”). The charge for the preopetative visit occurred
becau.se the physician required that Mr. Greene’s health care power of attorney be present at the

cisit. (Tr. pp. 704-705; Exh. “AAAA”).
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d) Paragraph 61

Ms. Parisi began representing Mr. Greene in August 2004, when the Board agrees he
was competent. (FFCL 9 71). At that beginning of the representation, while he was competent,
Mr. Greene both gave the directive not to provide him with statements and to simply withdraw
the funds for her representation using the POA. (FFCL §37). Moreover, although Mr. Greene
requested not to see the Bills, Ms. Parisi regularly showed him his financial statements, which
listed the checks that were made payable to herself and reconciliation statements that she and her
staff prepared. (Tr. p. 268-269; Exh. “EEEE”, pp. 73-74; Exhs. “QQQ”, “BBBB”).

The Board’s characterization of Ms. Parisi following her competent client’s directive as
“gelf-dealing” is contrary to Rule 1.2 Comment [3]. It was not until January 30, 2007 that Ms.
Parisi noted that Mr. Greene had almost no short term memory (Exh. “QQ”, p. 87), a situation
that resolved itself the folloWing month when he was first hospitalized due to a pelvic fracture
and then admitted to a nursing home for rehabilitative care. (Tr. pp. 473-475). Ms. Allen
testified that Mr. Greene was lucid the entire time she worked for Ms. Parisi until May 2005
(Exh. “BEEE-A”, p. 711-712). Ms. Hoenigman testified that Mr. Greene knew what he wanted
Ms. Parisi to do for him. (Tr. pp. 570).

¢) Paragraph 62

As the Board acknowledged, Ms. Parisi routinely consulted with Charlene and Nick
Vayos and Chris Christiansen about Mr. Greene’s condition to independently evaluate the
situation. (FFCL § 62; Exh. “ZZZ”). Exhibit «RR” lists the 38 times that Ms. Parisi contacted
Mr. Greene’s family about his condition. (Tr. pp. 767-770). Toward the end of his life, with Mr.
Greene’s permission, Ms. Parisi informed his sisters of his condition. (Tr. pp. 266-267).

Notwithstanding Rule 1.14, Ms. Parisi did not have the authority to disclose confidential
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information to Mr. Greene’s relatives. (See, generally, Tr. p. 677, 989, 1009). To so violate Mr.
Greene’s confidences by making his siblings aware of the amount he was spending for services
would have subjected Ms. Parisi to Rule 1.6 violations. What is truly astounding is that the
Board suggests that Ms. Parisi should have done so. As is stated above, neither Rule 1.5 nor DR
2-106 require an engagement letter. Ms. Parisi testified that the power of aitorney sets forth the
scope of her employment. (Tr. p. 679).

) Paragraph 63

There is no evidence that Ms. Parisi solicited a substantial gift, drafted a will naming
herself as a beneficiary, or entered into a business transaction with Mr. Greene. Thisisnota
situation in which Rule 1.8(a) involving conflicts of interest applies. Relator did not so charge
and the Board did not so find. As is set forth above, Ms. Parisi did not self deal. She performed
services for Mr. Greene consistent with her charge of keeping him out of a nursing home and out
of guardianship. As the Board found, without these services, Mr. Greene could not have
accomplished these goals (FFCL §37). Rather than self-dealing, she dealt very fairly with Mr.
Greene in terms of the amount she charged him and followed his instructions on paying herself
with the power of attorney all the while regularly showing him his financial statements and
discussing with him his financial condition. (Exh. “QQ”).

g) Paragraph 71

Ms. Parisi did build safeguards into her relationship with Mr. Greene. They were the very
safeguards that the Board suggests in FFCL § 71. She discussed regularly Mr. Greene’s state of
affairs with the people closest to Mr. Greene, the Vayoses and Mr. Christiansen. (Exh. “ZZZ”).
She attempted on 38 occasions to engage Mr. Greene’s family to assist in his care. (Exh. “RR™).

She had a very specific charging document, which set forth the scope of her representation.
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III. CONCLUSION

This case presents very important and increasingly significant legal and ethical issues.
The overwhelming evidence demonstrates that Ms. Parisi acted within the Code and the Rules in
both the Demming and the Greene matters. Both individuals were elderly and, eventually,
suffered from diminished capacity. Both clients came to Ms. Parisi to resolve very important
legal and nonlegal issues. Both came without support groups or family members that could offer
assistance. Ms. Parisi stepped up to the plate and offered the very best services that she was
capable of performing t0 assist both of these clients. She fought hard for their rights and was
successful. Her removal in both instances had catastrophic consequences.

In Demming, an unopposed guardianship matter, Ms. Parisi’s removal resulted in the
appointment of a guardian of the estate who_the ward dislikes and distrusts. Ms. Demming’s
guardianship and legal fees have increased as a result. More importantly, Ms. Demming has
been denied the benefit of a half million dollar trust put into place to secure payment of her
living expenses. Ms. Parisi’s removal as Mr. Greene’s attorney-in-fact resulted in the
deterioration of a wound nearly healed resulting in unimaginable pain, suffering, amputation,
MRSA infection and, ultimately, death. There is nothing more prejudicial to a client’s interests
than death.

The Board refuses to acknowledge that a Durable Power of Attorney forms a contract
between the attorney-in-fact and the client every bit as binding and effective as a fee agreement
or an engagement letter. It sets forth the scope of the authority, whether the attorney-in-fact is an
attorney licensed to practice law in the state of Ohio or otherwise. To conclude that an attorney
overcharges a client by performing the tasks set forth in the Durable Power of Attorney invades

the province of the contractual relationship between the attorney and client. This is especially so
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where absolutely no evidence of misappropriation, bill padding, overbilling or other such

misconduct oceurs. It is unclear how the Board can conclude that a clearly excessive fee

occurred when it claims that $17,000 of the bill should not have been charged but $23.000 of

legitimate services were not billed.

Likewise, to conclude that an attorney commits an ethical violation for agreeing to
represent both the applicant of the ward’s choosing and the ward in an uncontested guardianship
proceeding invades the attorney-client relationship as well as the contractual relationship in a
proceeding that this Honorable Court has decmed nonadversarial. Itis scandalous that a
prospective ward cannot choose an attorney whom he or she trusts to be guardian, but the
Probate Court can appoint an attorney stranger to perform that function. And, of course, the
ward must pay the court appointed attorney guardian. This Board now suggests that somehow
this stranger attorney is to be trusted more than the ward’s choice if that choice is an attorney
licensed to practice law in the state of Ohio. Such a decision will have profound effects on such
instruments as springing powets of attorney if an Chio attorney is to act as attorney-in-fact,
militating instead for the judgment of the Probate Court on such matters.

To hold that an attorney acting as power of attorney violates an ethics rule by paying her
own fee statement along with those of other professionals turns the law in this area on its head.
This is especially so where, as here, the probate court has lost jurisdiction and the attorney
delivered the fee statement t0 the individual that would take over either as guardian or attorney-
in-fact for approval. The recommendation for sanction is especially puzzling where, as here, the
very conduct that Ms. Parisi engaged in by delivering her fee statement 10 Ms. Manchi for review
in the Demming matter is what the Board suggests she should have done to avoid sanction for

paying her bill in the Greenc matter.
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There once was a time when being an attorney was oné of the most noble and esteemed
professions in which one could engage. The presumption was that lawyers were honest,
trustworthy individuals seeking to accomplish the client’s goals through ethical and legal means.
Certainly there are those among us who do disreputable things and for which sanctions should be
imposed. Ms. Parisi is not one of those attorneys and this is not one of those cases.

The Board now seeks to make case authority that will have a chilling effect on any elder
law attorney or othér attorneys who perform nonlegal services for clients. No longer can
attorneys render services that another may characterize as unimportant for fear of disciplinaty
reprisal. No longer can individuals seek the services of attorneys to act as attorneys-in-fact to
maintain independence or to avoid the restrictive environment of a nursing home or the liberty
impingement of a guardianship. For those individuals with no family or other person to perform
those duties, this may be catastrophic. An attorney may well be the best choice since the
attorney is already in a fiduciary relationship with the client. The Board’s opinion stands these
relationships betweenlattorneys and clients on its head.

With the advancing in age of the baby boom generation, it is now more important than
ever that this Honorable Court decide whether attorneys can be trusted to perform these very
important and ever increasing responsibilities. Do disallow an attorney to act as attorney-in-fact
for his or her client or to become the client’s guardian will place ever increasing burden and
strain upon the Ohio probate system. As Ohio law has long recognized, it is best not to decrease
individual autonomy by insisting that the individual become the court’s ward.

Ms. Parisi rendered Herculean services to Mr. Greene to accomplish his goals. She did

so at his request and at a reasonable cost. Her services were permitted by Rules 1.2, 1.4 and 5.7.
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She took good care of him and the Board so found. There is no reason to now deem that she has
overcharged him merely because the Board disagreed with her rendering of 8.6% of her services.

Ms. Parisi fought long and hard fo; Ms. Demming’s rights to a trust that her long-time
companion provided for her care. Through cunning and false allegations, individuals with
interests antagonistic to Ms. Demming were successful in removing Ms. Parisi as a force of
protection for Ms. Demming. Their goals were to make sure that the trust assets were not used
so that they could inherit it after Ms. Demming’s passing. They succeeded. Let us not reward
them further by sanctioning the only attorney that was protecting the ward’s rights.

For the foregoing reasons, Ms. Parisi respectfully opposing the Board’s Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Recommended Sanction and requests this Honorable Court to dismiss

this matter.

Respectfully submitted.

DIANNA M. ANELLI (0062973)
ANELLI HOLFORD, LTD.

6099 Riverside Drive, Suite 207
Dublin, OH 43017-2004

(614) 228-7710

(614) 228-8618 fax
danelli@ahlawltd.com

KONRAD KUCZAK (0011186)
130 W. Second Street, Suite 1010
Dayton, OH 45402-1588

(937) 228-8363

(937) 228-0520 fax

vour lawyer@sbcglobal.net
Attorneys for Respondent
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
A copy of the foregoing was served by email delivery, and U.S. _Mail, posfage prepaid,
this 15th day of April, 2011:
Mark A, Tuss

137 N. Main Street, Suite 712
Dayton, OH 45402-1773
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DIANNA M. ANELLL (0062973)
Attorney for Respondent
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Deémming was suffering from dementia” (Ex. D, pp. 3-6) Rﬂ&Pgmﬂﬁﬁi was also Taddle swars el
it IS $ame time that ancther licensed physician had, of o about Novembér 4, 2007, misde

- similar findings regarding Deémuiing's impeiments. (Bx. D, pp. 17-20) It addition, Demmmin

“hed, 0 mestings with Respondent, demonsuated confusion and disorientetion.

{3, Onarabout December 24, 2007, Demming signed & typewrition letter addressed

4 the Wirren Cotity Probate Court whish refésenced thic fact that Respondent Parisi bad fled

“paperwork to be appointed as guardian and siated. "1 do not know Ms. Parisi and do not ant her
16 be my guariian* (Bx, H) This documens was filed with the Court on’ Eﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂm 31,2007,
and Respondent was gware of the filing as of thiat date,

14, fﬁﬁig;jcn{iéﬁ’%t 3id not, af that time, withdraw her application to :hé ﬁi& gmardian for

‘Demming, On Jenuary 2, 2007, she visited Dopmming and at that ime Demming wrote another

-yote stating, "'“E-wanii Ceorgianns Parist w0 b my AHCTREY. 1did inmt;md:zmsﬁaﬁ&ﬁh@&ﬂ:? gave




e to sign.” (Ex. A, p.9) Demming indicaed £y shé hed signed the December 24, 2007, Tetier

at i heheat of represenatives of athet hehs 1o thie Cammerer Trust,

{s. On Jenuary 2, 2008, Respondent received = "Report on Proposed Guasdies” dated
Diecember 14, 2007, by an ihﬁaﬁﬁgﬁfér for fhe Warmen .i:f)m&%ﬁ;?mi}ia!é Cotirf. This report |
conchuded thet Demming wes impaired in the veriots Tespests that wers identified tn the.
streriont of expert evaluation that had been flled by Respondent and that Demming wes,
incapable of handiing her personal finances, ‘This repest stgted fhe Demming opposes the
concept of a guardianship, but in the same report, the investipator said that Demming "probably
ould Bave becn Okay ¥ith & guatdiad If it weted' eh aforney because she knev tey would
charge hera fod every month.” (Ex. 25, pi6)

16, Despite Kespondonts setual knowledge of Demming's confision, and despite the

“her knowledge that two licensed physicians and the court investigator had ecﬁiﬁaﬂ@ama o
' be incompstent, Respondent bed Demming sign 2 durzble power of atiotney dated Eanwy?,

2008, in favor of Respondent, giving Reéspondent broad powers 1o:conduct Demning's finascial

affwirs (Ex. A, pp, 11-14) Respondent's billing records indicate that Respondent confiruedto

perform services during this time frams for Demming.
17, O Taruary 9, 2008, Lise Carrpll, an individual who swirked for $ome of the other

hereiciaries of the Notman Canmerer Trust, filed 2 competing application for guasdia ship of

‘Demming.

18, Onlanuary 30, 2008, Respondant withdrew hier previous applicationtebe
‘appoimed as guardian for Denuinlng and separately fed ar: application for guardiansiip a8
stgorney for Sylvia Manchi, 2 nicce of Denirbing, to be Demming s gubrdian. The stated basls

?fﬁggﬁ@ apphication was that Demming m_ié@mﬁz@m_ﬁy reason of Mzhmm)&fs disaase and




memaﬁ Impairment. Respanéam did ot suach a statement of axpert evalnation of Demmng.
relying instead on the staterment that %’mé pmaw{msiy been fited by Rcspuﬁdmt in suppost af hex
own applicetion.

16 Munchi was not & atithey. At the time st Respondent filed the applicarion on
behalf of Marchi 1o be the gﬂa@di‘aﬁ‘f@r' Diemmxing, Respondent was aware that Denuning }ﬁﬁﬁ =
vagious fimes expragsed canﬂi@iﬁﬂ'g wew*s as ﬁ?ﬁaﬁéw- or ot she: W&ﬂt&%;tgﬁ have 8 guaz‘éian
Sometimes she did not. want a guardian at gll, Other times she was okay with a guardianship, 50
:Etmg as the guardian was nol 2m aﬁ@m@ At ather fimes she expranafad the gpinion that ghe wes
stisfied with Wanchl asher guardmﬁ Praring this period of thme, Respondent continted fo
Charge time forlegal services to Demming andfor Mamjn_,_ (Bx. E

36, OnMasdh 1, 2008, Demsming ol the jndge snother handuaiten 2ot sating
fhat £5¢ 56 Tonger lived in Wamren Cotinty sid was moving to Florida and that T dow't wait
.'a:zaf?égm o 10 be my guardian, i1 watitto be my oWn peTsCiL If’in;m’ﬁ Jive in Warren Uhic County
gy more.” (Ex Uy "R@sp'@nﬂmﬁ; as;_si’:{mﬁ?c_i that ‘ii’ie gi,nafééamhip pr@ceﬁdmﬁ mgdd be mm%&éj

because fhe P*mﬁaaim Cﬁu:t z::;f“ Warrsn Cmﬁ%% wﬁé no Jonger have ;Eﬁ;:_is;ii@";im;, She therefore

%s:»é% et shie wonld et be able16: reosive the @amﬁm of Her fees fm lega? semm&siﬁwwgh :

ths Warres Couaty, guw:haﬂshlg pmm%émg
21, Rﬁs@ﬁnﬁi&m sent hm‘: hﬁ} %‘m iﬁ@&. services for the benﬁﬁt Gf lam:fmng m Eféaméz '
for rw&a% Mamm had o stamimg o eizhﬁf obisci or EPPLEYE © of the payme ot m: Eﬁsgméems

feo. She testified that she initially heda pr oblem with fhe inveice because the foi was "alot of

money,” but sheTeco gmvm thist Respondent had "donealat of work for my somt.” Respondant
toid Mamizi i;b&t she was gﬂmg 10 pay bﬁzwﬂf aoproxizaiely. $18 i}{?f} pursuant o the {Em*a}éc

power of attormey that haé previously _’{}ﬁ;@ maeg,m:é in Resp@aj;ée;}ts favor, Manchi sxpressed -




minsel for Qﬂmmng and “‘aémuhx becanse: ﬁf a mnﬁm z::xf mt«arast md Drd&red ﬁa&t ﬁiﬁ‘ dnrable

power of sttommey be revoked, On March i7, 2008, Respondent retirned all o7 the money that

Magistate's fmm% crder —a&tﬂ"ﬁ&spﬂﬂﬁeﬁfé Mﬁ&ﬂﬂﬁi{m and rehrn c:ai:‘ feﬂb WES fﬁﬁiﬁ o

Magjstrae's degision by an enfry dated April 24, 2008, (Exhibii 3)

Gomvincing evidenice .fﬁ}é?&“Ré@éméénﬁé-Qdﬁﬁ{é@‘é vislated Brof. Cond. R, 1.7(a){2) because there

“#46 problem with this because Respondent had becn chogen by her aunt and,:zhﬁassmwi there:
it boen, disovssion iith her aurt abor the fegs. (Vanehi Dego., pp. 45-47) Respondent paid

hesselfthe sum o7 $18,820 From Depming's fands i carly Mazch 2008.

22.  The gmmrdianship Higtiars came on for & hearing before the Még‘@&ie"gﬁﬁgé ik

e 14, J0UR, At that time, the ‘Magistrate orally ordered that Res;:smdwt be’ rmws@i a4

She had received pursuant (o the poiwer.of 2itorney.

3. Tothe meantime; Demining had detided to move hack to Wegren Cournty. The:

%ﬁimh ‘?é Wﬁ@% {E‘{ ;.} {n ’Ehat m@m’ the Mﬁgzsﬁ*&%ﬁ ﬁppaumrl an interim mﬁr&mﬁ b make an

%ﬁm”ﬁfggﬁm 8 fé:R&g?’ﬁ'ﬂdémfs comdics, Respondesit a@pmied and the Probate Court %Ig’:é}ﬁid the

DEMIMING CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. "

24, Conflictof Tepsst. The panel conthades fhat Relator has proven by clear zad

wihe v abitantial Tisk that her ahility t congider, recominend or carry oul hﬁt?mf%%ﬁﬁ% éﬁi‘iﬁ%

for thes propused guartian (Manch) sould be meserially limited by her responsibilities fo the

: w&ﬁ@@mng} There was no mfumwﬁ gonsent, confirmed in Wi‘ii}}l& that Respondent could




28, Movase law has been located wadsr ﬁ;a_.Ruiést of Professional Conduct or the

‘Code of Professional Responisibility regarding whether u conflivt of interest exisis when a lawyer
‘represents Tﬁ«aih the proposed guardian and the ward. Respondent clied 1o the pansl a series of
cases decidied i o different conteit, holding that guardisnship proceedings are It ;»r;em :
&;@ﬁwﬁm&sfﬁﬁ of Love, 19 ﬁ’m@ Si T«’d %EE i§§ m 1 e ﬁmm‘smskip af Ereeae {I%’?} “ﬁm Dﬁm

| ;*5:';;3;%-2?_; J ve Clendernning (1945), 145 Otio St 82. However, these cases donat deal with the
question of whether it is a wicletion of the rules 'of ethics o roprasent both the ward and the
Trdposed ghardian when the attoimey knows that the ward has a1 yions ﬁm&sggpmsgé
conflicting views 83 to whether of not she wanted 10 have 2 guardian, Under e cionmsiances
of thils case, the ward and the proposed guardian should have had separate aftomieys..

96 Respondent contends that she was entitled 1o scek the appointment of & guardian
for Demuiing beosuse of Prof. Cond. R, 1.14(8} m}agﬁgﬂm@prmmﬁm@f cHarts wgﬁx
iminished capasity. That rule provides:

;{b} %en_;he lawer Tuﬂ&ﬁﬁab@ helieves that the clisnthas
4 ighed @apaxﬂy, isal sk of substanitial phjfmcai ﬂnamwl 0r.
‘ather harm vnless ation is adien, and camnot adequately act in ‘the
cliew "s own interest, the lawrver may take veasorably nccessary
f:pmt@eﬁ% setion, mclusﬁ;mg consulting with individuals or entifies
fhat have the abﬂﬁy 0 t2ke action o pvmec"t the clisnt and, in

‘eppropriate cdscs, secking the eppointment of a gusrdian ad litem,
coviservaion, or gu&rdmn




Howeves, this rule does ‘nm.jap-‘tmﬁze a lawyer to Tepresent both the wazf_d.' md ‘aimgmpg@g
guardist when the ward opposes the guardianship. Comment 5 1o Prof. Cond, R 1:14 states ihk
the tawyer should teie into socount the *wishes end values" of the cliens with diminished
“*ﬁ?&wfﬁ’

adisisirgrion/of fustice. ‘Tks pancl concludes that

27, Corduct prenidicial to the

Retatos hes proveri by clear and convincing evidenice that Respondent's condiiet violated Prof,

Conid R 8.4(d) {somthuct prefudicial 10 tho administration of justioe) by nsing the powes o
attomey Lo pay hersell 318,820 fur legal Feds when'she ke that thers were iwo competing
spplicasions for guardianship pending and that the pover of attosney had beeh sceouted by
Déioing 2t a fims when Respondent had alleged that Demming was incompetent by reeson of
Ao’ sase o memory i

28, Othergllesed vighitions. The péncl conciudes thaf Relstor fafled o prove the
claim that Respondehi's conduct viplated Prof, Cond R 8AQY (commirting an fegel aet hat.

teflects allversely on the lowyer's é;a:'améaiy,i@:‘ﬂﬁmgﬂ}@g@?“b@g@? there vas iasufE @i@ﬁﬁ

exvidanice that Respondent's condut in paying herseif attorney's foes for services acmelly

rendered reflecied adversely on her honesty or frustworthiness.  The pare! concludes et the
theithied violgton of Prof, Cond. R 8.4¢a) (attempting to violats the provision of the Ohio Rules .
o Professional Corduet) should not be sistained because it is duplicative: of th ﬁ Q&M clsimed
i, The Panel ecommens tha hese changes be damisse.

1.

_Roysl John Greene
28, With fﬁfgﬂrﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁf Wiz, Creane, the complaint charged Respondent with viclations of
Frof. Cond. R. 1.5(z) and former DR 2-1 Ba(A} (charging 2nd collecting & clearly excessive ook

Professional Conduol Rile & A(:) and former DR 1-102(A)(1) (vilating or atismpting to violate




162(ANS) {conduct prefjudicial to the administration of justice).

30.  Respondent vommenced her representation of Gresne in 2004.. Greene was, al the

fime, & widbwer in His 1id-70s and was Bvitig n an assisted living facility. He had living
‘sibiings; but o children with whom he whs in confact. His siblings and their offspring did mot

make mich of #m effort 1o ses to his welfare, He was closeto Charlene Vayos (s decessed

wifs's sister) and Trer husband, Nicholas, but they Hved in California and tharefore could not
assist Greend 1 his aotivities of daily living,

31. Before Respondent began representing Greene, another person Was managing his

asairs pissant (o a pover of sttorney that had been aranged by Charlene and Niholas Veyos.
Miaﬁd%&zﬁ Veayos and 'Ga:‘&’_ena hecame Gssatishied with fhat person and the Vayoses inroduced.
{Gréens 1o Réspondent, Réspondent ok wotel responsibility for looking afler Greens, "his -

Financial, his Health, his housing, his deily whitever,” (Nicholas Vayos Depo., 3. 25)

32, On August 9, 2004, Greene excowied a dursble power of attomey in favor of

Respondent with full, povwers to conduct oll tis finaneisl afféirs.: (Ex. PPy Greens had, 4l that

‘s, ahsets valibed at $550,000 t 3600,000.

33, Tt was imderstood that some of Respondent's services to Greene would incinde

ﬂ&ﬁfﬁ@%ﬁé&?ﬁ@iﬁ&?ﬁ}ég‘é}z services. Respondent was to be paid her nsual attorney bously zate for -

‘services rendered as the power of attorney a3 well a3 for the more traditional Jegal servicas.

“There was no engagement lettér. The nature anid scops of the legal repiesentation and fie basis:

or rate for fees and experises wers not comrounicated fo Greene in writing at ,tha';i:m the

representation Was commenced.
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34, .-ﬁa@mm represenied Greens from Augnst 5, 2004, :tiﬂz_r?m;g'h July 12, 2007,
during which time Respendent wvas paid $231,570.04 for attorncy and perdlogal time and for
‘costs reimbursement. Her foes wars generally calowfated on an hourly basis 21 $200 per o
(Jater $335 per hour) and §100 per hioue {Tater 125 per hous) for paralegal time. These wers the
nome hously rates that Respondent charged ber other clients.
35. A minor portion of the services svere charged at e fixed fee, In addition.
‘espondent provided eviderc a the hesring (vbich wes mmcontesied) i Grsens eas ot
charged, or charged ata rechiced rate, for approximitely 318,000 of é‘i’té;ﬁéf’ trvae and
: zﬁpmmaielyﬁiﬁi}% in g&mtggai firve Thasad on the howly ;mt&s;-ﬁisf;:ﬁfs;sgd shove) and for

“peyimin ant-of-pockel Type experises.

36 During the period of her represeptation of Greene, Respondent paid herself foé8

piirsusnt 1o the durzble power of artorney,. Respondent kept detailed time records and intsinal
Bffice menos regarding all coritacts concarning Greens, She discussed her hourly tates With
‘Greene.on 2t least uhie geeasion, and éi:'s@‘__s?xzéiéﬁé%"ﬁcﬁw she was oharging for certain paralegal
Sirms, However, tis unélear wither Gieans knew or recognized o7 was even conermed sbot
fhe total amount that he was spending ¢ her services. On oceasion, Respondent suggasied sieps
shar Bould be teken 15 reduice the cost, but Gresne generally réjécted fhiese. ‘(ivone expressed no.
“problens with her services or the cost thereof.

37. Initially Respondent prepared sn involce far Greene 1o review, but he told
“Respondent's paralegal that bie Uid not want fo see any additional fnvoiess and authorized
‘Respoident in the funire fo go ahead and pay beiself for the services pursuant t the power of

attomey, which she did on = periodic basis until the conclusion of her representation.
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48, Respondent and her paralegale.in offect, managed Gregné's life for kim. Some of

e services rendered vero raditionsl Jegal srvices, such oS preparing soms estate planaing
-docymgats, oversesing the sl of hils house which required her to probate his wife's éstate, and
revidw snd sdvice a:a:;ame:mmg shie anndities thet he had parchased. But most of the time spent
‘s mot fok ‘imﬁ;twmi legal services: These included {by Respon dem or thm&gh Be:r p@rﬁiegak} '
;sapms@mﬁm mesﬁm&i care, dﬁ:almg mﬁh the msi@dshvm f;amnty _sfagff;_"haipiﬁg Eﬁm with hig . ﬁ:

)aﬁcmm for kmzzey tmnswarﬁ tmpamm 1o doctors’ officss, x%wewmg mﬁ Wnﬁﬁﬁg

s hank and bwi-:azuge 5faiaments. ‘;ﬁﬁ.}ﬂ’iﬁ his bills) ﬁ‘aﬂ’s}}f;}ﬂmg i 1o dialysis and, ona xwﬁy

tak%ﬁﬁ'fé@é m‘&gmhmuse e did not like the food @t ’@1&.@3&%&@ ﬁvi’r;g_f@ﬁﬁy.—ﬁ@:rmﬁeigi .
13,000 af the fees and expenses were pmd to Réspondint 3%‘{: for cversesing fhie restorstion ofa

“vinsage Jaguar of which Gtesne was particulalyprond.

36, Respondent triéd to reduce Greene's axpenses. For example, she tried o find e

hesme health care agency 10 deal with some of these matiers bul Greene réjected thioss sarvices.
b aleo tried to get Greene's sister fo provide &ranspoitation to doctors’ appointiments endior

‘dialysis, but she refused o deso.

40, Respondent did a good job iaking case of Greeae, Greene's gost was to avold
having o go to 4 nursing home. Without the services of Respondent's firm, ke probably would
ot hive been sble o stay i the assisted hmg Facifiyy wrhich was ruch less ekpensive thama-
sugsing Home or home health care: Wﬂuid. have been. Respondunt] tes%mmd that nursing home of

home %:@a&;h care sEIvices we;;uici B i::aez—:n Tess Weszacmry 0 Greens heazawﬁ of tiza mﬁm and

scope of the services that he wanted and she was able to provide.




5107 e Aol and Sraetred His pelvis: At one i stopped breathing during dislysis. Hewss

# heavy drinkér, sometimes 28 thuch a8 & giiest of whiskey » day, He wag often brationsl and

wondent’s vecords for

"John appests % have aimost mﬁzsh@w Lere WmemoTy mﬁ%ﬁwwﬁmm @g-ﬁﬁgﬁiﬁf‘?&
fssaes” (Bix G0, p. §7) Chalens Vayos also thought be wes suffering from dementie

¢ aii appoivied his neghew, Robert Latgford insiead. ‘The Langfoed power of
#so nominstéd Langford 10 be guardian of Greeas's prbon and estate H provesdings for the
appoiitment of 2 gussdian should be comaented, {Ex: BBB)

¢ fiked s spplication for appolataient of gua
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oty sceking peyment. The admit

wilthsieaven, {Ex. COC

45, Giresne died o Noversber 19, 2007, Tho will iased Charlens Vayos os

e Vayos

‘amened for Brecnids estaie.

46, Onduly 16,2008, Respondent fled as epplication for attorney's fess inths

‘probaie coun fn the amount of $25,370.55 for ber kgl services In sipr

s e sl amscod Siod a ansver and copmtercleiny
it case seeking duainges against Respondent for bivsch of fidoiary duty Sased on b
) Cireens dusivg his Hifetine.
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 dime charged was ap}:_smximaiﬁ@ 400 houss (Bx. 7). Rﬁ?&ﬁéeﬁt glsa ahafg%é;_fm;éﬁpﬁarga
teimbuarsements, Mostof the work did not réqaire great legal <kill, - There were generally no
“novel or difficult legal questions favolved,

ég. ﬁé&p@ﬁdﬁﬂi‘s pﬁpﬁm@rét for %-@;}ﬁérﬁiﬂ ﬁmamely-mifﬁﬁiindﬁs anid the Hme
! ﬁamﬁa are qmta detailed. Thers wete apg:mmmﬁy 1 ?:ﬁ sepm"aie fims entries for

spdent's aﬁ@mﬁ} time, (Ex. 7 In ‘agdition, Separate IDEDN0S Ware, emmed m’é:a :sﬂmim

‘eaich contact or Botivity: (Ex. AAAA) Respondent reviewed and approved all such memos.
5, At the hearing, Relator selected spproximately 80 time entries which totaled

§17,603:79 as Hiinstrative of billing sfrars of Saisiohs whete ting was spent on tivisl mafices

o resultad T costs w Greene which Wwere disproportionate o their imiportance; “Respondent |

wtified that generally she did ot charge paralegal time for routine contacts whill foe perategels

were ,'Wﬁfﬁﬁg'in ﬂéﬂ EZl Bice, bﬁzf that fR%;@gg&%ﬁiéh&g@ﬁ Far her own time in supervision of-

b gﬁ@z&ﬁg&s and for reviewing and. ap;}rwmﬁ tha offics memoranda pwi:‘:zmd h:y “the peralegsle Bs

wy each faak involved. Smm 6 the 0ifics memaranda regarding the 89 énne m‘%es seim’fﬁé b@*
Relator have beer assembled by Respondent as Ex. AAAL
51.  Respondent provided explanations 41 the hearing regarding some of e B0 sime

enteins, Some of {he sities favolyed unientional afd Insignificant billing érots. Hewsver,
arigtiy of the eniries show that the clight's demend for servides resultéd In cqﬁfiﬁ,jiﬁﬁ wm Bot
‘proportionate 1 The monetary imporianse of fhe gmatters involved. For example, Greens was
chavgerd $50 for a phone conference with Time Wammer for the removal of 2 85 fae foc and
addmﬁcia&nge, %50 for 4 ghone conferénce with Checks .ﬁi}ﬁi?_ﬁt&&:ﬁ? obtain for Greens 8 32
“réfund of anamount Which had besn billed to Grzene in Srwor; $100 for 2 phore confisence

regarding a television set which the client picked up st Respondent's office; $50 for & phone




85625 for s email 10 the Kitty Hawk Feline Club ze

onliné pascarch for et club sind iefevision shows; §56.25 for s

;e $1,131.35 far s

sppecadimately 40% of the total time expended io Respardents offioe. Gryene was vary

ing. Respondest testifiod that she turmed sway b

sases charged by Respondent's ave firm ave o ine with the Bowrly retus churged by othee ]

i the Dayton; Ohio, locality,
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55, Thetme Timitations imyposed by the client o7 % the tifcustances, (reens wasa.

demanding and sometimes frrational clieat..

iﬁ : "ﬂz% nature and Eﬂnﬁiﬁ of ahe m@f‘aﬁﬁzﬁm} rz:immshm wzth ﬁm clien

Eiad ot provided any sigrificant representation to Gresne prier to e shrvices that are the su%};rﬁ%:f_

matier of Refator's complaint.

57, The experiendo; renitgtion snd obility of the lawyer of lawyers perforing the

' services. Respondeat has a good repuetion in the conmuniiy end performed the serviess for

which she was pired in an effoctive manner:

58 Whethe the foe is fixed or Sotingsit, Thie foe Wais interided o be compnted

hesed on Respoddeént’s normal hm;aﬂy totes for attorney and paralegal Hme;

NE CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

_"'-“.Ez_:._{:l:ﬁs?ii-if@l "Flélﬁ_, The panel contludes hat Reélator has proven by clear and -

'3 tﬁi&%ﬁﬁ}éi;ﬁg evideroe that Respondents f@méﬁﬁi vistated Prof. Cond. B, 1.5(ay and former BR 2+ !
1OB{AD {charoing and collecting & cladrly excessive fee).. Tbe, panel's ; anal; y’SiS of thﬂ‘ﬁﬁﬁ‘fam

: fus:wrg {Emwmm z:hes gmonnt she ahﬁf wd faﬁ. aﬁem %}v many. teisic:. wa dﬁpmp&m@mw o

the inyportance of the matiers involved.
&0,  TheBupreme (Cpitet hes addresasd the issue of thar;gin i ’;Efigﬁfﬁ fees For a vardety of

mon-legal servives eimilat th those rendered by Bespopdent In this case. Lincirmat Bar 5. v,

Alsfelder, 103 Okio SL.3¢ 375 2004-Ohiio-5216; Cleveland Bor Assn. v Kurtz (1995), 72 Ohin

fSt 3d i% ﬁwm;ﬁmmy f:ﬂw"f:-é“f i Fﬁzﬁwf* 106 Ohio St.3d ﬁ%i% 2{}{}5 Ohig-5411. The most.

éémﬁiém ﬁ@;ﬁ}.ﬁi‘s of the is5u¢ iy the discussion ia Alsfelder, “whers the Court concluded that

»[tThe dicision 1o adviss a-client commerning nonlegatl issues and acespt compensation fiir that




mﬁm‘@ of 2 Ef:asﬂnablﬂ atiornzy in the same siuiafion” Alsfelder, 103 Chio St.3d at 380-81.

“This jrrvelves an analysis of the rensonabieness of fos factors described 1 §mgﬂpiﬁs wg*"ﬁ g8

&1 The penel acknowicdges that Respondent did a good job taking cere of Grezre,

jj_mas. mmany of the mn—lﬁgal services she performed were demanded by hirn; and were considered
‘impiortant by wimi However, these facts must be balanced sgainst two other important
consierations: fisét; that Greeng had diminished tental capacity and it is unclear whether hie

A or, meeg&z&d OF Was even mmem@é ab{mﬁ' the total amounis he was s;.peﬁémg for hey

5&“&%&%; 2nd second, that Rﬁ@%ﬂenﬁﬁfﬁgﬂm ot asmg fHe power of aticiney .‘Lc'ygésﬁ;{:? erscl

Attt ﬁhﬂmﬁg Hiten the bills for services rendsrsd, placed Respofidentin ‘the position ﬁf s»e"i‘fw

| Gealing. These fadtors fequired Respondent 1o @m@%{;ﬁz aﬁ&mem‘i safagna,rés mz' %}m pzmmﬁm of '

Griene .}::‘é::z_g?, W@ﬁif% ot mdm&n%y bﬁ fe_:q;;irﬁé,

€2.. Forexample, Prof. Cond R, 1.14 (Sealing with tepresenting alient with

himenished wapamy} _’Qd’fﬁ’iﬂ"“» a lawrver to take réasonably necessary action whzr;’r& ﬁﬁgﬁt zﬁsi.zﬁ@ :

“phmsutiing with family members or cﬂﬁs-mi%g with support grovps o mdapmﬁmﬁv E:V“Eﬁ%m éw :

Si?&;%ﬁﬁﬁv_ j‘ﬁa@ COx m&n‘ﬁ 5 to. me iiam:i R i iﬂ “%ﬂzaw Rﬁs;mﬁdcﬁ was in mgulm comiast with

Gireend’s sisterin-law {who' imdersiogd %&éﬁ'ﬁeﬁ?eﬁémﬂtw&m ‘be paid her usual hourky rate fbe

o lepal services), there s o widenee thet the sistér-in-law (Charléne ¥ayo £) was made aware ,

of the total amounts Grotne wass nefiding for these servives; Sﬁhﬁ did not ‘%mgm}é%{i& {reene’s
_ E.&t&t& or @iher el a‘mm Em ac}dmﬁm zhm WES TI0 mgsaemam Em%r The nature and amw af

‘the Eﬁ‘gﬁ% f‘,pre‘:’mtanan and the basis orrate for foes were not expressly communicated ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁﬁ

or his family in wiiting 48 suegested in Prof, Cond. R. 1.3(B).

- 18- | 20




:%&g@mﬁ@ fir the protsction o the clieat regar

{ewver shall not solict 2 substantisl giftfrom e cant. A lewysr mby notdralt a will

herself as g benefisiary. A Tawyer may not ener into a ‘business transaction with & chigst unless

by understood by vhe clicnt gnd the et

Prof. Cond, R.EA(d sud Brmer DR

- justice). The pansd concludes that the e

1-162(A)01) (violating or attemptiag o violate Giseiptinary roles) should ot b Sistaine

besanse they are duplicative of role violatiens. The penel révomimends that these ol

OB
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65

=

h

.H__

Ra&pa-gx@gmt"s_m@%%véizzéé%inﬁfﬁ%é attorney’s fees from Deps sp o the
e shi did wais solfish, Hiowever, there is no suggestion in fhe rogord
it the foss she took were ot gwed. Rﬁsmn&a;}ﬁgmpﬁvﬁ?%&?ﬁ ;%g&f&m - _

fees from Greene is mixed:

Responient sommitied sultiple offeases; aid

Both Deniming and Greerss wess vulnerable by reason of advansed age

anidd diminished eapasity.

The parl finds the follawing mitigasng factors, ncluding those set foxh ia

BEED Proe. Reg 10E)2):

Respbudent bas o prior dissiplitary tecord sinoe cOMMENciag priecin

1982,

. Respandest fomediately revmed the fos hat she reeivad from Demming

bifore the court had ensered s formal order that she 0o 507

| Respondent detnonstreted 2 cooperative attitide toward these proceedings;

Respondent has & good reputation for competence, honesty ad

triistworthmessy and

‘Respondent denied any vidletions as was het ight to do- Hodieve, S
fully acknowledged that she shiowid mot bave teken s Demiming fes whils

e wers dpplications for aardianship pending, end that it would have

bean bettr prectice 1o show Greene ber bills every month, have hm g

) and "Fiﬁ;taﬁ‘iﬁ:-maﬂ%hﬁif 535&;-%5:53‘?5hiﬁ&l?ﬁﬁmmﬂyéi@.&ES@}: o o

" payment. She also acknowiedged that shs shold heve aranged Tor

35 2




%é&m v Kot (15

120 0o 5634 (7, 2008-Ohio-5134 {six-rmoni stayed Wspeasion); Cinesiats Bar Ason .

Aselder, Y03 Ohio St.3d 375, 2004:0hio-52156 (rvelve-minh stayed suspension). The Cow

s irposed & shiailer saneiion e sondHicn of Sseres. Disciplfary Cownsel », Deninger, 121

9. Representadion of eiderly ciienss with diminished ospusity poses gifficait

pallenpes. *The notral clisht Jewyer relationshlp {s based o5 thie assumyption that the clienl;

{six-moth suspensios); Akron Har s v Waikins,.

-21-
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Bfanchi g?f‘%&?ﬁm gm'm for @ng Begguse of D

i R&ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬁ%ﬁéﬁﬁ@&ﬁﬁhﬁé

spposed the guazzimmiﬁp Moreovar, fhere

confusion, il was mimwi‘;m&mr o tiot Demming

s 30 be o pase Jaw vegarding whetber & ot of inerest exisis when 2 Jawyer s

cise iy bt & duestion of first i

rtock the sepresentation of Greens at & thne wii be ias

ompetent  make bis own decisions, bt he severibeless rade demands for her service that

ndat ofter clicgts Windd ﬁfe:s fod therietves, thelr farmilies. wotild do, of e tadks may pot heve

-2 24




73, The pael recommends that Respendent be suspended from the oractice of law for
si months with the entire suspension sayed o ondition that Respondent commit no farthes

misconduct.

BOARD RECOMMENDATION

utsasnt o Gov. Bar Rule V(E)(L) he Bosed of Commissioncss on Gricvasaes 2 ‘
Diselplinie of the Suprems Cout of Obio considered fhis matter on February 11, 2011, The
Board adopred the Findings of Fact, Conelpsivns of Law smd Recommendation of the Panefand
rawmmen&s‘ ﬁéaé; Réspﬁnd@ﬂt,; Georgignna 1. Parist, be 'm@ﬁ from the .ﬁmﬁﬁce ofestinbe
State 0f Ohia for & perind of six mooths: with the entirs six months stayed. The Board furthar |

*

recomimends that the cost of these procesdings be taxed 10  Respondent in any disciplinary.

osdes

exsered, 5o that execution may issue.

Pursuantto the. arder af the Emmi ;}f Commissioners on
Cricvanees ﬂ_'}’}mﬁ;@kﬁe of the, ‘Eupremﬁ Court'sf Ghis.

1 herehy certify the foregoing Findings of Fadk, Conclpsions
of Lgw, and Rewmmmﬁamm as thyf of the' _,ﬁsﬁr@, 7

MATHAN W%RSHMJL, ‘Sﬁm‘ﬁm‘g |
Beard ai‘ Qﬂmmmmmrs R ]

G’ﬂ&‘ff ances gnd Em;phne of

the Bupreme Court of Uhis

-23- 25
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a5

e M

&0

Te's & 'St-fi;p_ula%;ﬁ;qg; of fact.
sm. TUSS: I was readine the Title

and not thinking, Agreed stipulation. Let Ehe

reoord reflsat this 28 ayresd stipulatiocn of f=cb.
Relater, Dayton Bar Assodiation and Aespondent,
Gesrygianha Parisi, FPursiant te Rils Il of the
rules and regulstiasns govéraisg grievances im-
discipling Befare the Hoaxd of Commiasieners om
giisvankes and disgipling and Gov, thatls GOV ~-

MR, BAUEE: OFf the record.

‘NEESEDTON, = discusgien was held
SEf Ene. Fecord.)

WE, WO0S§: /$trike sverything that

Tvwe Faid wp t& tELs point. Helator, Dayton Bar

issociation, shd Respondent, Ceorglanna I. Parisi,

sripplate s follows: wr o

OBRIRMRE ELLEMAN: Parfeck.

}ﬁa;i&ﬁss; ;Parag:aﬁh-f,

-gesPﬂﬁﬁéﬁt;-E@afgiannafi; Perisi was admitied bo.

‘ihe practiee of Jaw in ins etste oF Okio on

November 15; 198Z. Haspondent iz subjedt T the

aaﬂé-ﬁffprufﬁséimnéimxegpunsib;;itywruiesfgf

prafessicpsl conduct and the ¥ules of the

_gwﬁernmenk of the bar @f‘éhiu;

tERIRMAN BLLEMAN: That's okay,

VG BRITPONANDASSOCTATES.COM
BRYTON - (937) Z28-3370 CINCINNAYI ~ (513} €51-3370
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28

81

S, BNERLI: i,agrea;

MR TUBS ¢ 'ﬁﬁmhar-ié gt 211l bimes-
relsvant hezebs, Ms: Parisi has beesn a scle
Prastiﬁian@r in Ethe imw. firm éfﬂéﬁﬁﬁéi&ﬁné”if
Parisi; attorney as iaw@_anﬁ'aﬁxtifiaﬁﬁgggcﬁgiia;n
imjyzdﬁaéa matters:

‘Mg, ANELLI: ~That*a;;;§ht:

ux. TUSS: Pazagreph 3, om
November 26, 2007 Respondant filed an applicaiion
with the prebate court of Warzen County, Oig teibe

sppointed «§ guardian of #yirwiza Demming.,

'E*Sﬁﬁrﬁnlﬁﬁiﬁf'a“$3f£$%r.Qié”ﬁ%iégéﬁ;yjimaam@éﬁen%

‘aﬁult: i§chg§'§@rxa¢h?

MS. ANELLII Yes.

HR. TUES: ‘paragitaph 2, while that

jcase remsinsd pending on December 31,2007, Demiing
eracuted %fﬁﬁxﬁbiéﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂx'ﬁf attozney in faveor of

pariei.

‘M§. ANEBLLI: Pefiod,

ME. TESS: Yss, thank you:

CHATRMAN ELLEMBN: Ts thak:
sgrasable?

HE, ANILLIT That is;agreaaélﬁj

R, THES: Da January Ei-éﬁﬁég

“#WABRITTOMMNDASSOCIATES . COM
DAYTON - {937) 228-3370 CIMDINHATI —~ [533) &31-3370
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= e

Lisa Carroll, h%@eaearﬁéafa,-unfeiatédfﬁ&'thgiwafﬁ

setained doungel and depararely filed an

'aygiiﬁaﬁian;ﬁg‘&é'gﬁgainﬁaﬁ}asagﬁﬁraigﬁ of Byivis

Pemming .

$i5. ANELLE: -I'agree{ we agres
with +hst but when Fou go baaﬁgtﬁ=f@urkamg“aiigg§:
teils me that fha dats aetﬂéiif oF ﬁhm;ppﬁe;,éi
sttorney is TBnuarT Ay 20G7.

CeATNAN BILEMAN: Paragraph 4
wanl&?ba‘ﬁhila-ghaﬁ»@a&&;ﬁé@ﬁinﬁ&,penﬁipg on.
becember 2. ==

MR: TUSS: No; ac. December:

MR . BUCLAK: Jamusry Z, Z00E.

CRATRMAN ELLEMAN: Exscuted =2

:ﬁurghlg;pmﬁax~@£_aiﬁgzmgj'inifaﬁﬁr af parisi,

‘pexiod.

M5, BWBLLI: Tes.
CERTRIMAN ELLEMAN; ALL right.

‘MR, BADERY Ts that agrsssbhls £o

BoER?

MR, TUSEP Teh.
HE. BNELLI: Zem.
MR. BUSE: And wab thie patagraph
that was read before -~

M8 . AMELLI: Paragraph 5.

T SR TIONRNDRESOCIATES . U0

DRTTOH - {33#3;@255337ﬂ_ CIRCTRNATI = {513} 651~3370
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&3

¥m. TUSS: Indicating Liss
farzall -=

HS. ANELLI: Tes,.

MR, TUSE; Pardgraph ﬁ}-?ﬂ?@&ﬂﬁé@f‘

30 ﬁﬁﬂﬂ, ‘Respondent withdrew her previdus:
ap@liea#%qn-ﬁw be appsinted az gpardian for. Demning
and separately fii@ﬁﬂéﬁ‘a@§liﬂ$%iénfﬁnﬁbéhﬁiffﬁﬁ
Syivia Manohi, MORSN-C-E-I, nises of the allsged

incompatent o ne eppeinted @& guardian foxr:

We, BHELLI: Agreesd.

pin., THEs: raéégraphf?,"thg;iu&ge-

GF the Warren Couniy probatd court determinsd by
,gﬁt@@-filea'aa,agﬁii'égy;zﬁaﬂ?ﬂ§h@1din§%g
fmééigffgteéé'aaéiéiéﬁgégzéa mﬁﬁggfgh'gs§*éabéf§haﬁ

.Eespﬂnd@mt ‘nad basn pE&Vld*ﬁg simultanesns l&ga@

rapzes@htatlan o both the. uerﬂpackmve ward znd the

_p*@paseé guardman whick aangtatﬁted e c@nflxat af

interesi. ;Respanﬁﬁnt xulé-mag;stratgiat.gh@

'haaxing;tﬁat.ﬁhe Wﬁuiﬁiwifhﬁgaw-agdﬁR@ﬁgggﬁg@%

Aimmediately returned 211 Imgal febs.

ME. PEELLI: TYasi

MR, TUSS: Paszagrsph §, o ax

.éhsu%.%uggsﬁ B 2uDd, Foyal, B-0-T-A-L, Jokn,

.éraene;‘éhﬁQﬁ-Emgﬂsy wﬁw.ﬁaapnﬁégﬁt;%é;igﬁgd o e

o N R, BRZ??DW&E&%QSGGIﬁEEE oM _
DAyl - {837) BHR-3FT0  COLMCINNATI - (313} 6B1-3370
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54

& sompetent persom ekecyted B powsx of attormey.
ME, AMELLI: ¥és.

MR. TDES: On oi about, paragraph

3, on or abaut September 23, 2004, Greens pRecuiéd

‘& healthesre powsr of attornsy designating

'Reﬂ§mndeﬁﬁfés‘ﬁiﬂ'heaithﬁare*&tté:né?%ihffaét o

‘mEsist him iH obbaining = kidnay transplant =% he

sufreped From end etags renal £aiidve reguiring

1§ialyéiﬁ[tteétﬁég&‘gt;ﬁééﬁt:ﬁhieafﬁiﬁéé per wask.
i a;i?kiﬁéﬁ_#éiﬁ#aﬁ%fﬁéﬁeﬁé, Wz, Greens was
dnmarried ang had no childreh. gravhets family
'ﬁéﬁﬁéﬁsg&@&%ﬁuﬁé&%fiéhle-ﬁa-ﬁssist?ﬁiﬁ,

ME, ANELLI: Wé;agrgé;

MR, TUES: 'ﬁ?axagr.azéii. 10,
Respondentls task in_aﬁiing;aﬁ'gtéﬂznﬁzfinwfaéﬁ
uader iﬁé'ééwér;@fzﬁ%ﬁﬁxﬁﬁvaaaita‘ansure-ﬁhataﬂrg
Creans wéﬁ'kggtmvuitﬁf a:nuraing h@mﬂ and which
ﬁéEP@n&ﬁnE he1ie%é5x@na§ié&ﬁhiﬂJﬁa7ii%$€ﬁis;iifa'im
2. mannexr that he determined.besty

M8 . ANMELLI: We agree.

ﬁR;'%ﬁSS:‘ Ea;ﬁggaﬁﬁ £1y-g5
rééggcndaﬁtiwaa umauccg;éfﬁ%'ia @btainiﬂgﬂagaigtagﬁe
Erom Mz ér@gneﬁaﬁfamiiggmgmherﬁ, she sought tg
eugage a home beslik side: ME, Greens Tsfumed to

wafﬁ‘aﬁtﬁ“aﬁ?raigésﬁ

_ vt BRITTUNANDABSOCIATES . COM j
DATTON - i?ﬁ?}‘ﬂﬁ%aﬁﬁ?ﬁ CIHCTWRRTI o~ {813} 651*33?&
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EX S

23

24 |

25

M. ENELLT: We agise..

MR, TUSE: ?ﬁfgg;&pk“iﬁ;g@gtﬁﬁ&m

‘Atgusk 8, 2004 snd July 12, 2007 Respondent billed

Greene and pald her law fizm pver §220,000 inm legal

fess and expsnses for servigas rendersd iuncluding

shazging a lagal sazvigss zate for pen-lsgal and

‘personsl serviges. Respondsnt utilized paralegals,

‘gouriers and support services,

MR, BAUER: Ts it @ fact that

E@lﬁtpx?s-%ﬁ&ib%t:E,x%axegﬁaﬁsfth%fbi;xiags'@f

‘Respondent to Mr. Grssme?

MR, TESE: ¥ah, Mz, Bauer. I was

‘struggling hew to ssy ii.

S, INELLY: We mgree.

MR, TESS: Paragraph 13, oR ef
sbout July 12, 2007 Grssns retamined méw counssl. o
ravoks Rég&ﬁg&é@i#ﬁé?a?é:ﬂﬁfkaﬁﬁﬁrﬁég-gﬁa sxsoaiad
new powed 8f atitramey in favezr of Robert Langferd,
L=A-H-G~F-0-R-B, & nephew. Thnss dootments were
srovided th the Respondéni,

Mg, ANELLYI: Wé agrie.

MR. TUSS: Paragraph 14,

‘Respondent oppesed the Lisgford powsr of sttorney

iﬁﬁiuﬂiﬁg'fﬁfﬂﬁiﬁgfté honor ﬁﬁam}fbﬁliﬁ#iﬁg My .

srssne to BE incompatesal. By this time Mr.

. Wi BRUTIONANDASSOCTATES . COM.
DRYTON ~ [337) 328-3370 CINCIYNATI - {832} £51-3370
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46

Greane’s yhysiﬂai—aﬁﬁ?manﬁai-nunditiqn had
deterioratad,

MS. ANELLI: Wa agres.

MR, TUSE; Paragrapb 15, on July
24, 2007, Respondent filed an applicatios with the
probate sourt of Mentgemsry Osunty, Ohie zeeking to
he appointed as gusrdian ef Mr. Gresne s aa
alléged:mentally-iméﬁ&?&téﬁ% Adult

MS. ANELLI: W2 agree.

Mm, ‘TUSE: Daragraph 1§, members

Fesulting in a sontasted probaté procesding

cencluding with Respondent filisg 4 notice onm

Gatober 23, 2007 o, withdraw her spplicaticn. .

créens didd on Nowesber 1%, 2007 at +he age of TH.
S, AMELLEI: Wa mgres.. '

MR. TUSS: Paragraph 17, on

Desember 7, 2007 sbout thzes wesks sfter. Breens’s

daééﬁ,ﬂﬁéﬁ§ﬁﬁaéhtffiia@‘éﬁ‘éggiiaaﬁiaakfﬂr

suthority to sdiinisker the Grsens estate approved -

by dutry that same day. On behalf of Chariene

Vayos, V-B-Y-0-8; a relztive designsted be serve a8

hhe s¥esubrix in Greens’s will.

ME - ANELLT: We agres,

‘M¥ .. YUES: Paragraph ;gp Gtﬁar

e, BRITTONRNDASSOCIATES .COM
naYTON - (937} 228-33T0. CINCINRATI - ({313} E61=35M
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i m@%&éxa;ﬁﬁ'th@;f&miiy“filﬁ& & petibion with the
2 grebate court te remoTe ?aggsﬂaﬁ:fiéﬁciﬁég‘

Bespondest witbdwew Fram sarving BE counsel o the

di

ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬂéﬁﬁ?ﬁéf&éﬁ”iﬁﬁ&ﬁiﬁg'm§w rovnsal far the

e

piduciacry by sgresd s2ify ou Mazeh T, Z008.

!’#5

We. ENEEST: We mgxes.

‘MR, wHEE: Paragraph 19, a losal

i

attoxney wee subssgeently approved ko merve &8

,ﬁl‘ a&m&mmﬁ%&mi&r with will snaesed and %aa rmiven

;ﬁi: g&am %@ﬁ&ﬁﬁt.ﬁﬁgwuﬁﬁsﬁt 3 rw%&@g @ﬂﬁﬁ@@ﬁ %@
1} @%@#wa@iﬁgﬁg*ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁgﬁﬁ~@@%§%@ﬁ vy Gresne. Emech
iz | astion is curpestiy -

] h us. AwEzEis  Cospletsd.

:TH | ym. TUsS: Cuzzently complsted; ao
gﬁi' Eﬁﬁgﬁr'm@mﬁﬁﬁg in Hopbgomery County Tommobh %&éas
iﬁf; Covet pass We. ﬁ%ﬁ%wﬁ%«%@%ﬁ&y

7 | ug: ANEILLIT Ve agwes.

1 | ja. TUsE: Darsgreph 20, dwxing
Eﬁ“f the Relators iavestigation Respondent has

) submitted her &04 pegs lsgel Bill which has been
§$ . Véﬁﬁ@gnat@& FTor Hesring Purpeses BE. CR=ilptokte

22| mupibir 7. Besgondent slas subaitted dosumentation
23 j&@mauszg&ming*éhgﬁfgggggﬁxfuaﬁpa sarvices for which
24 she Sid not Bill identifying Tegsl wesvices versus

23 moneLegal  BEwiioes .

PP aam?@ﬂﬁ%§@&$£$&1@%m$ e
DARYTON ~ (§57) 228-337¢ CIRCINNATL - (B18) 65:-3379
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22

23

24

28

ST

woomE b

EE L

£y We mgres.

WR: TURE: Paragraph 21 And nis

iig Ekg~§i@$1:§ﬁ$a§xﬁgﬁz am ¥ corzect, counself

ME. BMHMILI: Tes.
;ﬁgﬂ'mﬁgﬁr ‘Ckay, vary good, The

sdministrator of Mz é&%@a@’&'@ﬁ%ﬁ%&.ggﬁfﬁggfﬂwﬂw@%-

have seached un sgressent in Menigomary Cownty
Common Pleas Chse Ho. 2003-0Y-0294 that respondent

#iT2 and as paid and refesded $231.000 of the feex

that she éhavged Me. Groese From August 7, 2008

‘through Jely 12, 2007 and the parties did dismies,

by way =F %@%@%ﬁ\@ﬁgﬁﬁggﬁ%ﬁaéﬁﬁi@ﬁ“wiﬁﬁ_@xﬁﬁ%&%waa
BE. BEERLI: Rgeasdl

ARTAMAN ELLEMAN: Is thexe any

Eurther stipuletions «t vhis 3T

m, TUES:r Mp. Chairmss, T baliswe

that's 1%,

AN BLELEMAN: Gkay, mre ¥eu
#&a§~ﬁa atary?
e, JROOPED  Su¥e.
WE, BAVER: Buze.
CEATEMEN EELEMAN: We’il kaké =
fiwe mingis recess snd we'll start.
IHEIRTUPON, & remess was taken.)

CHRAIRMAN ELLEMANT We are oh the

'gg

T T

25 BT o
DEYPOW - (D3T) 228-3370

{513} §BI-3370
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Westlaw.
U.S.C.A. Const, Art. T§10,¢cl. 1 Page 1

United States Code Annotaied Currentness
Constitution of the United States
~g Amotated
~g Article I The Congress (Refs & Annos)
s Section 10, Clause 1. Treaties, Letters of Margue and Reprisal; Coinage of Money; Bills of
Credit; Gold and Silver as Legal Tender; Bills of Attainder; Ex Post Facto Laws; Impairment of
Contracts; Title of Nobility

No State shall enter into any Treaty, Alliance, or Confederation; grant Letters of Marque and Reprisal; coin
Money; emit Bills of Credit; make any Thing but goid and silver Coin a Tender in Payment of Debts; pass any
Bill of Attainder, ex post facto Law, or Law impairing the Obligation of Contragts, or grant any Title of Nobility

<This clause is displayed in six separate documents according to subject matter,>
<see USCA Const Ari. 1§ 10, cl. 1-Treaties, Ete>
<ges USCA Const Art. 1 § 10, ¢l. 1-Coinage of Money>
<gse USCA Const Art. T § 10, cl. 1-Bills of Credit>
<soe USCA Const Art. 1§ 10, ¢l. 1-Legal Tender>
<see USCA Const Art. 1§ 10, cl. 1-Bills of Attainder, Btc.>
<see USCA Const Art, T § 10, cl. 1-Impairment of Contracts>
LAW REVIEW COMMENTARIES

Back from the dead: The tesurgence of due process challenges to retroactive tax Jegislation. Robert R.
Gunning, 47 Dug. L. Rev. 291 (2009}

Drawing the line between taxes and takings: The coniinuous burdens principle, and its broader applica-
tion. Eric Kades, 97 Nw. U, L.Rev. 189 (2002).

Felon disenfranchisement: The unconscionable social contract hreached. Nots, 89 Va. LRev. 109 (2003).
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Westlaw,
17.8.CLA. Const. Amend. V-Full Text Page 1

<
United States Code Annotated Currentness
Constitution of the United Staies
rg Annotated
~g Amendment V. Grand Fury Indictment for Capital Crimes; Double Jeopardy; Self-Incrimination; Due
Process of Law; Just Compensation for Property (Refs & Annos)
= Amendment V. Grand Jury Indictment for Capital Crimes; Double Jeopardy; Self-
Incrimination; Due Process of Law; Just Compensation for Property

Ne person shall be held to answer for a capital, or otherwise infamous crims, unless on a presentment ox indict-
ment of a Grand Jury, except in cases arising in the land or naval forces, or in the Militia, when in actual service
in time of War or public ¢anger; nor shall any person be subject for the same offence to be twice put in jeopardy
of lifc or Lirab; nor shall be compelled in any criminal case to be a witness against himself, nor be deprived of
life, liberty, or property, without due process of law; nor shall private property be taken for public use, without
just compensation.

<This amendment is further displayed in five separate docurnents according to subject matier,>
<gee USCA Const Amend. V-Capital Crimes>
<see USCA Const Amend, V-Doﬁble Jeopardy>
<gee USCA Const Amend. V-Self Incrimination>
<see USCA Const Amend. V-Due Process™
<see USCA Const Amend, V-Just Compensation>
CROSS REFERENCES

States prohiBited from depriving persons of life, liberty, ox property, without due process of law, see
USCA Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.

LAW REVIEW COMMENTARIES

A jury of your poers?: How jury consulting may actually help trial lawyers resolve constitutional limita-
tions irmposed on the seloction of juries. Comment, 41 Cal. W. L. Rev. 479 (2005).

© 2011 Themsoen Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.



aaaaa

Westlaw,
U.8.C.A. Const. Amend. XIV-Full Text Page 1

C
United States Code Annotated Curreniness
Constitution of the United States
~g Annotated
=g Amendment X1V, Citizenship; Privileges and Tmmunities; Due Process; Equal Protection; Apportion-
ment of Representation; Disqualification of Officers; Public Debt; Enforcoment (Refs & Annos)
= AMENDMENT XIV. CITIZENSHIP; PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES; DUE PROCESS;
EQUAL PROTECTION; APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATION; DISQUALIFICATION OF
OFFICERS; PUBLIC DEBT; ENFORCEMENT

Section 1. All persons bom or naturalized in the United States, and subject to the jurisdiction thereof, are cit-
izens of the United States and of the State wherein they reside. No Qtate shall make or enforce any law which
shall zbridge the privileges or immunities of citizens of the United States; nor shall any State deprive any person
of life, liberty, or property, without dus process of law; nor deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal
protection of the laws.

Section 2. Representatives shall be apportiened among the seversl States according to their respective numbers,
counting the whole number of persons in sach State, cxcluding Indians not taxed. But when the right to vote at
any election for the choice of electors for President and Vice President of the United States, Representatives in
Congress, the Executive and Judicial officers of a State, or the members of the Legislature thereof, is denied to
any of the male inhabitants of such State, being twenty-one years of age, and gitizens of the United States, or in

any way abridged, except for participation in rebellion, or other crime, the basis of representation thersin shall

be reduced in the propertion which the number of such male citizens shall bear to the whole number of male cit-
izens twenty-one vears of age in such State.

Section 3. No person shall be a Senator or Representative in Congress, or elector of President and Vice Presid-
ent, or hold any office, civil or military, under the United States, or under amy State, who, having previously
taken an oath, as a member of Congress, or as an officer of the United States, or as a member of any State legis-
lature, or as an executive or judicial officer of any State, to support the Constitution of the United States, shall
have engaged in insurrection or rebellion against the same, or given aid or comfort to the enemies thereof. But
Congress may by a voie of two-thirds of each House, remove such disability.

Section 4. The validity of the public debt of the United States, authorized by law, including debts incurred for
payment of pensions and bounties for services in suppressing insurrection or rebellion, shall not be guestioned.
But neither the United States nor any State shall asssme or pay any debt or obligation incurred in aid of insur-
rection or rebellion against the United States, or any claim for the loss or emancipation of any stave; but all such
dabts, obligations and claims shall be held illegal and veid.

© 2011 Themson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.
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\Westiaw,

OH Const. Art. 1, § 1 Page 1

G
Baldwin's Ohio Revised Code Annotated Curreniness
Constitution of the State of Ohic (Refs & Aunos)
rg Article I Bill of Rights (Refs & Annos)
= O Const I Sec. 1 Inalienable rights

" Atl men are, by nature, free and independent, and have certain inalienable rights, among which are those of en-
joying and defending life and liberty, acquiring, possessing, and protecting property, and seeking and obtaining
heppiness and safety.

CREDIT(S})

(1851 constifutional convention, adopted eff. 9-1-1851)

EDITOR'S COMMENT
1990:

“This section: and succeeding §2 ere based on part of Article VITL, §1, 1802 Ohio Constitation, which itself para-
phrased the Declaraiion of Independence. It restates principles accepted before the Revolution: that man has cer-
tain inalienable tights under natural law; thai the purpose of government is to secure and protect those rights;
and that all governmental powers depend on the people's consent. S¢e, e.8., Resotutions of October 14, 1774, 1
Journals of the Continental Congress 63-73 (Worthington C. Ford 4, 1604); Blackstone's Commentaries 41-53
(1. W. Ehrlich ed, Nourse Publishing Co 195%); Thomas Rutherforth, I Fnstitutes of Natural Law, ChIII
(Cambridge, England, 1754-56).

Most cases invoking §1, Article I involve challenges to the police power as infringing rights to liberty and prop-
arty. The police power is the authority of government to adopt and enforce measures to protect the public health,
safety, morals, and general welfare, and to the extent the exetcise of the power is reasonahle and has a real rela-
tionship to a legitimate governmental purposs, it has been held not to infringe constinxtional xights despite some
incidental interference with individual rights. Ses, .., Ghaster Properties, Inc v Preston, 176 OF 425, 200
NE(2d) 328 (1964); Columbus v De Long, 173 OS 81, 180 NE(2d) 158 (1962); Kraus v Cleveland, 66 Abs 417,
116 NE(2d) 779 (CP, Cuyahoga 1953); affirmed by 163 0S8 559, 127 NE(2d} 609 (1955).

CROSS REFERENCES
Fish, property rights of net owner, see 1333.64

RESEARCH REFERENCES

© 2011 Thomson Reuters, No Claim {¢ Orig. US Gov. Works.
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OHIO RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Rule 1.14

of the apparent eontradiction in Model Rule 1.13(h} between
" the divection to “proceed as reasonably neeessary,” which
Jeaves the approach to the lawyer's discretion, and the

ypandatory direction Lo report to higher authority.

. =" The special “reporting out” requirement of Mode! Rule

1.13(c) has been stricken. Tnatead, & lawyer for an organiza-
tion has the same “paporting out” diseretion or duty as other
Jawyers have under Rule 16(b) 2nd (). Model Rule L.130d)
‘and Comments [6] and [7] are nnnecessary in light of its
srevision of Rule 113k} e . EE

- ;e Model Rule 1.18() is deleted. That provislen requires
ihat a tawyer who has quit or been diseharged becanse. of
“reporting up” or “reporting out” make sure that the govern-
ing hoard knows of the lawyer's withdrawsl or termination.

Such a provision seems out of place in a code of ethies.

+ The comments to Bule 1,13 are revised to reflect changes
to the rule.

‘ Rule 114~ Client with diminished capacity
.. () When 2 elient's capacity to .make. adeguately

~ eonsidered decisions in comnection with a representa-

tion is diminished, whether because of minority, men-
tal impairment or for some other reason, the lawyer
shall, as far as reasonably possible, maintain a normal
client-lawyer relationship with the client. :

() When the lawyer reasonably belidves that the
‘elient has diminishied capacity, is at Tisk of substondial
‘phiysical, finaneial, or other harm unless action is
taken, and cannot adequately act in the client’s own
interest, the lawyer may take reasonubly necessiry
protective’ action, including consulting with individusls
of amtities that have the ability to take action to
protect the cljent and, in appropriste cases, gecking
the appointment of a guardian ad litem, congervator,
“or guardian, ' . :
""{¢) Information relafing to the representation of a
¢lient with diminished capacity is protected by Rule
1.6, When taking protective action pursuant to divi-
sion (b), the lawyer is impliedly suthorized undet Rule
1.6(s} to_reveal informétion about the client, but only
Io the ektent recsonchbly necessary to protect the
client’s interests. -

(Adopted eff. 2-1-07)

Official Comment -

[4] The normal client-lawyer relationship 15 hased on the
assumption that the elient, when propetly advized and assist-
ed, is ezpable of making decisions about fmportant matters.
When the dlient is a minor or suffers from a diminished
mental eapaciby, however, mainteining the ordinary ‘client-
lawyer velationship may not be possible in all respects. In
partiolar, & severely incapagitated person. may have o
power to make legally hinding decisions. Nevertheless, a
client with diminished eapacity often has the ability to under-
stand, deli%erate upon, and reach conciusions shout matters
affecting the client’s own well-being. For example, ehildren
as young as five or six yesars of ags, and certainly those of
ten. or twelve, sre regarded as having opinions that are
entitled to weight in legal procesdings coneerning their cus-
tody, Soalso, itis recoghized that some persons of advanced
age can be quite capable of ‘handling routine financial matters
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while needing special legal protection coneerning major
transactions. - ‘

[2] The fact that 2 client suifers o disability does not
dimninish the lawyer's cohligation to treat-the “eclient with
sttention and respect, Even if the person bas 4 legal
representative, the lawyer should as far as possible accord
the -represented ‘person the gtatus of client, particnlarly in
maintaining communication. : -
3] The client may wish to have family members o other
persons - participate In diseussions with the. lawyer. When
necessary to sasist in the representation, the presence of
such persans generally does not affect the spplicability of the
attorney-client evidentiary privilege. Mevertheless, the law-
yer rust keep the client’s interests foremost and, except for
protective action authorized wnder division (b), must lock to
the elient, and not family members, to make decisions on the
client’s behalf. - . ‘

[4l'If 2 legal representative has ahready been appoined
for the client, the lawyer showld ordinarily lock to the
representative for decisions on behalf of the clent. In
magters invalving a -minor, whether the lawyer should look to
the parents as natural guardians may depend on the type of
proceeding or meatter 1n which the lawyer Is representing the
minor. If the lawyer represents the guardian es distinet
from the ward, and is awave that the gaardian {5 acting
adversely to the wards interest, the lawyer may have an
gbligation to prevent or rectify the guardian’s misconduct.
See Rule 1.2(d). - .

* Tgking Protective Actlon’

[6] 1f & lawyer reasonably believes thet a client Is at risk
Gf subistantial physical, financial or cther harm ‘unless sétion
is taken, and that a nermal client-lawyer relationship cannob
be maintained as provided in division (2) because the client
lacks sufficlent capaeity to commmunicate or o make ade-
quately considered decislons in connection with the represen-
tation, then division (b) permits the lawyer to take protéctive

measures deemed recessary. Such measures eould include:
cansuliing with family members; using a reconsideration
period o permit darification or improvement “of eircum-
stances; using voluntary gurrogate decision-making tools
such as durable powers of aftorneyi or consuiting with
support groups professional services, aduli-protective agen-
cies, or other individuals or entities that have the ability to
protect the ‘client. In taking” any protective action, the
lawyer should be guided by such factors as the wishes and
valnes of the chient to the extent known, the dient’s best
interests, and the goals of intruding into the eliont's decision-
making autonomy to the least extent feasible, maxdmidng
client eapacities and respeeting the client’s family and social
connections. | B )

(6] In determining the extent of the client’s diminished
capacity, the lawyer should consider and balance snch factors
a5 the client's ability to articulate reasoning leading to a
decision; variability of state of mind andability to appreciate
consequences of a decision; ihe substantive’ fairness of &
decision; and the consistency of a decision with the known
Jong-term commitments and values of the client. In appro-
prizte circumstances; the lawyer may seek guidance from an
appropriate diagnostician. e

{71 If & legal representative has not been appointed, the
lawyer should consider whether appointrent”of o guardisn
ad litem, conservator, or guardian i3 necessary to profect the
chient’s interests. Thus, if a ciient with: diminjshed eapacity
has substantial property that should be sold for the elient's
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benefit, affective completion of the transaction may regaire
appointment of a legal representative. In addition, rules of
procedire in litigation sometimes provide that minors or
persons with diminished eapacity must be represented by a
guardian or next friend i they do not have a general
guardian, In many eircamstances, however, appointment of
2 legal representative may be more expensive o traumatic
for the client than circumstances in fact require. Evaluation
of such circumstances is a matter entrusted to the profes-
sional jndgment of the lawyer. In considering alternatives,
however, the lawyer should be aware of any law that requires
the lawyer to’ advocate the Jeast restrictive action on behalf
of the clisnt. ' :

Disclosure of the Client’s Condition .

“+ 18] Digelosure of the client’s diminished capacity “eould
adversely affect the client’s interests, For example, raising
the guestion of diminished capacity could, in some cireum-
stances, lead to proceedings for involuniary commitment.
Information relating to the representation is protected by
Rule 1.6. Therefors, unless anthorized to do so, the lawyer
may not disclose ‘such information. When tsking protective
action pursuant to division (b), the lawyer is impliedly au-
thorized o make the necessary disclosures, even when ‘the
client directs the -lawyer to the contrary. Nevertheless,
given the risks of disclosure, division (e} limits what the
lawyer may disclosé in consulting with other individuals or
antitizs or secking the sppointment of a legal representative.
At the very least, the lawyer should determine whether it is
likely that the person or entity _consulted with will ‘act
adversely to the client’s interests before discussing matters
velated to the client. The lawyer's position in such ¢ases is
an thavoidably diffieult one.

- Emergency Legal Assistance

_[91 In en emergency where the health, safety, or a finan-
cial intterest of & person with seriously dimdinished eapacity is
threatened with imminent and frreparable harm, a lawyer
may iake legal action on behalf of such a persen even though
the persen is tnabla to establish a client-lawyer relationship
or to make or express copsidered judgments shout the
riatter, when the person or another acting in, good faith on
that person’s hehalf has consulted with the lawyer, Even in
such an emergency, however, the lawyer should not act
unless the lawyer reasonzhly belleves that the person has no
cther lawyer, agent, or other vepresentative available. The
lawyer should take legal action on behalf of the person only
10 the extent reasonably necessary to maintain the status quo
or otherwise avoid imminent and irreparable harin. A law-
yer who undertakes to represent 2 person in such an exigent
situztion has the same duties under these rules as the lawyer
would with respect to a client.

{10} A lawyer who acts en hehall of a person with gerious-
Iy diminished capacity in an emergency should keep the
confidences of the person s if dealing with a client, disclos-
ing them only to the extent necessaty to accomplish the
intended protective action. The lawyer sheuld disclose to
any tribunal involved and to any. other counsel involved the
nature of his or her relationship with the person.. The
lawyer ghould take steps fo regulapize the relationship or
implement other protective solutions 23 soon a3 possikle.
Normelly, a lawyer would not geek compensation for stuch
émergency zetions taken.® ‘ )

Comparison to former Ohio Code of Professional Responsi-
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There are no Disciplinary Bules that eover direefly the
representation of & client with diminished capacity. The only
compzrable provisions are EC 7-11 and 7-12, which diseass
the representation of a client with a mental or physicsl
digability that renders the client ineapable of making inde-
pendent decisions.

Rule 1.14 is both broader and narvower than EC 7-12. 1t
is hroadsr to the extent that it explicitly permits a lawyer to
ask for the appointment of a guardian ad litem in the
appropriate circumstanee, it explicitly permits the lawyer to
take reasonably necessary protective action, and it explicitly
permits the diselosure of confidential information to the
extent necessary to protect the client's interest.

Rule 1.14 is narrower to the extent that it does met
explicitly permit the lawyer representing a client with dimin-
ished capacity to make decisions that the ordinary client
would normally make. The rule does niot address the matter
of decision-making, as iz the case in EC 7-12, hut meraly
states that the lawyer shorld matntain & normal elient-lawyer
relationship as far as reasonably possible.

Comparison to ABA Model Rules of Prefessional Conduet

Rule 1.14 is identical to the ABA Model Rule.

Rule 1.15 Safekeeping funds and property

(a) A lawyer shall hold property of clients or third
persons that isin & lawyer's possession in connection
with & representation separate from the lawyer's own
property. Funds shall be kept in 2 separate interest-

hearing sceount in 2 financial institution authorized to

do business in Ohio and maintained in the state where
the lawyer's office is situated. The account shall be
designated as a “cHent trust account,” “IOLTA ac-
court,” or with a clearly identifiable fidugiary title.
Other property shall be identified as such and appro-
priately safeguarded. Records of such account funds
and other property shall be kept by the lawyer and
shall be preserved for a period of seven years after
termination of the representation or the appropriate
dishursement of such funds or property, whichever
comes first. For other property, the lawyer ghall
maintain a record that identifies the property, the
date received, the person on whose behalf the proper-
ty was held, and the date of distribution. For funds,
the lawyer shall do ali of the following:

(1) maintain a copy of any fee agreement with
each client;

(2) maintain a record for each client on whose
behalf funds are held that sets forth all of the
following:

(1) the name of the client;

(ii) the date, amount, and scurce of all funds
received on behalf of such client;

(i) the date, amount, payee, and purpose of
cach dishursement made on behalf of such client;

(i) the current balanee for such client.

(8) maintain a record for each bank seccount that
sets forth all of the following:

(i) the name of such account;
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Rule 15

Rules 1.4a}1) through (4)(5) are the same as the Model
Rule provisions except for divigion (2)(4), which 1y altered ta
require eompliance with client requests “as goon a8 practica-
ble” rather than “promptly.” .

Rule L4(h) i the sams as the Model Rule provision.
_'Rule 14(2) does not have. & _counterpar in the Model
Rules. The provision mirrers DR 1-104, adopted effective
July 1, 200L.” DR 1-104 provides the piiblic with additional
information and protection from attorneys wha do neb earry
malpractice insurance. Ohio js one of only & few states that
have adopted a similsy provision, and this requirement s
retained in the rules. - ’

Rule 15 _'_Feé'sl“a'nd éxpe'nges
" (@) A lawyer ghall not make =1 ‘agreement for,
charge, or collect. an illegal or clesrly excessive fee.
A fee it clearly excessive when, after a review of the
facts, a lawyer of ordinary prudence would be left with
a definite and firtn, conviction that the fee s in excess
of & reasonable fee, The faclors 10.be considered in
;;letemirﬁng the rgasonablenes's of a fee inelude the
following:- - .0 -7 . )
“ " (1) the time and labor reiquired, the novelty and
* giffienlty of the. questions irvolved, and the skill
.. requisite to perform the legal service properly;
(2) the likelihood, if appatent to the client, that
the acceptance of the particular employment will
+ preciude other employment by the lawyer;
15 (3) the fee customarily charged in the locality for
Yiimilar legal serviees; L '
(4) the amount involved and the resulis obtained;
(5) the time limitations imposed by the client or
by the circumstances; - ° T i '
Yo {6) the nature and length of the professional rela-
* s gtionship with the elient;. ‘
W77y the experience, Teputation, and ability of the
® lawyer or lawyers perfo:j;r_xi;lg,the services;
(8) whether the fee is fixed or eontingent. -
() The nature and scopé of the fepresentation and
e basis or rate of the fee and expenses for which the
t will be responsible shall be communicsted to the
nt, preferably in writing, before or within & rec-
omable time after commencing the representation,
finless the lawyer will eharge a elient whom the lawyer
i regularly represented on the same basis as previ-
tisly charged. Any change In the basis or rate of the
ge ‘or expenses iy subject to division (2) of this rule
R shall promptly be communicated to the client,
ferably in wriking. . o
¢) A fee may be contingent on the outeome.of the
itter for which the service is rendered, except in a
fiitter in which & contingent foe Is prohibited by
on (d) of thiis Tule or Dgzher_law. .
(1) Ezch contingent fee agreement shall be in &
oriting signed by the- client znd the lawyer and
shall state the method by which the fee is to be
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determined, including the percentage or percent-
ages that shafl aecrue to the lawyer in the event of
gettlement, trial, or appeal; litigation and other
expensestto be dodueted from the recovery, and
whether such expenses are ig be dedueted before o
sfter the contingent fee i3 caleulated. The agree-
mment shall clearly notify the client of any expenses
for which the client will be Lahle whether or not the
client is the prevailing party.

(2) If the lawyer bacomes entitled to compensa-
tion under the contingent fee agreement and the
lawyer will be disbursing funds, the lawyer shall
prepare a closing statement and shall provide the
client with that statement at the time of or priorto

. the receipt of compéhsation under the agreement.
- The closing statement shall gpecify-the manner in
which ‘the compensation was determined under the
< agreement, any costs and expenses deducted by the
lawyer from the judgment or sebtlement involved,
" apd;if applicable, the sctual division of the lawyer’s
 foes with a lawyer not ifi the same firm, a8 required
in division {e)9) of this rule. The closing statement
shall be signed by the client and lawyer.
(@) A lawyer shall not enter into sn arrangement
for, charge, or collect any of the following:. ’

(1).any fee in a domestic relations matter, the
. payment, or amonnt of which ig contingent upon the
securing of a divorce or upon the amount of spousal
or child support, or property settlement in lieu
thereof, -
(2) a contingent fee for vepresenting a defendant
in & eriminal case; ’
(3} a fee denominated a8 “earned upon receipt,”
. #nonrefundable,” or in any similar ferms, vrless the
chient is slmultanecusly advised in writing that if
the lawyer does not complete the representation for
any reasoty, the elient may he entitled to a refund of
all or part of the fee based upon the value of the
regresentstion pursuant to. division (a) of this rule.

(e) Lawyeis who are not in the same firm may
divide fees only if all of the following apply:

(1) the division of feeg is in proportion 1o the
services performed by each lawyer or each lawyer
assumes joint regponsibility for the representation
and agrees to be available for consultation with the

. .cHent;

{2) the client has given wrilfen congent after full
- disclosure of the identity of each lawyer, that the
fees will be divided, and that the division of fees will
be in proporiion to the services to be performed by
each lawyer or that each lawyer will agsume joint
responsibility for the represantation; ‘
(8) except where court approval of the fee divi-
gion is obtained, the writlen closing statement in a
eage involving a contingent fee shall be signed by
the cliens and each lawyer and shail comply with the
terms of divigion ()2} of this rule; .
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(4) the total fee is reasonable.

(fy Tn cases of a dispute between lawyers arising
gnder this rule, fees shall be divided in accordance
with the mediation or arbitration provided by a local
bar association. When a local bar association is not
available or does not have procedures to resolve fee
disputes between lawyers, the dispute shall be Te-
ferred to the Okio State Bar Associztion for mediation

or arbitration.
{Adopted eff. 2-1-07)

Official Comment
Reasonablenesd of Fae .

[1] Division {a} reguives that lawyers charge fees that are
veasonable under the cireuinstances. The factors specified in
divisions (a)(1) through (8) are not exclusive. Nor will each
factor be relevant, in aach instance. ]

‘Nafure and Scope of Representation; Basis or Rate of Fee
and Expenses .

[2} The detail and specificity of the communication re-
quired by diyision (b) will depend on the nature of the client-
lawyer relationship, the work to be performed, and the basis
of the rate or fee. A writing that confirms the nature and
seope of the clieni-lawyer relationship #nd the fees to be
charged is the preferred means of communicating this infor-
mation to the client and cen clarify the relationship and
reduce the possibility of a misimderstanding. When the
lawyer has regularly represented a client, they ordinarily will
have evolved an-understanding concerning the basls or rate
of the fee and the expenses for which the chient will be
responsible. In'amnew client-lawyer relationship, however, an
understending as to fees and expenses must be established
promptly. Unless the sitwation involves a regularly repre-
sented cfent, the lawyer should furnish the client with at
lesst &'simple memorandum or ¢opy of the lawyer’s custom-
ary fee arrangements thaf states the general nature of the
legal services to be provided, the basis, rate ar total amount
of the fes, and whether and to what extent the cliant will be
responsible for any costs, expenses, or dishursements in the
course of the representation, So long as the client agrees in
advance, a lawyer may seek reimbursement for the reason-
able cost of services performed in-heuse, such as copying.

.[3] Contingent fees, like any ather foés, are subject to the
reasonableness standard of division (a) of this rule. In
determining whether a particular contingent fee is reason-
ahle, or whether it is reasonable to charge any form of
contingent fee, a lawyer must congider the Tactors that are
relovant under the circumstances. Applieable law may im-
pose Hmitations oh' contingent fees, such as a ceiling on the
percentage allowable, or may require a lawyer to offer clients
an alternative basis for the fee. Applicable law also may
apply to situations other than a contingent fee, for example,
government repilations regarding fees in certain tax mat-
ters. : ' ’

Terms of Payment

14] A lawyer may require advance payment of & fee, but is
cbliged to return any unearned portion. See Rule 1.16{). A
lawyer may accept property in payment for services, such as
an ownership interest in an enterprise, providing this does
pot, involve acquisition of & proprietary interest in the cange
of action or subject matter of the Hitigation contrary to Rule
180 However, a fee paid in property instead -of money
may be subject to the requirements of Rule 1.8(a} because
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guch fees often have the essential qualities of a bust :
transaction with the client. einess

[51 An agresment may not be made whose ferms migh
induce the lawyer improperly to cartail services for the cligent
or perform them in a way confrary to the client's inferess,
For example, a lawyer should not enter into an agreement
wherehy serviees are to be provided only up to a stated
amount when it is foreseeahble that more extensive services
prabably will be required, unless the gituation is adequatel
explained to the client. Ctherwise, the client might havat);
bargain for farther assistance in the midst of 2 proceeding or
transaction. However, It is proper to define the extent of
services in light of the client’s ability to pay. A lawyer
should not exploit a fee arrangement based primarily on
hourly charges by using wasteful procedures,

r5a] If all funds held by the lawyer are not disbursed at
+he time the closing statement required by division {e}2) is
prepared, the lawyer's obligation with regard to those funds
is governad by Rule 1.15.

Prohibited Contingent Fees ‘

[6] Division (d) prohibits 2 lawyer from charging a contin-
gent fee in a domestic relations matter when payment is
contingent uponthe securing of a divorce or upon the amount
of spousal or child support or property settlement to be
obtained. This provision does not, preciude a contract for a
contingent fee far legal representation in conneection with the
recovery of post-judgment balances due under support ar
othar financial orders beeause such contracts do not impli-
cate the same policy coneerns.

Retainer

[6A] Advance fee payments are of at least four types.
The “trne” or “classic” retainer is & fee paid in advance solety
to ensure the lawyer's availability to represent the client and
preciudes the lawyer from taking adverse representation.
What is often called a retainer is in fact an advance payment
to enguve that fees are paid when they are subsequently
earned, on cither a flak fee or hourly fee bagis. Aflatfesisa
foe of a set amount for performance of agreed work, which
may or may not be paid in advance but is not deemed earned
untit the work is performed. An earned upon receipt fee s a
flat fee paid in advance that ie deamed earned upon payment
regardiess of the amount of fature work performed. Whena
fee is earned affects whether it mmst be placed in the
sttorney's trust account, see Rule L15, and may have signifi-
cance tmder other Iaws such as tax and bankruptey. The
reasonableness requirement and the application of the fac-
tors in division () may mean that a chient is entitled to 8
refund of an advance fee payment even though it has been
denominated “nenrefundsble,” “earned upon receipt,” or In
sirnilar terms that imply the client would never receive 2
refund. So that a client is not misled by the use of such
terms, division (d)(2) requires certain minimum diseloswres
that must he included in the written fee agreement. This
does nob mean the chent will always be entitled to a refund
upon early termination of the representation [eg., factor
(2)(2) might juetify the antire fee], nor does it determine how
any refund should be caleulated (e.z., hours worked times 3
ressonable hoarly rate, guantum merufi, percentege of the
wark completed, ete.), but mevely requires that the client be
sdvized of the possibility of a refund based upon application
of the factars set forth in division {a). In grder to be able to
demonstrate the reasonableness of the fee in the event of
early termination of the representation, it is advisable that
lawyers maintain eontemporaneots time reeords for any
representation undertaken on a flat, fee basis.
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Rule 1.5

Division of Fee

[7] A division of fee is a single billing to a client, covering
the fee of two or more lawyers wha are not in the same firm.
A division of fee facilitates’ association of more than one
Jawyer in a matter in which neither alone could serve the
cHent as well, and most often is used when the fee is
sontingent and the division is'hetween a referring lawyer and
4 trial lawyer, Division (¢) permits the lawyers to divide a
e aither on the basis of the proportien of services they
render or if each lawyer dssumes responsibility for the
répresentaticn as & whole. ‘Within a reasonable time affer
disclosire of the identity of each lawyer, the client must give
gritten approval that the fee will be divided and that the
givision of faes is in proportion’to the services performed by
pach lawyer or that each lawyer assumes joint respongibility
for the representation. Exeept where ¢ourt approval of the
“foé division is ohiained, closing statements must hbein a
writing ‘signed by the client and esch lawyer and must
otherwise camiply with division (¢} of this rule. Joirit respon-
glhifity for the representation entails financial and ethical
sesponsibility for the representation 2s if the lawyers were
wissoclated in a partnership. A lawyer should only refer 2
atter to 8 lawyer whom thé referring lawyer reasonably
beliéven is eompetent to handle the matter. - Ses Rules 1.1
and L17. - : - j

‘18] Division (&) does not prohibis dr regulate division of
feas to be recsived in the future for work done when lawyers
were previously associated in a law firm. HE.

- Disputes over Fees . o

" 18] It a procedure lias heen established for resolution of
fod “disputes between a cient and a lawyer, such zs an
arhitration or mediation procedure established by a local bar
‘isgociation, the Chio State Bar Association, or the Supreme
Cotirt 6f Ohio, the lawyer must comply with the procedure
whén it is mandatory, and, even whén it ig velontary, the
lawyer should conseientiously consider submitting to it. Law
may prescribie a procadure for determining & lawyer’s fee, for

le, in representztion of an executor or administrator, a
cidds ot a person entitléd to & reasonable fee as part of the
measure of damages. The lawyer entitled to such 2 fee and
3 lawyer representing anothér party concerned wiih the fee
should comply with the preseribed proeedure. '
« [10] A procedure has been established for resolution of fee
digpintes between lawyers who are sharing a fae pursuant to
division' (e} of this rule, This involves use of an arhitration
tr mediation procedute established by a loeal bar association
ot the Ohio State Bar'Association: The lawyer must comply
“#ith the procedure, A dispute between lawyers who are
splitting & fee shall not delsy dishursement to the client. See
Rule 115, . S ‘

Comparison to former Ohia Code of Professional Responsi-
bility . :
- Rule 1.5 replaces DR 2-106 and DR 2-107; makes provi-
sions of EC 2-18 and EC 2-19 mandatory, as opposed to
aspirational, with substantive medifications;. and makes the
provisions of R.C. 4705.156 mandatory, with technical modifi-
cations. . L .
r. Rule 1.5(z) adopts the language contained in DR 2-106(A)
and (B), which prohibite illegal or clearly excessive fees and
estahlishes standards for determining the réasonableness of
fees. .Eliminated from Rule 1.5(z) Is language regarding
Bxpenses.

Rule 1.5(h) expands on BC 2-18 by mandating that the
nature and scope of the representation and the arrangements

for fees and expenses shall promptly be commnicated to the
client, preferably in writing, to avoid potential disputes,
unless the situation involves a regularly represented client
who will be represented on the same basfa as in the other
matters for which the lawyer is regularly engaged.

Rule 1.5(eX1) also expsnds on EC 2-18 and R.GC
4705.15(R} by requiring that afl contingent fee agreements
shall be reduced to a writing signed by the client and the
lawyer. Rule L5(c)(2) directs that 2 closing statement shall
be prepared and signed by hoth the lawyer and the client in
matters involving contingent fees. It closely paraliels the
current B.C. 4705.15(C).

Rule 1,5(d) prohibits the use of & contingent fee arrange-
ment when the contingeney is securing a divorce, gponsal
support, or property setilement in leu of support. Tt finds
its basis in BC 2-19, which provides that “Because of the
Truman relationships involved and the unique character of the
proceedings, contingént fed arrangerents in domestie rela-
tions cases are rarely justified.” Rule 1.5(d)(2) prohibits the
use of contingent fee arrangements in criminal cases and
parallels DR 2-106(C). ’

Rule 1.5(d)(3} prohibits fee arrangements dencminated as
“agrned upon Teeeipt,” “nonrefundable” or other similar
terms that imply the elient may never bé entitled to 2 refund,
unless the client is advised in writing that if the lawyer does
not complete the representation for any reason, the client
may be entifled to 2 reflnd so the client is not. misled by such
terms. The rationals for this rule is contained in Comment
[6AL : . :

Rule ‘Li(e) deals with the division of fees among lawyers
who are not i the same firm. Rule 1.5(e)(l) restates the
provisions of DR 2-107T(A)(1), with the additional require-
ment that in the event the division of fees is on the basis of
joint responsibility, each lawyer must be available for eonsul-
tation with the client. Rule 1.5(e)(2) clarifies DR 2-107(A)(2)
and Advisory Opinion 20038 of the Board of Commissicners
on Grievences and Discipline regarding the matters that
must be diselosed in writing to the client.

Rule 1.5(2)(3) is a new provision directing that the closing
statement contemplated by Rule 1.5{e)() nust be signed by
thie client and all lawyers whe are not in the same firm who
will ghare in the fees, except where the fee division is court-
approved. Eule 15(e)(4) iz a restatement of DR Z107(ANS)
regarding the requirement that the total fee must be reason-
able. i

Rule 15(D is a restatement of DR 2-107(B) requiring

. mandatery mediation or arbitration regarding disputes be-

tween lawyers sharing & fee under this rule.

Cowparizon to ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduet

Model Rule 1.5 is amended to conform to Disciplinary
Rules and engure a better understanding of the relatienship
between the client and the lawyers representing the chieng,
therely reducing the Iikelhood of future disputes. Algo, the
commments are modified to bring them into conformity with
the proposed ehanges to Model Rule 1.5 and clarify certain
aspects of fees for the benefit of the hench, bar, and the
publie.

Although ABA Model Rule 1.5(a) directs that a lawyer
shall not charge “anreasonabie” fees or expenses, the termi-
nology in DR 2-106 (A) prohibiting “Hlegsl or clearly exceg-
give” fees is more encompassing and befter suited to vse n
Ohio, Charging an “ilegal fee” differs from charging an
smreasonahls fee” and, accordingly, the existing Ohio lan-
guage is retained. .
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Model Rule L&(c), while dealing with contingent fees, is
expanded and darified. The closing statement provisions of
the Model Rule ave expanded to bring them in line with
existing R.C. 4705.15(C). Additionany, the Model Rule ig
divided into two parts, the first desling with the lawyer's
obligaiions at the commencement of the relationship and the
aecond dealing with the lawyer’s obligations at the time 2 fes
iz earned.

The provisions of Model Rule 1.5{d) are modified to add
division (d)(3) and Comment (8A] in light of the nuber of
diseiplinaty eases involving “retainers.”

Model Rule 1.5(e) and Comment [7] dealing with division of
fees are modified to bring both the requirements of the rule
and the commentary into Jine with existing practice in Ohio.

Rule 1.6 Confidentiality. of information

{2) A lawyer shall not revesl information relating to
the representation of a client, including information
protected by the attorney-client privilege under appli-
cable law, unless the client gives informed. consend,
the digelosure is impliedly authorized in order to carry
out the representation, or the disclosure.is permitted
by division (b) or reguired by division (e) of this rule.

(b} A lawyer may reveal information relating to the
rvepresentation of a client, ineluding information’ pro-
tected by the attorney-client privilage under applica~
ble law, to the extent the lawyer reasonobly believes
necessary for any of the following purposes:

{i) to prevent reagonably certain death or sub-
- gtantial bodily harm;

{2) to prevent the copmission of a erime by the
client. or other person; ’

(3) to mitigate substantial injury to the financial
interests or property of another that has resulted
from the client’s eommission of an illagal or fraudu-
lent ack, in furtherance of which the client has used
the lawyer’s services;

{4 to secure legal advice ahout the lawyer's com-
plisnce with these rules; '

{5) to establish a elaim or defense on behalf of
the lawyer in a controversy between the lawyer and
the elient,” to establish a defense to a eriminal
charge or civil claim against the lawyer based upon
conduet in which the client was involved, or to
vespond to sallegations in any proeseding, including
any disciplinary matter, concerning the lawyer’s
representation of the elient;

{6) to comply with other law or a court order.

(&) A lawryer shall reveal information relating to the
representation of a client, including information pro-
tected by the attorney-client privilege under applica-
ble law, to the extent the lwyer reasoncbly believes
necessary to comply with Rule 3.8 or 4.1

(Adopted eff. 2-1-07)
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Official Comment

[1] This rule governs the disclosure by a lawyer of infgs.
makion relating to the representation of a client during the
lawyer's representation of the client. See Rule L18 for {e
lawyer's duties with respect to information provided to the
lawyer by & prospective client, Rule 1.9(cKEZ) for the lawyery
duty not to reveal information relating to the lawyer’s prigy
representation of 2 former client, and Rules 18(0) and
1.9(e)(1) for the lawyer's duties with respect to the use of
such information to the disadvantage of clients and former
clients.

{21 A fandamental principle in the client-lawyer relation-
ship is that, in the absence of the client’s informed consant,
the lawyer must not reveal information relating to the repre-
sentation. See Rule 1.0(0) ior the definition of informeq
consent. 'This contributes to the trust that is the hallmark of
the client-lawyer relationship. The client is thereby encour-
aged to seek legal assistance and to communicate fully and
frankly with the lawyer even a8 to embarrassing or legally
dzmaging subject matter. The lawyer needs this information
to represent the client effectively and, if necessary, to advise
the client to refrain from wrongful conduet. Almost withot
exeeption, clients come to lawyers in order to defermine their
vights and what is, in the complex of laws and regulations,
deemed to be tegal and eorrect.

13] The principle of clent-lawyer confidentiality is given
effect by related bodies of law: ths sttorney-client privilege,
the work-product doctrine, and the rule of confidentiality
established in professional ethies. The atiorney-client privi-
lege and work-product doctrine apply in judieial and other
proceedings in which s lawyer may be called as a witness of
otherwise Tequired to produce evidence concerning a client.
The rule of client-lawyer confidentiality applies in situations
ather than those where evidence is gought from the lawyer
through compulsion of law. The confidentiality rule, for
example, applies not only to matters communicated in eonfi-
dence by the client but. aiso to all information relating to the
representation, whatever its source. A lawyer may not
disclose such information except as authorized or reguired by
the Ohio Rules of Profassional Conduct or other law, See
also Scope.

{4} Division (=) prohibits a lawyer from revealing informe-
tion relating to the representation of a client. This prohibi-
tion zlso applies to disclosures by a lawyer that do nob in
themeelves reveal protected information ymt couid reasonably
lead to the diseovery of such information by 2 third person.
A lawyer's use of a hypothetical to discuss jsgues relating to
the representation is permissible so long as there iz no
reasonmble likelihood that the listener will be ahle to ascer-
tain the identity of the client or the situation involved.

Authorized Diselosure

(5] Except to the extent that the client’s instruetions or
special circumstances linit that authority, a lawyer is mpli-

edly authorized to make Jisclosures about a client when .

appropriste in carrying out the representation. In some
sisuations, for example, a lawyer may be impliedly anthorized
to admit a fact that cannat properly be disputed or to make &
disclosure thst facilitates a satisfactory conelusion to & mat-
ter. Lawyers in a firm may, in the course of the firm's
practice, disclose to each other irformation releting to &
chent of the fom, unless the client has instructed that
particwlar information be confined to specified lawyers.

Disclosure Adverse to Client
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DR 2-106. FEES FOR LEGAL SERVICES.

(A) A lawyer shall not enter into an agreement for, charge, or collect an illegal or
clearly excessive fee.

(B) A fee is clearly oxcessive when, after a review of the facts, a lawyer of ordinary
prudence would be left with a definite and firm conviction that the fee is in excess of a
reasonable fee. Factors to be considered as guides in determining the reasonableness of a fee
include the following:

(1)  The time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved,
and the skill requisite to perform the legal service propetly,

(2)  The likelihood, if apparent to the client, that the acceptance of the particular
employment will preclude other employment by the lawyer.

(3)  The fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal services.
4y  The amount involved and the results obtained.

(5)  The time Limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances.
(6)  Thenature and length of the professional relationship with the client.

(7y  The experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers performing the
gervices.

(8)  Whether the fee is fixed or contingent.

(C) A lawyer shall not enter into an arrangement for, charge, or collect a contingent
fee for representing a defendantin a criminal case.

[Effective: October 35, 1970.]
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Rule. 84

OHIO RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

assist lawyers with substence sbuse or mental health
problems, provided the information was obtained
while the member, employee, or agent was performing
duties as a member, employee, or agent of the comn-
mittee, subcommitiee, or nonprofit corporation, shall
e privileged for all purposes under this rule.

(Adopted eff. 2-1-07)

) - " Official Comment
" [1] Selfregulation of the legal profession requires that a
member of the profession initiste diseiplinary investigation
when the lmwyer knows of a violaton of the Ohio Rules of
Professionnl Conduet involving thet lawyer or another law-
yer. A lawyer has » similar obligation with respect to
judicial misconduet. “An apparently isolated viclation may
indicate a pattérn of miscenduet.that only a disciplinery
investigation can uncover. Reporting & violation is especially
importent where the victin is unlikely to discover the of-
fense. .

[2] A report shout miseonduct is not required where it
wonld invotve the disclosure of privileged information. How-
ever, a lawyer should éncourage a client to consent. to

. diselogure ' where it would not substantially prejudice’ the

flfent's interests. I )

i ._[S] [(RESERVED] .= .. -
[4] The duty to report professional miscondmet does not

apply to.a lawyer retained to represent a lawyer ‘whose

jprofessional conduet 4s.in gquestion.. Such a gituation is

-governed hy the rules applicable to the client-lawyer relation-

ghip. See Rule 1.6. . L

_ - [5] Information about a lawyer's or judge’s misconduct or
fitness mey be received by a lawyer in the course of that

lawyer's participation in an approved lawyers. or judges

" asgistance program. In thai elrcumstance, providing for an

‘@xreption to the reporting requirements of divisions () and
() of this rule encourages lawyers and judges to sesk
treatment through such a program, - Conversely, without
such an exception, lawyers and judges may -hesitate to seek
asgistance from these programs, which may then result in
additional harm to thefr professional careers and additional
injury to the welfare of clients and the publie.

Conparison to former Ohio Code of Professional Responsi-
bility ) ’

Ruls 83 is comparable to DR 1-108 but differs in two
respects. First, Rule 8.3 does not contain the gtrict report-
ing requivement of DR 1-103, DR 1-103 requires 2 lawyer
to report all misconduct of which the lawyer has unprivileged
knowledge. ‘Rule 8.3 requires a lawyer to report ‘misconduch
only when the lawyer possesses unprivileged Imowledge that
raises a question as to any lawyer’s honesty, trustworthiness,
or fitness in other respects. Second, Rule 8.3 requires a
lawyer to self-report. . .o
- Comparison to ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct
" - Rule 28 is revized to comport more closely to DR 1-108.
Divigion {a) is rewritten te require the selfreporting of
disciplinary violations. In addition, the provisions of divi-
sions (a) and {b) ave broadened fo require reporting of (1)
any violation by 2 lawyer that raisesa question regarding the
lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness, and (2) any
ethical violation by a judge. -In both provisions, Janguage is
sneluded +o limit the reporting requirement to cireumstances
where a lawyer's kmowledge of a reportable violation-is
utiprivileged. R -

- Division (¢), which deals with confidentiality of information
roperding lawyers and judges participsting in lawyers’ assis-
tance programs, has been strengthéned to reflect Ohio's
position that such information is not only confidential, but
“shall be privileged for all purpeses” under DR 1-103(C).

The substance of DR 1-103(C) has been inserted in place of -

Model Rule 8.3(c). :

In light of the substantive changes made in divisions {a)
and (), Comment [3] is no longer applicable and is stricken.
Further, due to the substantive changes made o confiden-
tiglity of information regarding lawyers and judges partici-
pating in lawyers” assistance programs, the iast sentence in
Comment [5] has been stricken. :

Rule 84 . Misconduct

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to do any
of the following: - :

(a) viclate or attempt to violate the Ohio Rules of
Professional Conduet, knowingly sssist or induce an-
other to do o, or do so through the acts of another;

(b) ‘commit an ﬂlegu.l act that reflects adversely on
the lawyer’s honesty or trustworthiness; :

(¢} engage in conduct'involv_ing dishonesty, fmﬁd,

deeeit, or misrepresentation;
(d) engage in conduct thal is prejudicial to the
administration of justice; .

() state or imply an ability to influence improperly
a govermment agency or official or to achisve results
by means that violate the Ohio Rules of Professional
Conduet or other law;

f kmowingly assist 2 judge or judicial officer in
conduct that is 2 violation of the Ohie Rules of Profes-
sionzl Conduet, the applicable rules of judicial con-
duet, or other law; .

(g) engage, in & professional capacity, in conduct
involving discrimination prohibited by law because of
race, color, religion, age, gender, sexual orientation,
national crigin, marital status, or disability;

(h) engage in any other conduct that adversely
‘reflects on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law.

{Adopted eff. 2-1-0T)

Offieial Comment

[1] Lawyers are sabject to discipline when they violate or
attempt to viclate thé Ohio Rules of Professionzl Conduct,
Imowingly assist or nduce another to do so, or do so through
the acts of another, as when they request or instruet an
agent to do so on the lawyer's behialf. Division (a), however,
does not prohibit a lawyer from advising a client concerning
action the client is legally entitled to take. )

[2] Many kinds of illegal conduct reflect advergely on
fitness to practiee law, such as offenses involving fraud and
the offense of willfu! failure to file an income tex rebwmn.
‘However, some kinds of offenses earry no such implication.
Traditionally, the distinction was-drawn in terms. of offenses
involving “moral turpitude.” That concept can be construed
to inclde offenses concérming sowie matters of personal
morality, such as aduliery and comparable offenses, that
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have no specific connection to fitness for the practice of law.
Although a lawyer is personally answerable fo the entive
eriminal law, a lawyer should be professionally answerable
only for offenses that indicate lack of those characteristics
relevant to law practics. Offenses involving violence, dis-
honesty, breach of {rnst, or serious interference with the
administration of justice are in that category. A pabtern of
repeated offenses, even ones of minor significance when
considered separately, can indicate indifference to legal obli-
gation.

[2A] Division (¢) does not probibit a lawyer from supervis-
ing or advising about lawlul covert activity in the investiga-
tion of criminal zetivity or violations of eonstitutional or eivil
rights when authorized by law.

[8] Division (g) does not apply to a lawyer's confidentiat
communication to a client or preclude legitimate advocacy
where race, color, religion, age, gender, sexual orientation,
natlonzl origin, marital statas, or disability is relevant to the
proceeding where the advoeacy is made,

[4] A lawyer may refuse to comply with an obligation-

imposed by law upen 2 good faith belief that no wvalid
abligation exists, The provisions of Rule 3.2(d) coneerning a
good fzith challenge to the validity, scope, megning, or
application of the law apply to challenges of logal regulation
of the practice of law.

[5] Lawyers holding publc office assume legal responsikil-
ities going heyond thoss of other citizens. A lawyer's zbuse
of public office can suggest en inability to fufill the profes-
sional role of lawyers, The same Is true of abuse of positions
of private trust such as trustee, exscutor, administrator,
guardian, agent, and offieer, director, or manager of & corpo-
ration ot ather organization.

Cormparison to former Ohio Code of Professional Responsi-
bility ’

Rule 8.4 i3 substantively comparable to DR 1-102 and
9-101(C). ’ :

Rule 8.4 removes the “moral turpitide” standard of DR
1-102(A)3) and replaces it with Rule 8.4(%), which statas that
a lawyer engsges in professional miseconduet i the lawyer
“eoprit(s] an illegal act that reflects adversely on the law-
yer's honesty or trustworthiness.” ’

Comparison to ABA Mode] Rules of Piofessional Conduct

Rule 84 is substantially similar to Model Rule 8.4 exeapt
far the additions of the anti-diserimination provisions of DR
1-102(8) and the fitness to practice provision of DR
1-102(A)B). Comment [247 iz added to indicste that a
lawyer's involvement in lawful covert activities is not a
violation of Rule 84(c). The last sentence of DB 1-102(B) i
inserted in place of Model Rule Corament [3].

Rule 85 Disciplinary aufhority; :
choice of law .

(a) Disciplinary Authority. A lawyer admitted to
practice in Ohio is subject to the disciplinary anthority
of Ohio, regardiess of where the lawyer's conduet
oceurs, A lawyer not admitied in Ohio is also subject
to the disciplinary suthority of Ohio if the lawyer
provides or offers fo provide any legal services in
Ohio. A lawyer may be subject to the disciphinary
authority of both Ohic and another jurisdiction for the
same. conduct.

922

(b) Choice of Law. In any exercise of the disei.
plinary authority of Ohlo, the rules of profassional
conduet to be appliad shall be as follows:

{1} for eondnet in connection with a2 matter peng.
ing befere a tribunal, the rules of the jurisdiction in
which the frihunal sits, unless the rules of the
tribunal provide otherwise;

(2) for any other conduct, the rules of the juris-
diction in which the lawyer's conduct oceurred, or, if
the predominant effect of the conduct is in a differ-
ent jurisdiction, the rules of that jurisdietion shall
be applied to the conduct. A lawyer ghall not he
subjact to discipline if the lawyer's conduct com
forms to the rules of a jurisdiction in which the
tawyer rensonably belicves the predominant effect
of the lawyer’s conduct will oceur.

(Adopted eff. 2-1-07)

Official Comnent

Disciplinary Authority

{i] It iz longstanding law that the conduct of a lawyer
admitted to practice in Ohlo is subject to the diseiplinary
autharity of Ohio. Fxtension of the diseiplinary authority of
Ohio to other lawyers who provide or offer to provide legal
services in Ohio is for the protection of the citizens of Ohio.
TReciprocal enforcement of a jurisdietion’s disciplinary find-
ings and sanctions will further advance the purposes of this
rmle. See Bule V, Section 11 of the Supreme Court Rules for
the Government of the Bar of Ohic. A lawyer who is sulject
to the disciplinary authority of this jurisdiction under Rule
8.5(2) appoints an official to be designated by this Court to
recelve service of process in this jurisdiction. The fact that
the lawyer is subject to the diseiplinary authority of Ohic
meay be a factor in determining whether perzonal jurisdiction
may be asserted over the lawyer for eivil matters.

11A] A lawyer admitted n another state, but not Ohio,
may seek permission from & tribunal to appear pro hac vice.
The decision of whether to permit representation by an out-
of-state lawyer before an Ohio trfbunal is s matter within the
diseretion of the irial court, Once pro hec wvice status is
extended, the tribunal retains the authority to revoke the
status as part of its inherent pawer to regulate the practice
before the tribunal and protect the intsgrity of its proceed-
ings. Revocation of pro khac wvice status and disciplinary
frocesdings are separate methods of addressing lawyer mis-
eonduct, and a lawyer may be subject to disciplinary proceed-
ings for the same conduct that led to revocation of pro hac
vice status,

Cheice of Law

[2] A lawyer may be potentially subject to more than one
get of miles of professionsl conduct that impose different
obligations. The lawyer may be licensed to practice in more
than ene jurisdiction with differing rules, or may be admitted
to practice before a particular eourt with rules that differ
from those of the jurisdiction or jurisdietions in which the
lawyer is ficensed te practice. Additionally, the lawyer's
condnet may involve significant contacts with more than one
jurisdieion.

[3] Division (b) seeks to resclve such potential condlicts.
Tts premise is that minimizing conflicts between rles, a8 well
as unceriainty about which rules are applicable, Is in the hest
interest of both clients and the profession (as weil as the
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Rule 5 RULES FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE BAR

Any expense that is eligible for quarterly reimburse- .

ment, but that is not submitted on a quarterly reim-
burgement zpplication, shall be suhmitted no later
then the appropriate ennual relmbursement apphca-
tion pursuant to division (D)2)(h) of this section and
shall be denied by the Board if not timely suhmitted.
The application for guarterly reimbursement shall in-
clude an affidavit with documentation demonstrating
that the Certified Grievance Committee incurred the
expenses set forth in divisions OB and ) of
this section.

() Audit. Expenses incurred by Certified Griev-
ance Committees snd reimbursed under division
(D)2) of this section may be audited af the discretion

“of the Board or the Supreme Court and paid out of

the Attorney Services Fund.

(4) Availsbility of Funds., Reimbursement under
division (D)) of this section is subject to the avail-
abillity of moneys in the Attorney Yervices Fund.

(E) Public Records. Except as provided in Section
11(E) of this rule and by state and federal law,
documents gnd records of the Board, the Secretary,
and the Disciplinary .Counsel, including budgets, Te-
ports, and records of income and expenditures, shall
be made available for inspeetion to any member of the
general public at reasonable times during regular
business hours. Upon request, a person responsible
for the records shall make coples available ab cost,
within a reasonable period of time. The records ghall
be maintaned in a mammer that they can be made
available for inspection.

Section 4. Investigation and filing of complaints '

¢4) Referral by Board. The Board may refer to a
Certified Grievance Committes or the Disciplinary
Counsel any matter filed with it for investigation as
provided in this section.

(B) Referval by Certified Grievance Committes. If a
Certified Grievance Commitee determines in the
course of a alsciplinary investigation that the matters
of alleged misconduct under investigation are suffi-
ciently serious and complex as to require the assis-
tance of the Disciplinary Counsel, the chair of the
Certified Grievance Commities may divect a written
request for sssistance to the Digciplinary Counsel.
The Disciplinary Counsel shall investigate all matters
cortained i the request and report the results of the
investigation to the committee that requested it.

(c) Pgweﬂﬂ_a;nd Duty to Investigate. The investiga-
ton of grievances involving alleged miseonduct by

justices, judges, and attorneys and grievances with -

regard to mental iiness shall be eonducted by the
Disciplinary Counsel or a Certified Grievance Com-
mittee. The Disciplinary Counsel and a Certified
(riavance Committee shall investigate any matter
filed with 1 or that comes to its attention and may file
5 complaint pursuant to this rule in eases where it

finds probable cause to believe that miscenduct hag
occurred or that a condition of mental illness exists,

(D) Time for Imvestigation. The investigation of
prievances by Disciplinary Counsel or a Certified
Qrievance Commiitee shall be concluded within sixty
days from the date of the receipt of the grisvance, A
devision as to the disposition of the grievance shall he
made within thirty days after conclusion of the investi-
gation.

(1) Fixtensions of Time. Extensions of time for
completion of the investigation may be granted by the
Secretary of the Board uwpon written request and for
good cause shown. Tnvestigations for which an exten-
sion is granted shall be completed within one hundred
fifty days from the date of receint of the grievance,
Time msy be extended when all parties voluntarily
enter into an aliernative dispute resolution method for
resolving fee disputes spemsored by the Ohio State
Bar Association or a local bar association.

{2) Extension Limits. The chair or Secretary of
the Roard may extend time limits beyond one hundred
fifty days from the date of fling in the event of
pending Litigation, appeals, unusually complex investi-
gations, including the investigation of multiple griev-
ances, titne delays in chtaining evidence or testimony
of witnesses, or for other good cause shown, If an
investigation is not completed within one hundred fifty
days from the date of fiting the grievance or a gaod
cause extension of that time, the Secretary may refer
tie matter either to a geographically appropriate Cer-
tified Grievance Committee or the Disciplinary Comn-
sel The mvestigation shall be completed within sixty
days after referral. No investigation shall be extend-
ed heyond one year from the date of the filing of the
grisvance.

(3) Time Limits not Jurisdictional. Time limits set
forth in this rule are not jurisdicilonal. No grievance
filed shall be dismizsed unless it eppears that there
has been an unreasonable delay and that the rights of
the respondent to have a fair hearing have been
violated. Investigations that extend beyond one year
from the date of fling are prima facie evidence of
unreasonakle delay.

(E) Retnining Outside Euperts. A particular inves-
tigation may benefit from the services of an indepen-
dent investigator, auditor, examiner, assessor, or oth-
er expert. A Certified Grievance Committee may
retain the services of an expert in aceordance with the
Board regulations.

(F) Cocperation with Clients’ Securily Fund. Upon
the receipl of any grievance presenting facts that may
be the bagis for an award from the Clients’ Securily
Fund under Gov. Bar R. VIIL, the Disciplinary Coun-
g6l or a Certified Grievance Committee shall notify
the prievant of the potential right to an award from
the Fund and provide the grievant with the forms
necessary to fnitiate a claim with the Clients’ Seeurity
Fund. The Disciplinary Counsel, a Certified Griev-
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[APPENDIX II THE RULES AN,D RE’GU—
- -LATIONS ° G‘OVE'RNING “PROCEDURE

" QN COMPLAINTS AND HEARINGS BE-
' FORE THE BOARD OF: ‘COMMISSION- -

. JERS ON .GRIEVANCES. AND - DISCI-
PLINE OF THE SUPREME COURT]

Bule -

1~ Gomp]amt Requn-ements

- Pleadings.and Motions « -
Rales of Procedure
Meannet of sexvice
Quortm’of paneI ar board " ) :
Manner of gervice on-clerk; “vécord ot' such éemté a

publicrecord -

Power to.issue suhpoenas, fore;gn subpoenas

‘.Masber commissioner

q:m-q_f o & G2 BO

10 Gmdehnes for Imposmg Ls:wyer Sanéhon

41 - Consent fo dlsclp]i:ie

. BCGD Proc Reg 1 Complamt Requlrements

A: Thew:umplamt ghiall allege the ispelfic Thiseon-
duct detailed in Gav. R IV or Section 6(a) of Gov. R.
V andcite the disciplinary rule altsadly Holsted by
the' Respondient. The Panel and Baard shall nok be

Yimited to. thie eitation to the disciplinary nﬂe(s) in

finding violations based on all the evidence.

“(B) The Relator’ in the eomplam "T_shaJl set forth the
Respondent’s . attm;ney regxstrauon‘ number ‘and his

last known s.ddress where the Board ghall serve the

comp}amt. I
(A.dopted off. 10-3-90)

E BCGD Proc Reg 2 Pleadmgs and Motlons

(A) Within ‘the ‘period of time’ perrmtted for “an
answer to the complaint, Respondent: thay: file &ny
metion appropriate under Rule 12 of the Ohio Rules of
Civil Procedure, supported by.a brief a,nd affidavits i
necessary. A brief and afﬁdawts if apprupnate in
opposition to such motion nay fie tiled withilh twenty

@uys- after service -of such motion: No oral hearing

will be granted, ard rulings of the Board will ‘e inade

819

[APPENDIX‘L-.II THE. RULES AND REGULATIONS -
GOVERNING PROCEDURE ON COMPLAINTS
AND ‘HEARINGS- BEFORE- FHE BOARD OF, .
- COMMISSIONERS-ON GRIEVANCES: AND “DIS—_‘, :
CIPLINE OF THE SUPREME COURT] '

Ed. No " Pu.'rsuant to Gov Bar R V former sedtion 41, these Rules a.nd Regulatxons
. Governing. Prueedure on._Complaints end Hearings Before the Board of Commtissioners ox
: Gnevances and D:smphne were adopted by the Stpreme Gourt, effective October 8, 1990

by the. Ohalrman of the Board or any member des1g—
pated by the Secretary.of the Board. All motmns‘ :
shall be made in a.ecordance with this rale.,

(B) The chairmgn or a member-of the panel shaJl :
rule on all motions subsequent to the appointment of a
panel.

(C) For good eause, the Chsirman of the Board, or,
sftar appointment of 2 panel, the chairman or mereber
of the panel may grant extensions of time for the filing |
of any pleading, motion, brief or affidavit, either be-
fore or after the time permitted for filing.

Sy Every pleadmg afber the complamt shail shuw
proof of service, .

(Adopled off. 10-8-60)

BCGD P;oc'Reg 3 Rufles of P:;‘i)'cedﬁfe
" (A} The Board and Yearing panels shall foltowr the
Ohio Riles of Civil Procedure wherever practieable

unless a specific provision of Gov. Bar R. ¥ provides
othermse

- {B), Deposruuns takenm Gov, Bar RV proceedmgs
ghall be filed with the Secretary of the Board as Rule
32 of the. Ohio Rules of Givil Procedure preseribes.

(C) If-Relafor and Respondent sttplﬂai:e to fakts,
the chairmsn or member of the patel-may ejther -
caticel @ hearing and ‘deem the mattér’ submitted  in
writing or ‘order that-a hearing be held “with =all
counsel and the Respendent present. :

(D) Notwithstanding the agreemént of Relator and
Respondent on a recommended sanction for Respon-
dent, the hearing.pariel and the Board are not hound
by the joint recommendation and retain, sole power
and diseretion o make a final recummendauon to the
Ohio Supreme Court on the appropnate sanetion.

(Adtrpi;ed off, 10-8-90;° amended eﬂ‘ 6—1—00)

BCGD Proc Reg 4 vManner of semce

Whenever. provision s made for the service of any:
notice, erder, report, or other paper or copy Lpon.any
cumplamant, relator, respondent, -petitioner, or ‘gther
party, in connection with ‘any proceeding under these
rules, service may he made upon counsel of record for
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SUPERINTENDENCE RULES

Rule 74

(C) The applieation shall state what srrangements,
if any, have been made with respect to eottnsel fees,
Counsel fees shall be subject to approval by the eonrt.

(Adogted eff. 7-1-97; amended eff. 10-1-97)

Sup R 7t Counsel fees

(A) Aftorney fees in all matters shall be governed
by Rule 1.5 of the Ohio Rules of Professionzl Conduet.

(B) Attorney fees for the administration of estates
ghall not be paid until the final account is prepared for
filing unless otherwise approved by the court upon
application and for good eatise shown.

(C) Attorney fees may be allowed if there is a
written application that sets forth the amount request-
ed and will be awarded only after proper hearing,
unless otherwise modified hy local rule,

(D) The court may set a hearing on any application
for allowanee of attorney fees regardless of the fact
that, the required consents of the beneficlaries have
been given.

(E) Except for good cause shown, attorney fees
shall not be allowed to atiorneys representing fiducia-
ries who are delinguent in filing the accounts required
by section 2109.30 of the Revised Code.

(F> If a hearing is scheduled on an application for
the allowance of attorney fees, notice shall be given to
oll parties affected by the payment of fees, unless
otherwise ordered by the court.

(@ An application shall be filed for the allowance of
eounsel fees for services rendered to a guardian,
trustee, or other fiduciary. The application may be
filed by the fiduciary or attorney. The application
shell set forth = statement of the services rendered
and the amount claimed in conformity with division
{A} of this rule.

(H) There shall be to minimum or maximurn fees
that automatically wilt be approved by the court.

(I Prior to a fidueiary entering into a contingent
fee contract with an attorney for serviees, an applica-
tion for authority to enter into the fee contract shall
be filed with the court, urless otherwise ordered by
local eourt rule. 'The contingent fee on the amount

obtained shall be subject to approval by the court.

“{Adopted eff. 7-1-97; zmended off. 10-1-97; 2-1-07)

Sup R 72 Executor’s and administrator’s
commissions

{A) Additional compensation for extracrdinary ser-

] Viﬂe§ may be allowed upon an application setting forth
. I ftemized statement of the services rendered and

the amount of compensation requested, The court
nay require the application to be set for hearing with
notice given to interested persons in accordance with
Civl Rule 73(E).

.. (B) The.court may: deny or reduce commissions if
there-iz-a: delinquency. in the filing of an inventory. or
an accorms,. or if, after hearing, the;‘conrt-finds that
the executor on administrator -has not falthfully dis-
charged the duties of the office.

(C) The commissions of co-executors or co-adminis-
trators in the-aggregate shall not exceed the eommis-
sions that would havé been allowed to‘one executor.or
adwministrator. acting alone, except where the instru-
mént under which the co-executors serve provides

~ otherwise.

(D) Where counsel fees have been awarded for
gervices to the estate that normally would have been

“performed by the executor or administrator, the exec-

utor or administrator commission, except for gbod
esuse shown, shall tie reduced by the amotint awarded

‘to eounsel for those services..

(Adopted eff, 7-1-97; _amended‘eﬁ'. 10-1-67)

Sup R 73 Guardian’s compensation

. (A) Guardian’s compensaiion shall be get by local
e, . ST

(8) Additional compengation for extraordinary ser-
vices, refmpursement for expenses ineurred and coro-
pensation of a guardian of a person only may be
allowed upon an application setting forth an itemized
statement of the services rendered' and expenses in-
cmred and. the: amount for which eompensation is
applied. The court may require the application to be
get Tor hearing with notice given to interested persons
in accordance with Civil Rale 78(E).” ~~~ °

* {C), The compensation of co-guardians in the aggre-
gate shall not exceed the compensation thal would
niva'beeh allowed to one gusrdian acting alone. - -

(D) Thie court may d v reduce eompensation if
theré is a-délinguency Tn the filing of an inventory or
account, or after hearitig, the court finds the gnardian

‘has no't_’faithﬁlllxdischgrggd-ﬁhé?duﬁes of the office.
“(Adopted off. T-1-07; amended off 10167 1

Sup R 74 Trustee’s cbmpensation o

© (A) Trustée’s compensation ‘shall be ‘set by local
];'ulE. 7 - . . . NPT - L

- (B) Additiona]'icompensatibn for-extraordinary ser-
vices may be allowed upen application setting forth an
ftomized etatemént of the servicés rendered and the
amount of compensation requested. The court may
require that the application be set for hearing with

-notice given to-interested parties in accordance with

Civil Rule THE). - : .

(C) The compensation of co-trustees in the agpre-
gate. shall not exceed. the compensation that would
have been allowad to one trustee acting alone,-except
where the instrument under which fhe co-trustees are
aeting provides otherwise. : T
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Rule 3.00 WARREN COUNTY—COMMON PLEAS

missioner shall issue a scheduling order seiting 2
pretrial, a final conference, and a trial date,

3.07 Civilian Clothing

If defendant is incarcerated, he may appear in
civiian eclothing at trial only if civilian clothing is
provided to the jail the night before the trial. Defen-
dant may then dress af the jail, after the clothing has
been cleared by security. Defendant will not be per-

- mitted to change into civilian clothing at the court-

honse on the day of trial.

Rule 4.00 Broadcasting, photographing
or recording within the courthouse

The follewing rules pertaining to recording or
broadeasting within the Courthonse are fo be read in
eonjuniction with Canon 3(AXT) of the Code of Judieisl
Conduct and Rule 12 of the Rules of Superintendence:

A. Al persons who wish to engage in the broad-
casting, recording, or photographing of Court pro-
ceedings must apply in writing to the assigned trial
judge for approval. Approval will he given only to
those who are affiliated with the news media. )

Those not affiliated with the news media are prohib-
ited from using any video, photographic or audic

recording device, including cell phones when used .

for this purpose, inside the courthouse. The taking

of pictures, use of cellular telephones, pagers, beepers

or cther media type recording devices is strictly pro-
hibited inside the courthouse. The penalty for use of
any of the above-mentioned items is forfeiture of the
item and a $100.00 fine.

B. The written applicationn must be made prior to
each hearing for whieh permission is sought, and shall
indicate the applicant’s news media affiliation, the
recording equipment proposed to be used (video cain-
ers, still camera, audio recording device), and any
special requirertents, such 2s microphone hook-ups o
electrieal conduits. -

C. The.trial judge will assign positions in the
courtroom to approved media representatives and
technicians. They will not be peimitted to move
about the courtroom, nor to enter or leave the court-
room diring active Court proceedings.

D, No one shall record or broadeast activities in
the courtroom that take place during the recesses of a
hearing, or during the half-howr before or after the
hearing.

E. 'The use of artificial lighting and flash photogra-
phy is prohibited., Fguipment used in the broadeast-
ing or televising of proceedings, such as microphones
and television cameras, must be positioned prior to
the commencement of the hearing, and-must remain in
position until the entife proceedingis concluded.

F. If the Court orders that a particular witness ar
other person in-the courtroom is nol to be photo-
graphed or recorded, it will be the responsibility of

ezch news media representative to inform his gag
tants of the trial judge’s instructions.

G. The Court may further regulate the conduct of
any broadcasting or recording activity so as to aygiq 3
distracting the participants and fo guarantee g fy3. !
frial. ;

Rule 5.0¢ Rules of court in receivership
5.01 Appointment

‘When an application is made for the appointment of
2 receiver, a hearing on the application will be set by
comrt order, and notice will be sent to all parties.
Unless otherwise ordered, a schedule of all creditorg
secured and unsecured, shall be filed within seven
days of the filing of the application. The Court ghal)
consider any recommendations made by unsecured
creditors, or by creditors whose security is threat-
ened, as to the appeintment of a particular receiver or
his counsel.

When a receiver is appointed, ke shall post bond in
an amount set by the Court, and shall file an invento-
ry within thirty days of his appointment.

5.02 Application for Fees

In any matter in which a receiver or other fiduciary
is appointed by the Court, and seeks compensation
through the Court for his fees, he shall:

A, PFile a written application for compensation,
which shall include notice of the time and date of &
hearing upon the application. Hearing will be set no
less than seven days from the date the application is
filed.

B, This rule shall not apply in cases in which the
fees sought are Jess than $100,000, ner in cases in
which the fees have been fixed in a journal eniry
approved by all counsel in the ease.

Rule 6.00 Jury management plan

In aceord with Rule 5(B)(2) of the Rules of Superin-
tendence, the Court adopts these rules to ensure the
effective use and management of jury resources.

Jury service is an obligation of all citizens, and the
opportunity to sere on a jury shall not be denied on
the basis of race, gender, religion, inceme, or occupa-
tion.

6.01 Jury Administration

A. The Warren County Common Pleas Court ad-
rrinisters the jury system for the County through the
office of a Jury Commissioner, and shall from time to
time evaluate the systetn for the effectiveness of sum-
moning and qualifieation procedures; the inclusive
ness of the jury source list; the cost effectiveness of
the jury management system; and the responsiveness
of individuals to jury duty summonses,

The Jury Commissioner is responsible for summot-

ing persons for jury service and collecting information
g0 that each person's elipibility for service can be
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